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REpuBLlc oF THE pHILlppn€[s
PROVINCE OF  DAVAO DF, ORO

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN  OFFICE

-o0o-

EXCERPTS     FROM    THE    Ivl[NUTES     OF   THE22ND  REGULAR    SESSION
OF   THE  10TH   SANGGUNIANG     PANLALAWIGAN     HELD   ON   NOVEIVIBER
24,   2025   (MONDAY)   AT   THE   SANGGUNIANG   PANLALAWIGAN   SESSION
HALL,     LEGISLATIVE     BUILDING,     PROVINCIAL    CAPITOL,     CABIDIAN
NABUNTURAN, DAVAO DE ORO.

PRESENT:       Hon.  Herv Martelle z. Apsay   Member/Presiding officer pro Tempore
Hon.  Kimberly Benazir May R.  Codilla-Amad
Hon.  Ruwina S. Gonzaga
Hon. Joanna Aileen A. Gentugaya
Hon.  Ramil  L.  Gentugaya
Hon.  Conie 8.  Caballero
Hon. Francis P. Secuya
Hon.  Macario T.  Humol
Hon.  Cesar D.  Richa
Hon. Joan A. Caballero-Damigan
Hon. Albert P. Camana
Hon.  Noriel John  P.  Ramacula

Hon.  Dorothy P.  Montejo-Gonzaga

Hon.  Joel  D.   BasaFies  11

Hon.  Mark John  U. Colina

ABSENT:

Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

Vice Governor
(On Official Time)

Member
(On Leave)

Member
(On Leave)

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 04-2025

Sponsor:
Hon.  Joel  D.   Basaiies  11

Co-Sponsor:
Hon.  Macario T.  Humol,  Hon.  Conie 8.  Caballero,

Hon.  Cesar D.  Richa,  Hon.  Noriel John  P.  Ramacula

"AN    ORDINANCE   APPROPRIATING   THE   AIVIOUNT   OF   THREE    BILL

EIGHT     HUNDRED     FIFTY     MILLION     TWO     HUNDRED     NINETY     THREE
THOUSAND   FIVE   HUNDRED   FORTY   SEVEN   PESOS   (P3,850,293,547.00),
CONSISTING     APPROPRIATIONS     FOR    THE     GENERAL     FUND-PROPER
AMOUNTING   TO   THREE   BILLION   ONE   HUNDRED   FIFTY   IVIILLION   TWO
HUNDRED   NINETY   THREE   THOUSAND   FIVE    HUNDRED   FORTY   SEVEN
PESOS     (P3,150,293,547.00)     AND     THE     OPERATloN     OF     ECONOMIC
ENTERPRISE     AMOUNTING     TO     SEVEN      HUNDRED     MILLION      PESOS
(P700,000,000.00)  FOR THE ALLOCATION  OF CY 2026 ANNUAL BUDGET OF
THE PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO"
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WHEREAS, the executive department of the province has submitte
the  august  Body,  the  Annual  Budget  for  Calendar  Year  2026,  appropria
amount  of  Three   Billion   Eight   Hundred   Fifty   Million  Two   Hundred   Nine
Thousand  Five  Hundred   Forty  Seven  Pesos  (P3,850,293,547.00),  consisting  o
appropriations   for  the   General   Fund-Proper  amounting   to   Three   Billion      One
Hundred   Fifty  Million  Two  Hundred   Ninety  Three  Thousand   Five  Hundred   Forty
Seven   Pesos   (P3,150,293,547.00)   and   the   Operation   of  Economic  Enterprise
amounting  to  Seven   Hundred   Million   Pesos  (P700,000,000.00),  for  review  and
appropriate legislative action;

WHEREAS,  the  afore-qouted  budget  was  referred  to  the  Committee  on
Budget  and  Appropriations  during  the   16th   Regular  Session  dated  October  13,
2025;

WHEREAS,  the  same was  discussed  diligently during  plenary  deliberation,
containing   the   listed   programs   and   projects   of  the   province   geared   towards
economic and social  up]iftment of its inhabitants;

WHEREAS,  all  Programs,   Projects,  and  Activities  are  consistent  with  the
vision  and  programs  of the  Provincial  Government  and  comply  the  mandates  of
existing  laws,  rules and  regulations;

WHEREAS,  the  10th  Sanggunian  exhaustively  discussed  the  said  budget
and    found    the    same    consistent    with    fiscal    administration    as    expressly
contemplated  in Section 314 of the Local Government Code of 1991 ;

WHEREAS,  after  a    nominal  voting  called  by the  Presiding  Officer,  Eleven
(11 ) Members present voted  in favor of the approval of the budget.

WHEREFORE,  BE  IT  RESOLVED,   by  the  Sangguniang  Panlalawigan  to
enact,   as  it  is  hereby  enacted  Appropriation   Ordinance   No.   04,  Approving  the
Annual   Budget   for   Calendar   Year   2026   of   the   Province   of   Davao   de   Oro
appropriating the amount of Three  Billion  Eight  Hundred  Fifty  Million  Two  Hundred
Ninety  Three  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Forty  Seven  Pesos  (P3,850,293,547.00),
consisting  of  appropriations  for  the  General   Fund-  Proper  amounting  to  Three
Billion   One   Hundred   Fifty   Million   Two   Hundred   Ninety   Three   Thousand   Five
Hundred  Forty Seven  Pesos (P3,150,293,547.00) and the Opera n   of Economic
Enterprise amounting to Seven Hundred  Million Pesos (P700,000,000

Be   it  ordained   by  the
session assembled that:

Sangguniang   Panlalawigan   of  Davao   De

This  ordinance  shall  be  known  as Annual  Budget for  Calendar
which shows the following sources of fund and its purposes, to wit:
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE 0F DAVAO DE ORO

Cabidianan, Nabunturan, Province of Davao de Oro

2026 ANNUAL BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - PROPER

JANUAFtY 01 - DECENIBER 31, 2025
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a
a:
uJI

BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES OF FINANCING
!E:LIJ

PROVINCE 0F DAVA0 DE ORO
GENERAL FUND -PROPER §:€dB=2

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

Particulars
Account

Budget Year2026

Code (F'roposed) 3iE

I.   Beginning Cash  Balance P                           0.00
11.  Receipts

34,000,000.00

J=
Regular Income

I=<

A. Local Sources 8±=!
1. Tax Revenue
a.     Real property Tax (RPT)

L  Basic RPT

b.     BusinessTax 18,400,000.00

c.     Other Local Taxes 8,300,000.00 8
Total Tax Revenue P         60,700,000.00

J=IJJ®1_•<ELu

2. Non . Tax Revenue
P            1,300,000.00a.    Regulatory Fees :=

b.    Service/User charges 91,300,000.005,000,000.00

;i,Sc.    Receipts from  Economic Enterprises

d.    Other Receipts

Total  Non-Tax Revenue P         97,600,000.00
J3I

Total Local Sources P       158,300,000.00 a8

P   2,991,993,547.00

a.   External Sources
a<Z

1   Shares from  National Tax Allotment (NTA)
a?o£a'2  Share from GOCCs (PAGCOR & PCSO)

3  Other Shares from National Tax Collection

a.   Share from  National Wealth g=
4  Philihealth  Payments I

Total External Sources P   2,991,993,547.00
a:

Total Regiilar Income P   3,150,293,547.00 <I,

Non.Regular Income :E
C.   External Souroes

:   (    ff±

1   Inter-Local Transfer

2  Extraord in any Receipts/Grants/Donation/Aids

Total External Sources i                       0.00

D. Non.Income Receipts

.              I!=!£Jn

1      Capital  Investment Receipts

a. Proceed from Sale of Assets

b.  Proceeds from  Sale of Debt Securities of Other Entities

c.  Collection of Receivables

Total Capital Investment Receipts

i¥Izi-!E5±Ep:2  Receipts from  Loans and  Borrowings

a. Acquisition of Loans

b.  Issuance of Bonds

Total  Receipts from Loans and Borrowings 0.00
Total Non.Income Receipts 0.00

Total Nan.Regular Income 0.00

Total Receipts P  3,150,293,547.00

Appro     d.ENGR.

G.  MABA   GLO

vernor i5=`_

DEC    2   a    2025

Page 5



BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES OF FINANCING I,i
PROVINCE 0F DAVA0 DE ORO

GENERAL FUND -PROPER
:?=fz0ZI

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

Particulars
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

Ill.   Expenditures

50101010 P      458,498,208.00

Personal Services (PS) Oa)J=

Salaries and Wages I=<
Salaries and Wages -Regular 3=
Salaries and Wages -Casual/Contractual 5010102050102010 28,570,000.0024,000,000.00 a,<=

Other Compensation
Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 5,988,000.00

Trams portation Allowance (TA) 50102030 5,988,000.00 3<iIll®
Clothing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 7,000,000.00

Su bsistence Allowance 50102050 1,548,000.00

Laundry Allowance 50102060 126,000.00 <2I:z
Quarters Allowance 50102070 28,800.00

Hazard Pay 50102110 11,330,546.00

Longevity Pay 50102120 435,000.00

ii§!!
Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 9,802,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 38,209,209.00

Cash  Gift 50102150 5,000,000.00

Medical Allowance 50102990 7,000,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 5010299050103010 38,209,209.0055,021,271.00

Personal  Benefit Contributions

Retirement and  Life  Insurance Contributions

PAG-IBIG  Contributions 50103020 2,400,000.00

PHILHEALTH  Contributions 50103030 11,055,909.00
Zo6

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 5010304050104030 1,200,000.004,626,100.00 cot<=ia:            <
Other Personnel  Benefits

Terminal  Leave Benefits

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 50104990 5,000,000.00

P      721,036,252.00Total PS 5:E:,i5=.__I

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE)

50201010 P           9, 797, 348.00Traveling  Expenses -Local

Traveling  Expenses -Foreign 50201020 405,000._0

Training  Expenses 50202010 21,766,500.00
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 14,134,192.00

Accoiintable Forms Expenses 50203020 72,000.00
Animal/Zoological  Supplies Expenses 50203040 6,517,25   .

Food Supplies Expenses 50203050 1,577,000.

Welfare Goods Expenses 50203060 0.00 =£
Drugs and  Medicines Expenses 50203070 3,875,000.00

IE=i j!a)

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies Expenses 50203080 1,936,000.00
Fuel,  Oil and  Liibricants Expenses 50203090 83,821,629,00 ::
Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies Expenses 50203100 1,808,000.00 E§I3;-i:Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expense 50203210 6,144,661.00
Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books  Expense 50203220 2,403,331.00
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 19,729,228.00
Water Expenses 50204010 1,042,452.00
Electricity Expenses 50204020 23,260,000.00

Approve   .ENGR.  L G.  MABA   GLO

mei=overnor

DEC   2   6    ?925
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BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES OF FINANCING

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO
GENERAL FUND -PROPER

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

Particulars
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 160,850.00

Telephone Expenses 50205020 3,613,256.00

I ntemet Subscript].on  Expenses 50205030 7,815,500.00

Cable, Satellite, Telegraph and  Radio  Expenses 50205040 75,000.00

Prizes 50206020 3,471,000.00

Research, Exploration, and  Development Expenses 50207020 1,319,080.00

Desilting  and  Dredging  Expenses 50208020 0.00

Confidential  Expenses 50210010 94,500,000.00

Extraordinary and  Miscellaneous Expenses 50210030 613,000.00

Legal Services 50211010 560,000.00

Auditing Services 5021 1020 1,400,000.00

Consultancy Services 5021 1030 1,030,000.00

Other Professional Services 502 1 1 990 18,494,000.00

Janitorial Services 50212020 79,200.00

Other General Services 50212990 124,295,241.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Land  Improvements 50213020 350,414.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Infrastructure Assets 50213030 42,100,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Buildings and  Other Structures 50213040 6,191,447.00

Repairs  and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 44,012,428.00

Repairs and Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 22,889,738.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Furniture and   Fixtures 50213070 55,000.00

Repalrs and Malntenance -Semi,Expendable Machinery and Eqiiipment Expenses 50213210 1,680,714.00

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Bo 50213220 20,000.00

Subsidy to Other Local Government Units 50214030 9,600,000.00

Transfers for Project Eqiiity Share/LGU Counterpart 50215020 750,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 654,500.00

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 792,000.00

I nsurance Expenses 50216030 23,796,639.00

Advertisi ng  Expenses 50299010 246,000.00

Printing  and  Pubtication  Expenses 50299020 3,793,300.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 35,293,450.00

Rent Expenses 50299050 7,569,050.00

Membership Dues and  Contributions to Organizations 50299060 1,513,000.00

Su bscription  Expenses 50299070 488,566:0o
Donations 50299080 745,112,000.00

Other Maintenance and  Operating  Expenses 50299990 2,310,000.00

Bank Charges 50301040 99,000.00

Total MO0E P   1,405,032,898.00

Financial Expenses (FE)

20102040 14,064,000.00Loans Payable - Domestic

Interest Expenses 50301020 2,994,000.00
Total Financial Expenses (FE) P         17,058,000.00

Capital Outlay (CO)

10701010 P                           0.00Land

Other Land  Improvements 10702990 14,100,000.00

Road  Networks 10703010 33,492,000.00

Approved.ENGR.

G.MABA       LO
'        verrior

Page 7
DEC    2    6    2025



BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES 0F FINANCING g,i
PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO L

GENERAL FUND -PROPER •::IIlla:aZi`

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

Particulars

AccountCode
Budget Year2026(Proposed)

Flood  Control Systems 10703020 0.00

Water Supply Systems 10703040 0.00 =f
Power Supply Systems 10703050 0.00 =±
Other lnfrastructu re Assets 10703990 77,800,000.00

I=<

Buildings 10704010 17,000,000.00 8!
School  Buildings 10704020 0.00 <3

Hospitals and  Health  Centers 10704030 0.00

i±IEOL

Markets 10704040 0.00

Machinery 10705010 4,530,000.00

Office  Equipment 10705020 2,575,000.00

Information and Communication Technology   Equipment 10705030 43,597,980.00

Communication  Equipment 10705070 0.00

Disaster Response and  Rescue Equipment 10705090 0.00 <J3

Military,  Police and  Security Equipment 10705100 285,000.00 I
Medical  Equipment 1 0705 1 1 0 6,058,000.00 !=::
Technical  and  Scientific Equipment 10705140 305,000.00

Other Machinery and  Equipment 10705990 2,270,000.00 !8
Motor Vehicles 10706010 14,740,000.00 3=<
Watercrafts 10706040 700,000.00

Furniture and  Fixtures 10707010 65,000.00

Other Property,  Plant and  Equipment 10799990 2,550,000.00
0i

Co in puter Software 10901020 2,350,620.00

::
P      222,418,600.00Total CO

ia,gfia:

Special Purpose Appropriations (SPAs)
601,300,000.00Appropriation for Development Programs/Projects -20% Development Fund

Appropriation for Local  Disaster Risk Reduction  Management Fund  (LDRRMF) 158,300,000.00
Aid to Component Barangays 4,740,000,00
Miscellaneous  Personnel  Benefits Fund 20.407,797.00

P      784,747,797,00Total SPAs
•f_-±iI8i±±Izi_i±

P  3,150,293,547,00Total Expenditures

P                            0.00lv.  Ending Balance

Less: Philhoalth Payments for Automatic Appropriation for the Expenditure under Sp ocial Health  Fund

V. Net Ending Balance P                              U.00

Approved:ENGR.  L

G.MABA       LO

rfe¥    i±overnor

DEC    2   8    ::25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

/

.Ii
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVA0  DE ORO

Office  ;  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011)
-!fIIJJiz0Z:i=®

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

iooo-Oof-1-ii)irooi-Ooi-002 50101010

714,144.471,00

Subtotal:             Porsonal services 64,172,071.00

MOOE 587,914,400,00 J=I!§

Financial Expenses 17,058,000.00

Capitol Outlay 45,000,000,00
a:EIll

A. Personal Services 43,764,274.0016,009,428.00

Salaries and Wages

s:I=uOL•®Salaries and Wages -Regular

Salaries and Wages - Casual/Contractual iooo-Ooi-1-1-Oirooi-Ooi-0031cOOJ)01-1-1-01-001J)02 50101020 20,570,000.00

Other Compensation
50102010 696,000.00Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 150,000.00 fu
Transportation Allowa nce (TA) 50102030 150,000.00

a€Clothing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 203,000.00
Quarters Allowance 50102070 28,800.00 <9
Longev.rty Pay 50102120 10,000.00

ZZ

Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 391,000.00 8c,
Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,334,119.00

i             ±
Cash  Gif( 50102150 145,000.00

Medieal Allowance 50102990 203,000.00
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,334,119.00 <
Retirement and  Life  Insurance Premiums 50103010 1,921,132,00

0a
Pag-lBIG Contribu(ions 50103020 69,600.00 <Z
Phil Health  Contributions 50103030 369,276.00 08
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 34 800.00 iZ
Prod uctivity Enhancement Incentive (PE I) 5010499050201010 145,000.00 oJ3

8. Maintenance and Other Operating  Expenses 583,174,400,00
E=±a            =

1`  M00E -Regular 21,941,400.00

Traveling  Expen§e§ - Local 800,000.00
Traln ing  Expenses 50202010 300,000.00
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 300,000,00
Food  Supplies  Expenses 50203050 500,000,00 0ZZ@

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 8,636,400.00 cif
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 100,000.00 cE=

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 500,000.00

:looIEi8
Wa(er Expenses 50204010 40,000.00
Postage and  Courier Services 50205010 35,000.00
Telephone  Expenses 50205020 160,000.00

Consultancy Services 50211030 1,000,000.00

Other Professional Services 5021 1990 10,000-ap
Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 200,000.
Repairs and  Maintenance -Transpohation  Equipment 50213060 1  080 000.00
Rent Expenses 50299050 10,000.00

§8!Membership Dues and Contributions to Orqanizatrons 50299060 1,100,000.00
Subscription Expenses 50299070 20,000.00 i±Donations 50299080 1,200,000.00

Other Majntenance and  Operating Expenses 50299990 100,000.00

PLGU -Davao de Ore Counterpart To DIDP-PMO Operation 50215020 750,000.00 !:Iii-;I
F/A for Various  NGO's/Civic Organizations 5029908050299080 500,000.004,600,000.00

SOCIAL SERVICES - Education, Culture and

SporislManpower Development  - General Administration

Financial Support to  Elementary and  Secondary Schools

Approved:    ENGR.           LG. NAB    NGLO

N`%=pi=5

Vemor

DEC   2   6    :025



:iCE-
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITUBE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE  0RO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011 ) :f\`ILua=2SEE

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget  year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

2, MOOE . Lumpsum

1 ooo-Ooi -1 -1 -01 rooi -002i)021000-001-1-1I)1-001-002J)01 5021299050210010

90,000,000.00

Other General  Services 90,000,000.00

3. Other MOOE 106,963,000.00 :±±<
Confidential  Expenses 94,500,000.00

Extraordinary and  Miscellaneous  Expenses 1 ooo-ooi -1 -1 roi -oof -oo2-oo3 50210030 613,000.00 i=
Fidelity Bond  Premiums iooo-Ooi-1-ii)irooi-002-004 5021602050214030 200,000.001,000,000.00

-

Subsidy to Other Local Government Units: iooor)01-1-1-01-004

F/A to  Barangay Bukal,  Nabunturan 1000flo1-1-1J)1-004J)01 d
F/A to Barangay Manurigao,  New Bataan 1000J)01-1-1-01-004-002 50214030 1 ,000,000.00

S=:Illi,
F/A to Barangay Tandawan,  New Bataan 1000J)01-1-1J]1-004J)03 50214030 1,000,000.00

F/A to  Special Barangays  Provincewide 1000-001-1-1-01-004-005 5021403050299080 6,300,000.001,100,000.00

Donations: 1000J)01-1-1-01-005
`£

Maintenance and  Operation of COMELEC 1000J)01-1-1-01-017
±!z

F/A to Department Of Trade and  Industry (DTl) 1000-001-1-1-01-005-001 50299080 300,000.00 =8:'®

F/A (o Girt Scout of the  Philippines (GSP) -Davao del  Norte 1000J)01-1-1-01-005-002 50299080 300,000,00

F/A to Provincial  Board Assessment Appeal - Davao
iooorooi-1-1-01-005i]04 5029sO80 100,000.00 ®

del  Norte I
F/A to Registry of Deeds - Davao del Norte 1 ooorooi -1 -1 -oi -oo5i)o5 50299080 100,000.00 0a

Maintenance and  Operation of Boy  Scout Of the  Phils.  (BSP)  -
1000JJ01-1-1-01-005fl06 50299080 300,000.00 8=

Davao de Oro Council $8
F/A to National Commission for Indigenous  People

1000-001-1-1-01-005J)071000-001-1-1-01-0201000-001-1-1-01-019 5029908050299080 150,000,00402,970,000.00326,070,000.00 o£
(NCIP),  Davao de Oro ±:a:  Li,:a)

Program/ProjecVActivity:
Total PPAs:

4.  PROVINCIAL PEACE AND ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY

PROGRAM

A. Cn.me Prevention and Law Enforcement Program 316,570,000.00

1. Support fo Inter.Agency Coordination Strategies: 5,500,000.00

ilo=I?I
a.  Provincial Peace and Order Council (PPOC) 3,000,000.00

b.  Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council  (PADAC)
1000J)01-1-1-01-0241000-001-1-1-01-0211000flo1-1-1-0+0231000J)01-1-1-01-020 50299080502990805029908050299080 1,000,000.0500,1,000,000,001,500,000.00Program

c.Instituttorializalton of Local Peace and Order

Council (LPOC) Audit,   Incentive and Award and

Mainstreaming  Positive Peace Towards  Local

Development Program ±f:a
d.  Updating  and  Strengthening of the  Peace and !3@

Order and  Public Safety Plan  (POPSP) EL
lmplementation  in  Davao de Oro

:zE=
2. Strengthening Provincial Peace and Order !§

Council (PPOC) Administration -Secretariat
_=Iii`i\

Approved:ENGR.           LG. NAB   NGLO

N£E%E

Vemor

OEC   2   6    :325
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£3E=
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011)

'fIa:aZ

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

buagct year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

3. Logistical Support to Law Enforcement

iooor)01-1-ii)1-042 50299080502990801070601050299080107060405029908010705020

40,000,000.0014,900,000.00
Agencies:

a. Armed  Forces of the Philippines  (AFP) z8Oa)

b.  PNP  Provincial  Police Office (PNP PPO) 1 oooroi 6.1 -1 I)1 .Ooiioooroi6-1-ii)ii)08iOooroi6-1-1-Oiro061000J)01-1-1-01-032 6,000,000.00
J=I=<

M00E: 4,500,000,00 £=
Caphal outlay: 1,500,000.00 ®

b,1.   Motor vehicles 1,500,000.00 L=a'

c.  PNP  Maritime Group 1,000,000.00

IJJs!!Illa

MOOE: 300,000.00

Capital Outlay: loo.000.00

c.1.   Watercrafts 700,000.00 .:'-T±=

d.  PNP Special Action  Force 1,000,000.00

MOOE: 500,000.00
<9=

Capital Outlay: 500,000.00 9§L

d.1.   Office  Equipment 75,000.00 ]E<

d.2.   Information  and Communication
10705030 365,000.00

Technology Equipment

d.3.   Technical and Scientific Equlpment 10705140 60,000.00 ?i
e.  Philippine Drug  Enforoement Agency Davao

50299080 1,coo,000.00

i£<=ZJa=<I

de Ore Provincial  Police

f.  PNP Criminal  Investigation and  Detection Group
100Ou)16-1-1J)1J)03 50299080 300,000.00

(CIDG)

g,  Philippine Coast Guard 1000J)16-1-1-01-008 50299080 300,000.00

h.  Bureau of Jail Management and  Penology
1000-013-1-1-01-001iooooi6-1-iroi-002ioooroi6-1-ii)ii)o4 502990805029908010799990 1,000,000.001,500,000.00

(BJMP)  Montevista  District Jail
0Eji

i.   PNP Revitalized  Pulls sa Barangay (RPSB)

:iiI?Q!E
Program

MOOE: 500,000.00

Capital Outlay: 1,000,000.00

i.1.   Other Property, Plant and  Equipment 1,000,000.00

j.  National  Intelligence  Coordinating  Agency  (NICA) 50299080 50   ,   00.00

k.  PNP  lntemal Affairs  Services (PNP IAS) 1000J)16-1-1-01-005 50299080 500,00   .
F-:

I.1103rd  Ready Reserve  Infantry Battalion,
1000J)01-1-1-01-043 50299080 1,000,000.00 :I3

Philippine Army >_
in.  CAFGU  Active Auxiliary  I 1000J)01-1-1-01-044 5029908050299080 10,000,000.00

ii=IEi_;±
n.  PNP  Provincial  Explosive  Ordinance Disposal

1000J)16-1-1-01-007 1,000,000.00
and Canine  Unit

MO0E: 500,000.00

Approved:ENGR.           L G.  NAB   NGLO

±:%E

Ovemor

DEC    2   6    ?025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE 8-i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE ORO =0=L

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011 ) 8ifIuJizaZiE

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccolmtCode

Budget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Capital  Outlay:

1000J)01 -1 -1 -01 -037

1 070503010705100

500,000.00

n.1.   Information and Communication
70,000.00285,000.00

Technology Equipment H!E

j±
n.2.   Military,  Police and Securty Equipment

I:ia.E<J

n.3.   Technical and  Scientific Equipment 1070514050299080 145.000.00139,270,000.0050,000,000.00

4. Ald/Capabjlify Development for Person nel of
Law Enforcement Agencies and
Volunteers/Partners: :<
a. Kasangga sa Kapayapaan sa Probinsya :
b.  Logistical Support to force multip!ier -Barangay

iooorooi-1-iroi-0451000J)01-1-1-01J)221000-001-1-1-01-0181000flo1-1-1-01J)30 50299080502990805029908010705020 250,000.0018,000,000.0016,220,000.00

lJJ•._=_

Peacekeeping Actjon Teams (BPATs) F=c.  Lupong Tagapamayapa (Katarungang

Pain barangay )

;:a`ji®d. Barangay Tanods

M00E: 14,220,000.00

Capital Outlay; 2.000,000.00

d.1.   Office Equipment 290,000.00 a:<Z

d.2.   Information  and  Communication
10705030 155,000.00

i:Technology Equipment

d.3.   Motor vehicles 1 070601 0 1,555,000.00

6.  Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Council (BADAC)
50299080 1,500,000.00

Program

f.  Logistical  Support to force multipliers -Barangay
1000001-1-1-01-0541000J)01-1-1-01-0501000J)13-1-1-01-008 502990805029908050299080 35,000,000.006,000,000.007,500,000.00

JZ:

Peace  Building Workers

5a.  Logis[ical support to force mul(ipliers -Tribal
Chieftains,  Federation Presidents of lp Youth,  lp ZZ@

Women, ADMOs, and  lpo's

§|Q:h.  Logistical support to the Judiciary

i.  Logistical  Support to  Deparlment of Justice (DOJ) ioooroi3-1-1-oi-oo6 50299080 1,000,000.00 :
j.  Logistical  Support to  DOJ -Parole and  Probation 1000J)13-1-1-01-0071000J)01-1-1-01-0381000J)01-1-1-01-039iooor)01-1-1-01-025 5029908050299080 1,000,000.002,300,000.00500,000.00

I
Administration  (DOJ-PPA)

a8

SOCIAL SEF?VICES - Education, Culture andSDortslMancowerDeveloi]ment-General
a:>L-.+

por[siManpower L)evelopmem - GeneraAdministration .T:__     iE
k. Youth Development Program  ryDP) -Peace

lnitiatives
a)>

k.1  Unlad  Kabataan  Program (UKP)

iik.2 Youth for Peace  Movement and
5029908050299080

Sangguniang  Kabataan Ii;    -  i+
5. Program on Anti.illegal  Dmug§ 6,000,000.002,500,000.00

a.  Oplan  Liwanag and Oplan  Bagong  Buhay

Program

Approved:ENGR.           LG. NAB   NGLO

`gL I   `  REu='= ==3

Vemor ILL

DEC   2   6    f025
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IJ?
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011 ) +ILLJ£

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

t3uoget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

b. Yakap Bayan  Program 1000J)01-1-1-01-028iooorooi-1-1-oi-o291000-001-1-1-01-0271000J)01-1-1-01-033 502990805029908010705020 500,000.001,000,000.00

c,  Establishment and Operationa!ization  of Special
=j!0

Drug  Education Center Program J±
MOOE: 500,000.00

I::

Capital Outlay: 500,000.00
I  a,

c.1,  Office  Equipment 500,000.00

d.  Maintenance & Operation of   Recovery Facility 5029908050299080 2,000,000.00
Ill5!J:a-

6. Program on CounteTinsllrgency and
59,500,000.00

Counterterrorism

MOOE; 39,500,000.00

a.Oplan Pagbabago Program -End of Local
18,000,000.00 ::

Communist Armed  Con"ct (ELCAC)  lnitiatives ±z
b.  Rehabilitation of Farm-to-Market Road  (FMR)

1000J)18-1-1-01-0011000J)01-1-1-01-0481000J)01-1-1-01-041 502990805029908050299080 20,000,000.00500,000.00500,000.00

s{8

Projects -GIDAS and CAAs
5i

c.  Capability Development li\itiatives for Local  Peace

and  Order Councils  (LPOCs)  Barangay,  Municipal
a,

and  Provincial (B/M/P) 0I<<Z

d   Provincial Peace Strategic Communication

Program

e.  Communities  For Peace (C4PEACE)  Program
iooorooi-1-1-01-0491000J)01-1-1-01-0471000J)01-1-1-01-0581000-001-1-1-01-056iooorooi.1-1.Oii)57 50299080107039905029908010705030 500,000.00 :a

lmplementation
i

Capjtal Outlay: 20,000,000.00
£<=Z!

a.  Installation of Various Solar Lights in GIDAs and
20,000,000.00

CAAs

7. Environmental Protection Program 5,100,000.00

a. Anti-Illegal  Fishing  Program 1,000,000.00

MOOE; 800,000.00
EEa'

Capltal Outlay: ZOO,000.00

:1/=Iii83
a.1,   Information and  Communication

100,000.00
Technology  Eq uipment

a.2. Technical and  Scientific Equipment 1070514050299080107050305029908010799990 100,000.00

b.  Anti-Illegal  Logging 2,100,000.

MO0E: 2,000,00   . =!=fe
Capital Outlay: 100,000.00

b.1.   Information and Communication
100,000.00

Technology Equipment

c.  Anti-Illegal  Mining 2,000,000.00 !!Iii.i¥
M00E: 1,500,000.00

Capital Outlay: 500,000.00

c.1.   Other Prctperty,  Plant and  Equipment 500,000.00

Approved:ENGR.           LG.  NAB   NGLO

:==
ovemor uOga:._IJ.

DEC   2   8    7025

Page  13



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE fg=
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F  DAVA0  DE 0RO

Ofrice  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011) !fiIuJ0£0Z£=aa

OBJECT  OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

buclget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

8. Rehabilitation Program for Detainees

1000J)13-1-1-01J)021000J)13-1-1-01-0031000-013-1-1-01J)04iooouni-1-1-01-034 502990805029908010705020

16,700,000.00

a.  Maintenance & Operation Of the  Provincial
10,000,000.006,700,000.00

Rehabilitation Center (PRC)

b.  Maintenance and  Operation of Bahay Pag-Asa

MOOE: 1,500,000 00 <-ILL'

Capital Outlay; 5,ZOO.000.00

a.1.  Office Equipment 135,000.00

a.2.  Information and  Communication
1 0705030 65,000.00 a

Technology Eq uipment <•£•`---Z
a.3 Construction of Two (2) uriits Buildings and

1070401050299080 5,000,000.0043,000,000.00
Fac"ties - Bahay Fag-Asa

9. Peace and Development Program

MOOE; 38,000,000.00

a.   Provincial Comprehensive Local  Integration
4,000,000.00

€
Program (PCLIP) i

b.  Enhanced Comprehensive  Local  Integration
1000-001 -1 -1 -01 -035 50299080 2,000,000.00

Program   (ECLIP)

c.  Peace and Order lnitiatives (Meetings,  Symposia,
iooorooi-1-1-oi-o46 50299080 8,000,000.00

5
Peace Fora)

=£:I
d. Assistance to Individuals  in Crisis  Situation

iooorooi-1-ii)1-o52 50299080 3,500,000.00
(AICS)

e.  Pagkalinga sa Bayan in  CAAs and  CVAs 1000J)01-1-1-01-053iooorooi-1-ii)1-040 5029908050299080 3,500,000.0012,000,000.00

f. Community Welfare and  Development Program

(SWADA/SustainableLivelihood/PHIC/Swine
Dispersal)

1000i)13-1-1-01-005 50299080 1,000,000,009.  Support to Witness Protection  Program
h.  Serbisyo Caravan  (Comprehensive Ou(reach) 1000J)01-1-1-01-055 50299080 2,500,000,00

i. Assistance to VAWC Victims/Survivors 1000i)01-1-1-01-0311000J)01-1-1-01-0511000J)01-1-1-01J)361000-001-1-1-01-0601000fll7-1-1-01-001 502990805029908010704010502990805029908010705020 500,000,001,000,000.00

SOCIAL SERVICES - Education, Culture and
0iz@

Sports/Manpower Development - General cifa,

Administration =QcO<!

j.  Child Welfare (Sulong-Dunong  Program)

Capital  Outlay: 5,000,000.0

a`   Construction of Kalayaan Village Facilities
--         `:`     ``` _.--.-

8. Public Safety Program 9,500,000.
__  'i3-2=

a.  Logistical Support to  Barangay Sanitation
500,000.001,500,000.00

Inspection Aide for GIDAs LIJinii=

b.  Logistical Support to  Law Enforcement Agencies -

BFP

MOOE: 500,000.00
Iii    _ !E

Capital Outlay: 1,000,000.00

b.1.   Cfflce Equipment 140.000.00

Approved:ENGR.            L G.  MABA   GLO

rAife     i=0  emor

DEC   2   8    :025

Page 14



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

LSJ§Sa-

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Offroe  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011)

i    'iti,IULI8Z:

OBJECT  OF EXPENDITURES A!P Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
b.2    Information and communication

1000J)16-1 -1 -01 -009

10705030 350,000.00
Technology Equipment ®I

b.3.   Motor vehicles 10706010 345,000.00 =E

b.4.   Furniture and  Fixtures 10707010 65,000.00
0®J=

b.5.   Consrfuctjon of Parking  Bay 10702990 100,000.00
Ii:

c.  Logistical Support to  Law Enforcement Agency -
50299080 1,000,000.00

L

Provincial Highway  Patrol Group

d.  Provincial Ag ricultural Extension Services
1000J)01-1-1-01-0591000J)01-1-1-01-0111000-001-1-1-01-0121000J)01-1-1-01-0181000i)01-1-1-01-0151000-001-1-1-01-013 50299080502990805029908050201010 6,500,000.0050,000,000.00

L

Program
<£

A. GENERAL PuBLIC SERVICES 3<

5. Barangay Support Program

I=Ill

Donations 50,000,000.00
•®L•a'

6. Financial Assistance to Municipalities 1,100,000.00 u±
Donations 1,100,000.00 :a0

7. Maintenance and Operation of BIDS & AWARDS
3,000,000.00 =iCommittee

Traveling  Expenses - Local 200,000 00
0

Training  Exoenses 50202010 200,000.00
a)=o

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 300,000.00
Fuel,  Oil and Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 100,000.00 a
Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Eciuipment Expenses 50203210 30 000 00

0
Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books  Expenses 50203220 200,000.00

<<Z

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 75,000.00 %8
Water Expe nses 50204010 20,000.00 =1
Teleohone  Expenses - Mobile 50205020 6,000.00 05
lntemet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 35,000.00 •i:

Representation Expenses 50299030 334,000.00 £
Other Maintenance and  Operating  Expenses 5029999050201010 1,500,000.00

ZI

8. Maintenance and Operation of GAD Focal Point System
300,000.00

a:

(GFPS) <
Traveling  Expenses - Local 30,000.00 L

Train ing  Expenses 50202010 120,000.00 ci€

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 20,000.00

:1=Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 30,000.00

Other Professional  Services 50211990 20,000 00 iIa
Representation  Expenses 5029903050203010 80,000.00

9. Maintenance and Operation of Special Bodies 2,500,000.00
8

Office Supplies Expenses 200,00 >b          I
Food  Supplie§  ExpensesOtherSuppliesandMaterials  Expenses 5020305050203990 500,00   .800,000.00 J;i£iiIi;-;T
Representation Expenses 50299030 1,000,000.00

Approved:ENGR.RA   LG,NAB   NGLO

Vemor ri-±rAE¥:
D-EC    2   a    :]25



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATloN  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE €!
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE ORO ==

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR.S OFFICE (1011) :E=a:0Za)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

8. SOCIAL SERVICES - Education, Culture and

iooor)01-1-1-01-OO81000-001-1-1-01-0091000J)10-1-1-01-016

50201010

5,000,000.00

SportslManpower Develoi)ment
8,1. Gen eral Administration nE

10.  Provincial Moral Recovery and Development
•=

Program <
Travelinq  Expenses - Local 300,000.00 a
Train inq  Exi)enses 50202010 3,000,000.00

=

Cffice Supplies Expenses 50203010 50,000.00 B.\ - -
Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 250,000.00 La)
Other Professional Services 50211990 200,000.00

IPrintinq and  Pu blication  Expenses 50299020 300,000.00

Repre;entation Expenses 5029903050201010 900,000.00 <-

11.  Provincial Sports Development Program 5,000,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 100,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 440,000.00
`,--i-

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 10 000.00 ±
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 294,000.00 a
Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 6,000.00 9
Other Professional Services 5021 1990 350,000.00 isiFinancial Assistance to Mun./Brgy. for Sports  Program 50214030 300,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 500,000.00
Donations: 50299080

500,000.00
a,

Cash Awards/Prizes 50299080 g!=
Financial Assistance {o Ath letes/Delegates Of u
Various  Organizations 502990805029908050201010 1,000,000.001,500,0000010,000,000.00

aZ

Attending  Sports Competition  Local and  National 8i
Financial Assistance to  Purchase of Sports Equipment/

a)

Facilities/ Supplies and  Materials  Provincewide 'f

C. SOCIAL SERVICES . Social Services and Social Welfare

12. Provincial Gender and Development Program

TravelinQ  Expenses - Local 200,000.00 5EL
Traininq Expenses 50202010 1,800,000.00 cif
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00 a:=
Fuel, Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 400,000.00
Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 300,000.00
Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures ancl  Books  Expenses 50203220 100,000.00
Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 100,000.00
Prizes 50206020 200,000.00
Other Professional Services 5021 1990 200,000,00
Other General  Services 50212990 1,000,00   .   0
Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 100,00    00
Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000. I
Representation  Expenses 50299030 5,000,000.00 =g
Rent Expenses 50299050 50 000.00 I
Donations 50299080 300,000.00

I-
Other Maintenance and  Operating  Expenses 50299990 100,000.00 9a,fi,;E

Approved:ENGR.           L G.  MABANGLO

-gGIG~\P2±Eii5

ovemor

DEC    2    8     ?025
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5:%
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1011) !f
SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION . Aid to Barangay LGus I Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund (MPBF) iIIJJQCaZ

OBJECT OF  EXPEND!TURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year2026

Code
(Proposed)

S5JOa)J'=I:i<3a)i!=IU-cZ6
1 2 3 4

TOTAL .SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATIONAidtoBarangayLGUsMiscellaneousPersonnelBenefitsFund(MPBF)

iooorooi-1-ii)iroi4ioooi)oi-1-1-oi-ooirooi-oo4 5021403050104990

25,147,797.004,740,000.0020,407,797.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

1.  The  appropriation  for  Aid  to  Barangay  LGUs  shall  be  used  to  augment  the  income  of  component  barangays  and  to =

comply  with   the   provisions   of  Section   324  ©  of  R.A.   7160   and  shall   be  administered   by  the   Office  of  the   Provincial <:
Governor.  Each barangay is allocated with  P20,000.00,

3iia`3
2.  The  amount  appropriated  for  MPBF  shall  be  used  in  the  payment  of  deficiency  in  Authorized  Salary  due  to  Salary

Standardization  &  Step  Increment,  Bonuses,  Allowances,  Retirement  Gratuity,  Overtime  and Night  Pay,  Terminal  Leave J
Benefits,  Monetization of Leave Credits and Other Authorized  Benefits for local government officials and employees.  ,- =iioEE<±:0.2:,:IZ58

i±I2i-ifa'

Approved:ENGR.            LG.  NAB    NGLO

vernor nd]§        <=
DEC    ?   6    c7025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE ii
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALINTERNALAUDITOFFICE(1011-2)

•fiILIJ8Z3I<a

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

1000-011-1-1-19-0011000-011-1-1-19-001

501010105010201050102020

11,382,864.00

A. Personal Services 10,047,304.007,020,060,00288,000.00114,000.00

Salaries and WagesSalariesandWages - RegularOtherCompensationPersonalEconomicReliefAllowance(PERA)RepresentationAIIowance(RA)

§!JILLJ\?Jii-.,T:a<9

Transportation Allowance ITA) 50102030 114,000.00

Cloth ing/U niform Allowance 50102040 84,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 585,005.00 3:
Cash Gift 50102150 60,000.00 -

Medical Allowance 50102990 84,000.00 ±8=
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 585,005.00

Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 842,408.00

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 28,800.00 f9£•E<=Za<I

Phil Health  Contributions 50103030 167,626.00

Employees Compensation InsurancePremiums
50103040 14,400.00

Productivity  Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 60,000.001,070,560.00

a. Maintenance and Other Operating
0i=5cif

Expenses <=

Traveling  Expenses - Local 130,000.00

i±a8Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00

Cfflce Supplies Expenses 50203010 33,880.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 378,   60.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery andEquipmentExpenses
50203210 34,270.00

5=:
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 23,850.00

i¥L£ii-;£
Water ExpensesTelephoneExpenses 5020401050205020 11,000.0054,000.00

Approved:ENGR.           LG.  MA   ANGLO

uei±G     emor

DEC    2    6     :325
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE !i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALINTERNALAUDITOFFICE(1011-2)

=              D`EE1®I,IuJiz2i'=

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

buclget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation

1000-011-1-1-19-002

5021306050213210 150,000.0010,000,00
Equipment

I?8

Repairs and  Maintenance -Semi-ExpendableMachineryandEquipment erOJ2I

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 5,000.00
LIJ<=

Representation ExpensesC.CapitalOutlay 5029903010705020 90,000.00265,000.00 3<:Ill:a_ZlJJ!ii ±8gi:ii0£U!f±!oIa00

Office Equipment 265,000.00

Ii=±Iii-;£

ApprovedENGR.

L G.  MA   ANGLO

tngg    i±
G     ernor

DEC    2   6    :025



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

L£Ja

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVAO  DE ORO :€
Offroe  :  VICE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE (1016) IIllD±aZ

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Accol'nt

Budget year2026

Code
(Proposed)

5E±1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROP RIATION

1000-002-1-1-02-0011000-002-1-1-02-001

5010101050102010

13,951,871.00

A. Personal Services 7,918,871.005.486,616.00216,00000 :i
Salaries and Wages

I!f
Salaries and Wages -Regular
Other Compensation I-.0
Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)
Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 138,000.00 <ngTransportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 138,000.00

Clo"ng/U n iform Allowance 50102040 63,000.00 €<
Year End Bonus 50102140 457,218.00 g
Cash Gift 50102150 45,000.00

IZ
Medical Allowance 50102990 63,000.00

UJ.a-

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 457,218.00lIIIIIIIIIE-.-
Rctirement and Hfe Insurance Premiums 50103010 658,394.00 ®LLJ

Pag-I B IG  Contributions 50103020 21,600.00 !€\
PhilHealth  Contn.butions 50103030 119,025.00

f!Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 10,800.00

Productivity  Enhancement  Incentive  (PEl) 5010499050201010 45,000,00 9o
a. Maintenance aiid Other Operating Expenses 6,033,000.00

i
MO0E -Regular 6,033,000.00

=

Traveling Expenses - Local 550,000.00 <
Training  Expenses 50202010 630,000.00

§iOffroe Supplies Expenses 50203010 230,000.00

Fuel, Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 2,300,000.00
aU)

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 200,000.00
`<±

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 163,000.00 i
Telephone Expenses 50205020 120,000,00

a:   I)ifi,<£
Repairs and  Maintenance - Buildings and  Other Structures 50213040 450,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 10,000.00

Repairs and Maintenance - Transportation  Equipment 50213060 800,000.00

Repairs and Mainteriance- Semi- Expendable Machinery
50213210 10,000.00

and  Equipment

Fidelity  Bond  Premiums 50216020 30,000.00
iI

Advertisjng Expenses 50299010 10,000.00
a8

Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 10    00:00
0=  3               I

Representation  ExpensesMembershipDuesandContributions to Organizations 5029903050299060 20,150,OcO.00 JEt±
Subscription Expenses 50299070 120,000.00

Donations 50299080 50,000.00
Iif±iL;-i+

Approved:ENGR            LG. MA   ANGLO

gri±
Ovemor Bis

DEC     2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

Sa3

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVA0 DE ORO -ifaB=9

Office  ;   SANGGUNIANG  PANLALAWIGAN  OFFICE (1021)

OBJECT 0F  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Cede
2026(Proposed)

;!3•±
1 2 j 4

Total Appropriations

1000J)02-1-1J)4-001 50101010

107,173,995.00

A. Personal Services 88,762,395.0054,600,036.00
II!=

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages -Regular <-
Salaries and Wages - Casual/Contractual ioooi)o2-1-iuno21000J)02-1-1J)4-001 50101020 7,000,000.00 0

Other Compensat!onPersonalEconomic Relief Allowance  (PERA)
50102010 2,088,000.00

:aRepresentation Allowance  (RA) 50102020 1,812,000.00

Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 1,812,000.00 0J
Clothing/U niform Allowance 50102040 609,000.00 =
Longevity Pay 50102120 15,000.00

IJJ`OL

Year End  Bonus 50102140 4,550,003.cO ...-
Cash  Gift 50102150 435,000.00 =
Medical Allowance 50102990 609,000.00 ±z
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 4,550,003.00

<<<9

Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 6,552,005.00 :iPag-lBIG Contributions 50103020 208,800.00

Phil Health  Contributions 50103030 1,172,148.cO
i

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 104,400.00
=±<:05Terminal  Leave  Benefits 50104030 2,210,000.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 435,000.00

8. Maintenance and other Operating Expenses 18,411,600.00

TOTAL MOOE . REGULAR 17,791,600.00

1.  MOOE .  Regular ( Board  Member 1  ) 695,000.00 :=
Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00 =
Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 =                ±
Office  Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00 :E
2. IVIOOE . Regular ( Board  Member 2 ) 695,000.00

?,=Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 f
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Ia
Fuel,  Ojl arid  Lubn.cants Expenses 50203090 550,000.00 8
Other Supplies and  Materlals Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.

a2

3. MOOE -Regular ( Board  Member 3 ) 695,000.00

i=±*zi-iE

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000,00

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000,00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 550,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00

4. MOOE . RegLIlar ( Board Member 4 ) 695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00

Trainjng Expenses 50202010 75,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 5,000.00

Approve   .
•.       :       *-i:.Jz

ENGR.             L G.  MA       NGLO =pfB
emor

EiDEC    2    a     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

=j:

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F  DAVAO DE ORO .a,-!!iIllaaZ3if.I-

Office :   SANGGUNIANG  PANLALAWIGAN  OFFICE (1021)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

5. MO0E . Regular ( Board Member 5 )

50201010

695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 50,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00
I!f

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00

d

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00

6. M00E . Regular ( Board Member 6 ) 695,000.00

Traveling Expenses - Local 50,000.00 :a
Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00

0I
Office  Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 =Ill

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00
OL\<8

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00 `)  .--
7. MOOE -Regular ( Board Member 7 ) 695,000.00 :a

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00

igTraining  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 15,000.00
i

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00 E

Other Supplies and  Matenals  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00
I8

8. MOOE . Regular ( Board Member 8 ) 695,000.00 <<Z

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00
08

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00
iOL

Offroe Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00
OfE

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00 s{±

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00 i,
9. MOOE -Regular ( Board Member 9 ) 695,000.00

Traveling Expenses -Local 50,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 •f
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 ±
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00

:|o
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00

10. M00E . Regular ( Board Member 10 ) 695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 50,000.00
f)8

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.

Isis
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00

11.  MOOE . Regular ( Board  Member 11  ) 695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00
iiIii-;E=±z=pEP2e=Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubn.cants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 5,000,00

Approved:ENGR.          L a. MABANGLO

emor

EEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE
EiI

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE ORO

;Ii=izaZ
Office  :   SANGGUNIANG  PANLALAWIGAN OFFICE  (1021)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code 2026(Proposed)

S.i=
1 2 3 4

12. M00E . Regular ( Board Member 12 )

50201010

695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00 =±
Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 I=<

Office  Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 £=
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00 1-

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00
`EIJJ<E

13.  MO0E -Regular ( Board  Member 13 ) 695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00 3<
Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 i
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Z.k_
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00 I..

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.00 ===ii

14. MOOE -Regular ( Board Member 14 ) 695,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -Local 50,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 10
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

a,
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 550,000.00 =8g
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 5020399050201010 5,000.008,061,600.00

15. M00E -Regular (Office of the Secretary to the
Sanggunian)

1

Traveling  Expenses -Local 100,000.00
05cO

Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00 <=

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 290,000.00 :
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 1,470,000.00

a:

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 50,000,00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 430,000.00

Water Expenses 50204010 60,000.00
•E

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 10,000.00

?1±Telephone Expenses 50205020 702,000.00

Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 764,000.00 f
Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and Equipment 50213050 410,000.00 I
Repairs  and Maintenance -Trarisportation  Equi.pment 50213060 2,853,600.00

J=8

Repairs and  Maintenance -Semi-Expendable Machinery
50213210 50,000.

L

and  Equipment

ggg
Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 28,000.00

Advertising  Expenses 50299010 35,000.00

i¥Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 395,000.00

Rent Expenses 50299050 1,000.00

Membership  Dues and Contributions to Organizations 50299060 210,000.00

Su bscri ption  Expenses 50299070 3,000.00
Xii     -;E

Other Maintenance and  Operating  Expenses 50299990 50,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  NAB   NGLO

rAIS      £±Vemor
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

+:iIIlliEa`sziE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE  ORO

Crmce  :   SANGGUNIANG  PANLALAWIGAN OFFICE  (1021)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

ProgramlprojectlActivity:

io00002-1-iun051000J)02-1-1J)4-004

50201010

620,000.00TOTAL PPAs: ==

16. Ivlaintenance and Operation of Legislative Reseal.ch
120,000.00

Iii
and Development Program

Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00

Trai"'ng Expenses 50202010 50,000.00 I
Office Supplies Expenses17.MaintenanceandOperation of Sessions and Various 5020301050203010 20,000.00500,000.00 u,5!E\uLI

Standing Committees OL

Office Supplies Expenses 5,000.00 Ea)

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 5,000.00
uL'±z

Representation Expenses 50299030 490,000.00
:a5i ±0ii:OJJg§a:<•E:logIa0

>@j±±IEi,i=

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  NAB   NGLO

JE2±pE

Vemor i,a:
DEC    2    6     ?025
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i0IL'Za0aZZ0§=Ia:iIIEia9!lila):a)iIi

5J%

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO a.f

Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (1031)

0ILuZZ2E=a

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APP ROP RIATloN

1000-007-1-1-12-0011000-007-1-1-12-001

5010101050102010

371,312,580.00

A. Personal Services 65,619,660.0044,055,204.002,664,000.00

Salaries and Wages I)
Salaries and Wages -Regular

Other Compensation IJJ

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) 9
Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00

<E=Z

Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00

Cloth ing/U niform Allowance 50102040 777,000.00

Subsistence Allowance 50102050 36,000.00

Laundry Allowance 50102060 3,600.00

Hazard Pay 50102110 252,492.00

Longevity Pay 50102120 25,000.00 <a
Overtime and Night Pay 50102130 1,315,000.00 =
Year End  Bonus 50102140 3,671,267.00 I;
Cash  Gift 50102150 555,000.00

a
Medical Allowance 50102990 777,000.00 I:±<
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 3,671,267.00

Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 5,286,625.00
0i£±<a

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 266,400.00
PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 1,093,505.00

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 133,200.00

Terminal Leave Benefits 50104030 50,100.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 555,000.00

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 82,595,920.00

TOTAL MOOE . REGULAR 12,328,470.00

1.  MOOE -Regular (Admin) 9,490,000.00
•fLog

Traveling  Expenses - Local 75,000,00

Training Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 150,000.0

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 7,111,22

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203210 7,0.Expenses

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 20,000.00

±!
Expenses JI-
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 160,200.00 di<Water Expenses 50204010 25,000,00

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 5,000.00 :L;a
Telephone Expenses -Landline 50205020 64,512.00

Telephone Expenses -Mobile 50205020 127,488.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 150,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG.MA      NGLO

8=
Vernor J8Ill

DEC    2    6     2025
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SI:

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

:IuJa:2
Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (1031)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed)

iEOa)j=1 2 3 4

Repairs and Maintenance -Transportation Equipment

1000-007-1-1-12-0081000-007-1-1-12-005

502130605021321050213220 1,224,780.040,000.004,000.00

Repai rs and  Mainten ance-Semi-Expenda ble ;ala-Machinery and  Equipment

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Furniture,

Fixtures and  Books

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 35,000.00 <      uaJ)i
Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 15,000.00 g<
Representation Expenses 50299030 100,000.00 II
Subscription Expenses 5029907050201010 5,000.002,163,470.00

ZLIJ.®L

2. MOOE . Regular (Community Affairs Development

'0E]=`

Division) a
Traveling  Expenses -Local 10,000.00 ;iTrainin`q  Expenses 50202010 15,000.00

Cfflce Supplies  Expenses 50203010 20,000.00 LIJE

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 35,000.00 5<0
Water Expenses 50204010 5,000.00

Telephone Expenses -Mobile 50205020 12,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 2,020,220.00

Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 5,000.00

Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 41,250.00675,000.00 o£

3.  MOOE . Regular (Provincial Rehabilitation

<=ZJ

Division) a:

Traveling Expenses -Local 40,000.00 ±
Training  Expenses 50202010 40,000.00

0  a,

Offiee Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00

8C'fSemi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 125,000.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 21,000.00 :

Expenses i
Chher Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 53,000.00

IEi

Water Expenses 50204010 40,000.00 8
lntemet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 0.00

Ir>L

Printing and Publication Expenses 50299020 16'
I-=_.I

Representation Expenses 50299030 200,000.0070,267,450.00 Ji¥±zi-ia
ProgramlprojectlActivity:

Total PPAs:

Approved:

ENGR.           LG. RAB   NGLO

Vemor LErti?=±

DEC    2   6    :025



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

)

IIa•ifIIll8ZQ5g

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (1031)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

A. GENERAL PuBLIC SERVICES

1000-007-1-1-12-0021000-007-1-1-12-0033000-100-1-1-12-001

50201010

1,850,100.0070,000.00
4. Information and Community Development Program

([CDP)
< ®!-=-I.--"-a

Traveling  Expenses -Local

Trajnjng  Expenses 50202010 70,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 90,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 30,600.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 127,400.00

Water Expenses 50204010 15,000.00

Postage and Cou rier Serrices 50205010 4,850.00

I nternet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 200,000.00

Prizes 50206020 2,000.00
0

Other Professional Services 50211990 30,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 30,000.00

Adverd.sing Expenses 50299010 100,000.00 0Ii£8I±
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 805,250.00

Representation  Expenses 50299030 250,000.00

Rent Expenses 50299050 5,000.00

Subscription Expenses5.MaintenanceandOperation of Executive Committee 5029907050201010 20,000.00266,500.0010,000.00

(Execom) Executive Department Management
lmplementation Team (EDMIT)

Traveling  Expenses - Local E
Training  Expenses 50202010 10,000.00

lgfEJJIL.
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 10,000,00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 10,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 16,500.00

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

Rep resenfation  Expenses 5029903050201010 200,000.001,025,850.00

8. SOCIAL SERVICES - Education, Culture and

SportslManpower Development

General Administration
J3

6. Indigenous  Peoples/Indigenous Cultural ¥=C)

Communities (lps/lccs) Development Program =i;I
Traveling  Experises - Local 52,500.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 210,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 33,600.00

Food  Supplies Expenses 50203050 50,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 4,204.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG.  NAB    NGLO 0-     a.E±E=±

Vemor             _ _-
LPIL=€

DEC     2    b     4.UZJ
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE
a®•~I0ZIlla)IIrIJJ£±a==aIIi

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO

!g1ILIJ8Z5a)

Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S  OFFICE (1031)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses

3000-100-1 -1 -12-0028000-009-1-1-12-0013000-600-1-1-12-0013000-100-1-1-12-003

50203990 48,296.00

Telephone  Expenses 50205020 5,250.00
•=

Prizes 50206020 42,000.00 <
Other Professional Services 50211990 105,000.00

Z

Representation Expenses 50299030 370,000.00 <1.

Donations7.MuslimCommunity Development Program 5029908050202010 105,000.003,432,000.00

Ill=<a

Training Expenses 40,000.00
Cfflce Supplies Expenses 50203010 20,000.00

Food Supplies Expenses 50203050 150,000,00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203210 18,000.00

Expenses i         Z

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 12,000.00 8
Prizes 50206020 30,000.00 :
Other Professional Services 50211990 3,132,000.00 a
Donations 5029908050201010 30,000.00777,500.00 uJ,8i

8. Technical  Education Skills and  Livelihood a
Training Program

0£

Travelin`q  Expenses - Local 60,000.00
Training Expenses 50202010 140,000.00
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00

Semi-Expendable Fumjture,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 150,174.00

®

Expenses
=            <

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 51,326.00
Water Expenses 50204010 10,000.00
Telephone Expenses 50205020 10,000.00
Other Professional Services 50211990 70,000.00

I0E`

Represe ntation Expenses 50299030 170,000.00 .2E

Donations 5029908050201010 16,000.0020,000.00

1,o±C. SOCIAL SERVICES - Labor and Employment

9. Migrants Worker Welfare Program

Traveli.ng Expenses - Local 4,000.00
Training  Expenses 50202010 5,0.

Representation Expenses 50299030 10,      0.00 I
Donations10.SpecialProgram for Employment of Students 5029908050203010 1,000.00545,500.00

C)Iife

(SPES) 8
Office Supplies  Expenses 10,000.00 =i-i3
Prizes 50206020 5,000.00
Other General Services 50212990 500,000.00
Printin`q and Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00
F`eoresentation EXDenses 50299030 20 500 00

Approved.ENGR.         LG. NAB   NGLO

LEo=

vernor
?=i

DEC    2   8    ::25

Page 29



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE ii
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO `:f)IuJ8Zi£J=J::

Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (1031)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

D. SOCIAL SERVICES -Housing and Community

3000*100-1-1-12-0018000-007-1-1-12-0028000-008-1-1-12-001

50201010

1,500,000.00

Development
11. Provincial Housing Program of Davao de Oro

Traveling  Expenses -Local 50,000.00
oa'a:ES===lJJOL'a'

Training Expenses 50202010 400,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 25,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 50,000.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 12,000.00

Expenses

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 50,000.00
<J)I.`

Water Expenses 50204010 13,000.00 ±z
Legal Services 50211010 100,000.00

<£!

Other Professional Services 5021 1990 20,000.00 =f
Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00 8
Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 730,000.001,500,000.00 EZ

E. Economic Services

12. Arts and Culture Preservation and  Promotion §g
Development Program =1

Traveling  Expenses - Local 150,000.00
oJ3•E

Training Expenses 50202010 150,000.00 <£Z2              .E

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 50,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 50,000.00

Prizes 50206020 175,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 200,000.00

Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00
E8lff£

Representation Expenses 50299030 400,000.00
Donations 5029908050201010 275,000.003,00,.00

ioIEi
13. Local Economic Development and Investment

Promotions Program

Traveling  Expenses -Local 200,00   .

Training  Expenses 50202010 330,000.00 ::!
Crmce Supplies Expenses 50203010 128,500.00 :i
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 105,000.00100,000.00

a)I                     a:  a,

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
5020322050203990

¥§
Expenses ==X*i
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 262,500.00

Water Expenses 50204010 7,000.00

Approved.ENGR.

LG.NAB   NGLOVemor a-L          -cos

§£!
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE :!i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Ill5!fIua=0Z

Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE (1031)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed)

a0=395

1 2 3 4

Other Professjonal Services

1000.007-1-1-12-0048000-007-1-1-12-0018000-005-1-1J)8-010-002

50211990 445,000.00

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 172,000.00 j=
Representation Expenses 50299030 670,000.00

I:i
Rent Expenses 50299050 50,000.00

Donations 50299080 500,000.00 ®

Other Maintenance and  Operating  Expenses 5029999050201010 30,000.00

14. Socio.Cultural and Arts Program 50,000,000.00 lila]

Traveling  Expenses - Local 500,000.00 <>1<

Training Expenses 50202010 500,000.00 8
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 6,000,000.00 .!
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 8,000,000.00

LIJOL

Prizes 50206020 1,000,000.00 E
Other Professional Services 5021 1990 1,000,000.00 E=
Representation Expenses 50299030 10,000,000.00 a€
Rent Expenses 50299050 7,000,000.00

:iaDonations 5029908050201010 16,000,000.00

15. Tourism Development and Promotion Program 6,350,000.00
:!<Z

Traveling  Expenses -Local 300,000.00
Traveling  Expenses -Foreign 50201020 400,000.00
Training  Expenses 50202010 300,000.00
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00 =8
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 200,000.00

N|Z

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 700,000.00 f
Water Expenses 50204010 20,000.00 <=
Prizes 50206020 800 000.00

I
Other Professio na I Services 50211990 500,000.00

J0=                <I

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 400,000.00
Representati.on Expenses 50299030 1,500,000.00
Rent Expenses 50299050 300,000.00

C,iz3

Subscription  Expenses 50299070 100,000.00 dE
Donations 5029908010703990 730,000.00

il<£C. Capital Outlay 57,800,000.00

Provincial Counterpart -Van.ous Special  Projects 57,8       000.00
I?ig;aIiii=;i,i3

Approved:ENGR.         L G.  MABANGLO

ig.   E`t
Vemor

OEC    2    8     2025



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE
8!ind

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO

!E[I,
Office  :  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR.S OFFICE (1031)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF =EEC)Zi3!±

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

BudgetYear2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000-1-1-18-0249000-000-1-1-18-005

50201010

1,600,000.00900,000.00
Total LDRRMF I=<

A. DISASTER PREPAREDNESS a:a:IJJ

1. Disaster Resilience Radio

Traveling  Expenses -Local 40,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 50,000.00

s!I=Ill`OLOffice Supplies Expenses 50203010 50,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 50,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 40,000.00

Telephone Expenses 50205020 30,000.00 YZE
Cable, Satellite, Telegraph and Radio Expenses 50205040 50,000.00 !=
Prizes 50206020 70,000.00 :3
Other Professional Services 50211990 30,000.00

5= ERepairs and Maintenance - Machinery and Equipment 50213050 80,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 220,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 100,000.00 5

Rent Expenses 50299050 40,000.00
a)8

Donations 5029908050202010 50,000.00700,000.0050,000.00 a<Z

8. DISASTER RECOVERY AIVD REHABILITATION
0?

Ddo-"AKSYON". RECOVERY and REHABILITATION oE
PROGRAMS   (Ddo. AREREpro): :fi
2. Assistance to Calamfty Affected Establishments

(Provide Support Services, including financing
programs, to enable SIVIEs and other businesses
to resume their operations)

Training Expenses a:a

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 80,500.00
E=:oIa80=EJIz=-

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 119,500.00

Other Professional Services 502 1 1 990 50,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 200,000.00

Donations 50299080 200,000.00

SPECIAL PROVISION:LocalDisasterRisk Reduction and Management Fund:

1.  Use  and  Release  of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  Act  No.

LuJJJn±Ei=

10121,   `The   Philippine   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and   Management   Act   Of   2010,"   which   shaI    include   relief, ¥§
rehabilitation,  reconstruction,  and  other  works  or  services,  including  predisaster  activities,  I.n  comection  with  the ==±zi.i5
occurrence  Of  natural   calamities,  epidemics  as  declared  by  the  Department  Of  Heath,  and  other  catastrophes.
Provided,  that  the  projects  and  activities  are  incorporated  in  the  Local  Disaster  Risk Reduction  and  Management

(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  Investment Program.  Provided  further,  that  the  utilization  of

the  Fund shall be in  accordance with  the provisions of Nationa Disaster Risk  Reduction  and  Management Council-

Department  of  Budget  and   Managemerit  (DBM)-Department  of  the  Interior  and   Looal   Government  (DILG)  Joint

Memorandum  Circular (JMC)  No.  2013-1  dated  March  25, 2013.

Approv     : E\5±

ENGR.        u    G.NAB       GLO =%:
Gmor

CLL:f

DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION  AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

=Ia-i`-

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALADMINISTRATOR'SOFFICE(1031) :[aIIll

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -20% Development Fund
B£0ZiE:±Ii-!@

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 8

TOTAL . 20% Development Fund

8000-005-1-1-08-010-0028000-005-1-1-08-012-001 1070399020102040

163,697,000.0039,000,000.00124,697,000.00

Provincial Counterpart -Various Special  Projects

(8918)

LOANS PAYABLE (9911 ) S
Loans  Payable -  Domestic 106,581,000 00 8
I nterest Expenses 8000-005-1-1-08-012-002 50301020 18,116,000.00

J+ZIll•- .-I -±riJz<=iO=Li

SPECIAL PROVISION:useandReleaseofFund.The20%DevelopmentFund  shall  be strictly utilized  in  accordance with  the general  policies  provided

in   DBM-Department  Of  Finance-DILG  JMC   No.   1   dated   November  4,   2020,   and  for  the   projects a
included  jn  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program  of the  [LGU]  for the  Ca endar Year  2026.  The

§=0
development projects  identified shall  be consistent with the Local  Development Plan du y approved  by
the  Local  Development Council  and  the  local  sanggu nian.  The  procurement and  disbursement of this

J2a)

fund shall be based on the approved  Project Procurement Management Plan and Annua Procurement <=i           a5a8a£J!•5

Plan for the Calendar Year 2026,  and  subject to all  existing  budgeting,  accounting,  and  auditing  laws,

rules  and  regulations.

r-Approved:ENGR.LG.MABANOLOvernor

JI@E!EEi-iiIfi`;L±=p:Ei

uEu    I   6    :3@5
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATloN BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE !€i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO

i:€aizaZ
Office  :  PROVINCIAL HUMAN  RESOURCE  MANAGEMENT AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE (1032)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed)

5IL-8E
1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

1000-007-1-3-01-0011000-007-1-3-01-001

5010101050102010

33,895,536.00

A. Personal Services 23,978,671.0016,221,312.00816,000.00
J=I:i

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages -  Regular oa'|u
Other Compensation

Personal Ecor)omic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 <.            -Ii±
Transportation Al lowance  ITA) 50102030 216,000.00 8
Clothing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 238,000.00 II
Longevity Pay 50102120 10,000.00

Z`8L

Overtime and Night Pay 50102130 515,000.00 I------
Year End Bonus 50102140 1,351,776.00 E±
Cash  Gift 50102150 170,000.00 :a
Medical Allowance 50102990 238,000.00

<tJZ

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,351,776.00 a
Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 1,946,558.00

i                   .S

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 81,600.00 :
PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 395,849.00

I)<

Employees  Compensation  Insurance  Premiums 50103040 40.800.00
a<

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 170,000.00

§i
8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 9,916,865.002,013,365.00

Z £®

1. M00E . Regular
==

Traveling Expenses - Local 120,000.00 a
Training  Expenses 50202010 130,000.00 <
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 395,000.00 -
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 343,058.00

.£E

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 176,561.00
-±?1

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books  Expenses 50203220 70,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 112,646.00 i
Water Expenses 50204010 33,100.00

IE5

Telephone Expenses   -Landljne 50205020 35,000.00
a0

Telephone  Expenses   -  Mobile 50205020 114,0      .00
az   a)

Repairs and  Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 10,0          0 a,I
Repairs and  Maintenance - Transportation Equipment 50213060 100,000.00 !isRepalrs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable  Machlnery and

50213210 80,000.00
Equipment

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Furniture,
50213220 9,000.00 iiFixtures and  Books

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 7,000.00
±zi    -; a8`u=

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 28,000.00

Representation  Expenses 50299030 250,000.007,903,500.00

Program/Project/Activity:

Total PPAs:

Approved:

ENGR.            L G.  MA   ANGLO

Jz!p8

ernor

E8@EC    7    fi     `)n7E
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE
E!

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALHUMANRESOURCEMANAGEMENTANDDEVELOPMENTOFFICE (1032)
:!da:aZ5E5!f

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

B udgct Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

A. GENERAL PuBLIC SERVICES

1000-007-1-3-01J)021000-007-1-3-01-0031000-007-1-3-01.0051000-007-1-3-01-004

50201010

500,000.002. Continuous Quality Improvement Program
I!=.

Traveling Expenses - Local 50,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 5,000.00 titIJJ
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 15,000.00

5:iLu01-Prizes 50206020 120,000.00

Cons ultancy Services 50211030 30,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 30,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050202010 100,000.001,110,000.00 dEI:i-i=5

3. Ease of Doing Business and  Efficient Government
Service Delivery (EODB EGSD) Program ZE

Training  Expenses 890,000.00 if
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 10,000.00 E
Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 50,000.00 E<<Z

Other Professional Services 50211990 10,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050201010 150,000.003,250,000.00

4. Employee Awards and Incentives Program :i
Traveling  Expenses -Local 630,000.00

0£®E

Traveling Expenses - Foreign 50201020 5,000.00 ±±a
Training  Expenses 50202010 5,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 85,000.00

Other Supplies and  Matenals  Expenses 50203990 345,000.00

Prizes 50206020 250,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 100,000.00
•f

Representation  Expen ses 50299030 520,000.00

:18±a8=±£

Donations 5029908050202010 1,310,000.001,500,000.00

5. Occupational Safety and Healthy Workplace
Program (OSH)

Tralning  Expenses 850,000.00

Offroe Supplies Expenses 50203010 30,    .    .00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 95,000.00

Prizes 50206020 80,000.00 i   c2faOther Professional Services 50211990 185,000.00

Represen [ation  Expenses 50299030 260,000.00

ii=L=zi-i±

Approved:ENGR.           L G. MA   ANGLO

Vernor
±E!:

DEC    2    6     2025



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE
E!<

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO
+.i}1ILIJ8Z

Cfflce  :  PROVINCIAL  HUMAN  RESOURCE  MANAGEMENT AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE (1032)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed)

SEE:8
1 2 3 4

8. SOCIAL SERVICES - Education, Culture and

1000-007-1-3-01-006

50201010

1,543,500.00150,000.00

Sports/Manpower Development Ii:
a.1. General Administration

6. Human Resource Management and Development 1-

Program (HRMDP)
JJ

Traveling Expenses - Local Ill

Training  Expenses 50202010 1,043,500.00 a:
Office  Supplies  Expenses 50203010 80,000.00 3
Semi-Expendable Mach inery and  Eq uipment Expenses 50203210 150,000.00

J=

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 20,000.00
uL'01-

Other Professional  Serviees 50211990 100,000.00
`<JL`,-.-iii a5§12=Ja±<5az5cifa:=ia0

g=!6Eaii±#.i5

Approved:ENGR.          L G. M    BANGLO

±Vemor



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
Ei=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVA0  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALPLANNINGANDDEVELOPMENTOFFICE(1041)

ffILuQ£0Zi:::

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

BudgetYear2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

1000-003-1-1-10-0011000-003-1-1-10-001

5010101050102010

28,301,290.0

A. Personal Services 24,121,540.0016,200,768.00720,000.00

I!foa'

Salaries and Wages
Salaries and Wages -Regular CL

Other Compensation
Lu

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) s!
Represen tation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 8
Tram sportation Al lowance (TA) 50102030 -     -    216,000.00

I=

Cloth ing/U n iform Al lowance 50102040
`-.    210,000.00 Ill`-a-

Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,350,064.00 E

Cash  Gift 50102150 150,000.00
a'I:a<0

Medical Allowance 50102990 210,000.00

Mid  Year Boniis 50102990 1,350,064.00 :=
Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 1,944,093.00 a
Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 72,000.00

E

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 396,551.00 ±
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 36,000.00 6
Terminal Leave Benefits 50104030 900,000.00

<<Z

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 150,000.00
Z§

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 4,179,750.00 £•E<=

1. M00E -Regular 2,357,430.00
ZJ

Traveling  Expenses -Local 100,000.00
0£                                3

Training Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 200,000.00

Fuel, Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 800,000.00
.J3E_a

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and
50203210 29,760.00 ?|o=Books Expenses

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fjxtures and  Books
50203220 66,532.   0 :

Expenses
Ia

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 50,0      .
0

Water ExpensesTelephoneExpenses - Mobile 5020401050205020 20,        .00102,000.00

5±iIllin
Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 48,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 516,138.00

Fidelity Bond  Premjums 50216020 5,000.00

ii=**-i6Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 20,000.00

Representation  Expen ses 50299030 300,000,001,822,320.00

Program/Project/Activity:TotalPPAs:

Approved:ENGR.          L G.  MA   ANGLO

I:=g:

vernor

:iUtL-   2   6    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE Ii
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALPLANNINGANDDEVELOPMENTOFFICE(1041)

:€,LJIJJa:aZE±03

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

BudgetYear2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

2. Data-Based and Participatory Development Program 1000-003-1-1-10-0061000-003-1-1-10-0051000-003-1-1-10J)07

50201010

378,000.00

Traveling Expenses -Local 32,000.00
II=<

Training Expenses 50202010 160,000.00 £Z
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 34,960.00 <L
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 12,990.00 J2

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 30,050.00 +

Representation  Expen ses3.MaintenanceandOperation of Special Bodies 5029903050202010 108,000.00413,020.00

5!J=

Training  Expenses 120,000.00
Ill,a-L..-.-'Yfi:

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 23,020.00
Oth er Professional Services 50211990 90,000.00

Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 180.000.00 !=
4. Special Project Support Fund 1,031,300.00 3=

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 50,000.00
i

Training  Expenses 50202010 50,000.00 I=£a
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 119,300.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books 50203220 14,000.00

Legal Services 50211010 300,000.00 S?
Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00 C)5

Representation  Expen ses 50299030 348,000.00 co`5<=:                 E=ioIi5

!f!LEJ]i!I#-i3

Approved:ENGR.         L G. MA   ANGLO

±,.,a

overnor ILL£'5

DEC    a   6    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

530a,:g..E!izaZ

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE (1061)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed)

i!±55
1 2 3 4

Total Appropri ations

1000J)09-1-1-15-0011000J)09-1-1-15-001

5010101050102010

90,551,846.00

A. Personal Services 28,593,444.0018,214,932.001,176,000.00-J=I
Salaries and Wages §!

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Othe r Compensation I-.-.
E=Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020
i     216,000.00 •!

Transportation Allowance  (TA) 50102030 216,000.00 3
Clothing/U niform Al lowance 50102040 343,000.00 i
Longevity Pay 50102120 35,000.00 a`®-

Overtlme and  Night Pay 50102130 1,714,000.00
E

Year End Bonus 50102140 1,517,911.00 :=
Cash aft 50102150 245,000.00 :a
Med ical Allowance 50102990 343,000.00 =9
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,517,911.00 :
Retirement and  Life Insurance  Premiums 50103010 2,185,792.00

J8

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 117,600.00 =a'
PhilHealth Contributions 50103030 447,498.00 2
Employees Compensation  Insurance  Premiums 50103040 58,800.00

0a

Productivity Enhancement Incentive  (PEl) 5010499050201010 245,000.0061,848,402.0061,848,402.00
§i

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses1.RegularMOOE

Z 2<=Za

Traveling  Expenses -Local 400,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 200,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 400.000.00 .£E

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 8,154,207.00

:18±Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 500,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 849,500.00 i
Water Expenses 50204010 150,880.00

=I
Electricity Expenses 50204020 15,000,000.00

aa

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 10,0      .00

Telephone Expenses -Landline 50205020 32,400.

Telephone Expenses -Mobile 50205020 132,000.00

!g!LLegal  Services 50211010 100,000.00

J anitorial Services 50212020 79,200.00
uJin

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Land  Improvements 50213020 350,414.00

iiI#`iE±I_ZLP:Repairs and Maintenance - Buildings and Other Structures 50213040 3,832,112.00

Approved:ENGR.         L G.  MA   ANGLO

vernor §

DEC    2    8    zU25
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IiPROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVAO DE ORO

*da:9SiE
Office  :  PROVINCIAL GENERAL  SERVICES OFFICE (1061)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and  Equipment

1000-009-1 -1 -15-012

50213050 3,800,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 3,040,000.00 J=
Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Machinery and

50213210 500,000.00

I:ri
Equipment

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 100,000.00

Insurance  Expenses 50216030 23,796,639,00

Pn.ntjng and Publication  Expenses 50299020 100,000.00 #
Representation  Expenses 50299030 300,000.00

S±j=Ill?a=Rent ExpensesC.CapitalOutlay 5029905010705020 21,050.00110,000.00

Procurement of Air-conditioning  Units (PASSO) 110,000.00 !=i!LLJ=f<Eo£<±Za5-::8

if!E:_g=I;;;i

Approved:ENGR.         LG. MA   ANGLO

L0'±

Vemor
as.g          ai,`t

DEC    2    6     'OZ5



L5j•f?;iD£2S

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office  :  PROVINCIAL  BUDGET OFFICE  (1071)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 8 8:EC,

Total Appropriations

1000J)04-1-1i)9J)011000-004-1-1-09-001

5010101050102010

16,631,510.00

A. Personal Services 14,goo,922.009,933,948.00408,000.00 J±
Salaries and Wages

I::LIJa]

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Other Compensation
Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00

Transportation Al lowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00 ==
Clothing/Uniform Al lowance 50102040 1 19,000.00

aII
Longevity Pay 50102120 15,000.00

Z'lLJ

Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 563,000.00
a)6

Year End  Bonus 50102140 827,829.00 "Ill

Cash  Gift 50102150 85,000.00 !=
Medical Allowance 50102990 1 19,000.00

f!Mid Year Bonus 50102990 827,829.00

Re(irement and  Life  Insurance Premiums 50103010 1,192,074.00
a

Pag-IBIG  Contributions 50103020 40 800.00

PhilHealth Contributions 50103030 238,042.00 a!a,

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 20,400.00 a
Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 85,000.001,724,588.00

1'a<Z

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses a?
1.  MOOE -Regular 1,038,588.00 oj!

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 80,000.00 <==

Training  Expenses 50202010 105,000.00 I
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 80,000.00

B£

Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 353,160.00 <
Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 90,000.00

Ia

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 20,000.00
•f

Water Expenses 50204010 6,000.00

§1±Telephone Expenses -Landline 50205020 36,000.00

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 102,000.00 f
lntemet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 19,000.00

Ia
Repairs and Maintenance - Machi.nery and Equipment 50213050 24.428.00

0

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 99,000` £
Repairs and  Maintenance-Sem I-Expendable Machinery and

50213210 14,000.00

!=!@in
Eql,ipment

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 4,000.00

Printing  and  Publication Expenses 50299020 5,000.00 2€
Membership  Dues and  Contributions to Organizations 50299060 1,000.00 !3Ii;-it

Approved:ENGR.          L G.  MA   ANGLO

Vemor
Lgl  / \ve`±JH:

DEC    2    6     2025



a
a:
Lu

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE i€g

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO
_i,I8:€ILIJ8

Office  :  PROVINCIAL BUDGET OFFICE  (1071)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed) Z3i±

1 2 3 8

Prog ram/Project/Activity:   `

1000-004-1-1J)9-004ioooroo4-1-iD9J)o5

50201010

686,000.00

Oa)J=

Total PPAs: I!fOE®

2. Maintenance and Operation of Local Finance Committee 364,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 25,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 40,000.00

:aOffice Supplies Expenses 50203010 70,000.00

Other Profession al Services 50211990 4,000.00
0i

Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 225,000.00322,000.00 •tl

3. Maintenance and Operation of Local School Board i:
Traveling  Expenses - Local 50,000.00 a=<0
Training  Expenses 50202010 200,000.00 Z=
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 99
Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 10,000.00

E

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 11,000.00 ±
Telephone Expenses 50205020 6,000.00 0
Other Professional Services 50211990 24,000.00

<<=

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable
50213210 6,000.00 :9

Machinery and  Equipment oJ3€±Z=: (-o±I8

!±!@Illii±ii`i3

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  MA   ANGLO
E!gi±

ernor =.guIEi

DEC    2   8    Lj25
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a
a:

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE !£i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALACCOUNTANT'SOFFICE(1081)

Ill5ifa0£aZSE±J=

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

1000J)06-1-1~07-0011000-006-1-1J)7-001

50101010

29,645,781.00

A. Personal Services 27,868,046.0018,175,056.00
Ii:

Salaries and Wages L

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Oth er Compensation
50102010 840,000.00

a]
Personal Economic Relief Allowance  (PERA) S-i+
Representation Al lowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 8
Transpertation Allowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00

I=

Clothing/U niform Allowance 50102040 245,000.00 Lll®-

Longevity Pay 50102120 20,000.00 ..f?

Overtime and Night Pay 50102130 1,500,000.00
'r -,-

Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,515,363.00 :a
Cash  Gift 50102150 175,000.00

a3=

Medical Al lowance 50102990 245,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,515,363.00
10

Retirement and Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 2,182,123.00

==Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 84,000.00

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 446,141.00
<

Employees  Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 42,000.00 a
Terminal Leave Benefits 50104030 276,000.00 S9
Productivity Enhancement Incentive  (PEl) 5010499050201010 175,000.001,777,735.00 Z £•E

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
<Z

Traveling  Expenses - Local 125,000.00
Ia=

Training  Expenses 50202010 224,000.00 <
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 310,000.00

I0E@

Fuel,  Oi.I and  Lubn.cants Expenses 50203090 353,235.00 Ea:±

Semi-Expendable  Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 100,000.00 C)<I

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 300,000.00 f
Water Expenses 50204010 14,000.00

IJ=

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 5,00   .

Telephone Expenses -Landline 5020502050205020 36,000.

Telephone Expenses -Mobile 108,000.00

i±±±#-;E

Repairs and  Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 50,000.00

Repairs and Maintenance - Transportation  Equipment 50213060 97,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG. NAB   NGLO

nei±Vemor

OEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE f!
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALACCOUNTANT'SOFFICE(1081)

:fIlJJB±aZiE:=I=!

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Machinery
5021321050213220 25,000.002,000.00

and  Equipment

Repai rs and  Maintenance-Semi-Experidable Furniture,
i

Fixtures and  Books
=|LlD

Fidelity Bond Premiums 50216020 5,000.00

Advertising  Expenses 50299010 1,000.00

S=a=LLJJ3!f!i3iiioji<±aPrinting and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 20,000.00

Membership  Dues and Contributions to Organizations 50299060 2,000.00

Subscription  Expenses 50299070 500.00

i§¥I*`;5

Approved:ENGR.

L G.  MA   ANGLOvernor
LL.I±±8:

DEC    /   6    LJfb



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION  AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE
.i;.6

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVAO DE ORO
-:?

Office: PROVINCIAL TREASURER'S OFFICE (1091)

`-,IlL'a:0Zi==T`r_:__,

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4 i:ITotal Appropriations

1000J)05-1-1-05-0011000-005-1-1-05-001

5010101050102010

30,430,690.00

A. Personal Services 24,259,300.0016,349,352,00816,000.00 §! 0
Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages - Regular

Other Compensation IllD

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) <>J<

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 8J
Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00 .:
Clothing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 238,000.00

0 J=

Longevity Pay 50102120 10,000.00
EuJ±

Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 626,000.00 !=
Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,362,571,00

iiCash  Gift 50102150 170,000.00

Medical Allowance 50102990 238,000.00
JJJ

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,362,571.00
E<0

Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 1,962,103.00

Pa.a-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 81,600.00

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 400,303,00

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 40,800.00 fo
Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 170,000.00 t.i•E

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 6,171,390.00
==J

1.  MOOE -Regular 3,356,590.00
a=                   ±a

Traveling  Expenses I Local 175.370.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 200,000.00
E3E

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 273,036.00

?1±Accountable Forms Expenses (AF 51) 50203020 72,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 1,452,840.00 fI
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment

5020321050203220 165,550.00180,700.00
Eia

Expenses 0o2

Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books >

Expenses I
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990

i±Water Expenses 50204010 26,000.00

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 60,000,00

Telephone Expenses - Landline 50205020 29,880.00

Telephone Expenses -   Mobile 50205020 102,000.00 ii;   - ;:
Legal Services 50211010 50,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          L G. MA   ANGLO

®±
Vemor ZuJpEI

BEG    2   6    2025



S!3.®

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO ::
Office;  PROVINCIAL TREASURER'S OFFICE (1091) Ea=aZiEEOa)J=I::

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccolmtCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery and

1000-005-1-1-05-0031000-005-1-1-05-002

502130505021321050216020 20,000.0070,714.00288,500.00
Equipment

Repairs and Maintenance-Semi-Expendable

Machinery and  Equipment
OJDQ'<±

Fidelity Bond  Premiums

Membership  Dues and  Contributions to 50299060 1,000.00

Bank Charges 5030104050201010 99,000.002,814,800.00 =<I=uJ.a-

Programs/Projects/Activities:

Total PPAs:
`®Y¥u+i

2.  Maintenance and Operation of Provincial
1,164,800.00

i±z
Revenue Generation Task Force !8
Traveling  Expenses - Local 60,000.00 :i
Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00 9o

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 50,000.00
E

Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 15,000.00 g!=

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 400,650,00
®a

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 7,200.00 ?:
Other General Services 50212990 10,000.00

N|0

Repairs  and  Maintenance-Buildings and
50213040 20,000.00

OJJa'

Other Structu res <=ZJa±             <

Representation  Expenses3.MaintenanceandOperations of Tax Collection 5029903050201010 451,950.001,650,000.00100,000.00

Enforcement Program of the Provincial .£

Government of Davao de Oro
E±

Traveling  Expenses -  Local
J=ioI1=0

Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 150,000.0

Fiiel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 a   ,   00.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment 50203210 11,         0.

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 125,650,00

±=iLTelephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 10,800.00

Advertising  Expenses 50299010 100,000.00 E!J]

Printing and Publication Expenses 50299020 200,000.00

ii=Repairs and  Maintenance-Transportation
50213060 450,000.00

Equipment E3#.;3
Representation Expenses 50299030 188,050.00

SubscriDtion  EXDenses 50299070 100,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          LG.MA      NGLO

itNEEi±I

ernor

DEC    2   6    2025



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

=Ja

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVAO DE ORO if

Office:  PROVINCIAL ASSESSOR'S OFFICE (1101) IIlla:aZSi±

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total App ropriations

1000-010-1-1-06-0011000-010-1-1-06-001

50101010

21,979,324.
IllJ=

A. Personal Services 18,435,494.0012,784,164.00
J!=

Salaries and Wages
Salaries and Wages -Regular C)a.

Other Compensation
50102010 576,000.00

cE=

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

:iRepresentation AI lowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00

Transportation Allowance  (TA) 50102030 216,000.00
ajL

Clothin g/U n iform Allowance 50102040 168,000.00
ZIJJ

Longevity Pay 50102120 5,000.00
®1_<J3

Year End Bonus 50102140 1,065,347.00
-,--IJJ

Cash  Gif( 50102150 120,000.00 :a
Medical Allowance 50102990 168,000.00 =-
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,065,347.00 i
Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 1,534,100.00

i
Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 57,600.00 <®
PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 311,136.00 3
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 28,800.00 a
Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 120,000.00

§i
8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 3,543,830.00 ¥1.  MOOE -Regular 1,692,330.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 100,000.00 a
Training Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

UiLOffice Supplies  Expenses 50203010 190,000.00682,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses -Prior Year 50203010 cif
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090

a:±?1

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 91,630.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures  and  Books
50203220 20,000.00

iI
Expenses i5ifi6JD
Other Sl/pplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 6o,I     o.oo

Water Expenses 50204010 22,000.0

Telephone  Expenses -Mobile 50205020 108,000.00

Telephone Expenses -Landllne 50205020 31,200.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 10,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 235,000.00 I?
Repairs  and  Maintenance -Furniture and  Fixtures 50213070 5,000.00

i§±;;.i:Repairs  and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Machinery
50213210 5,000.00

and  Equipment

Approved'ENGR.         L G. MA   ANGLO

u±aLJ.ai

ernor

DEC    2    8    4J25



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
f!

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO :[
Office:  PROVINCIAL ASSESSOR'S OFFICE (1101)

I=D£9Sig:g

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

BudgetYear2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repai rs and Maintenance-Semi-Expend able

ioooroio-1-1-06-0051000-010-1-1-06-0041000-010-1-1-06-0031000-010-1-1-06-002

50213220 5,000.0
Furniture,  Fixtilres and Books I
Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 7,500.00 ::
Printing  and  Piiblication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

JJ

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 5029999050201010 10,000.001,851,500.00340,000.00
'E=

Programs/Projects/Activities:
i!ELIJOL<£7E==<0

Total PPAs:2.Enhanced Tax Revenue Assessment and Collection

System (E-Tracs) Program
Traveling  Expenses - Local 40,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 60,000.00 Zi
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 14,000.00 8q
Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 16,000.00 i
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 5,000.00 cos
Other General Services 5021299050201010 205,000.00380,000.00 8<

3. GIS Integrated Tax Map Program §i
Traveling  Expenses - Local 10,000.00

Z  a

Training Expenses 50202010 75,000.00 •[

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 75,000.00
<=II0= l)iE:logZ5a

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 30,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 5,000.00

Other General Services4.OperationHandogTitulo Program 5021299050201010 185,000.00150,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -Local 5,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 16.

Printi'ng and  Publjcalion  Expenses 50299020 4,000.00

Represen tation  Expenses5.RealPropertyTaxAdministration Development 5029903050201010 100,         .981,500.00

i:i
Project ZI6=,=EI-

Traveling Expenses - Local 40,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 40,000.00

i:Izi-;±NS\_fThi¥:Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 348,500.00

Approved:ENGR.          L G. MA   ANGLO

ernor

DEC    2   8    Lu/5
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

Iia1<a:-

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO :€

Office:  PROVINCIAL ASSESSOR'S OFFICE (1101) Iu,0=aZ:iJ=

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 16,000.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture, Fixtures and Books
50203220 5,000.00

IE<

Expenses a
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 2,000.00

Ill<9
Other General Services 50212990 330,000.00

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 150,000.00

Representation Expen ses 50299030 50,000.00 3<J=uOL•®:±35Ii E±0<§i¥a:I•iilili6iiIzi-;:

Approved:ENGR.         L G. MA   ANGLO

rig:=oi

Vernor ¥ ±                '1.>9!.

DEC   2   b    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION  AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

5JIZaII:5J=LIJ0`<uJ=iii00cOaiaiIEi/=9;!LIJd:IllIlliIiNIaIll

SI•=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE OROOffice:COMMISsloNOFAUDIT(1111) .®::±a:0Zji±:

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriati ons

1000-011 -1 -3-08-001

50211020

1,400,000.0

A. Maintenance and Other Operating  Expenses 1,400,000.00

Auditing  Services 1,400,000.00 <59<±=5i6Iio<:i£±2|&faf!I=L.J=+Oa)ii-i=

Aprroved:ENGR.           L G. MA   ANGLO

±8:

G  vemor GILg

LBEt   2   $   4JZ5
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE fi
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT  OF  DAVA0  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALINFORMATIONANDCOMMUNICATIONSTECHNOLOGYOFFICE(1121)

if=a=0Zai£lJ¥I

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Buogei year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

ioooroii-1-3i]7-Oof1000-011-1-307-001

5010101050102010

78,424,470.00

A. Personal Services 19,132,037.012,942,240.00624,000.00

Salaries and Wages ::
Salaries and Wages - Regular =LLJ

Other Com pensation

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 114,000.00 s!
Transportation Al lowance (TA) 50102030 114,000.00 8
Clothi ng/U niform Al lowance 50102040 182,000.00

J=

Longevity Pay 50102120 10,000.00 -3L
Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 585,000.00

-0
Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,078,520.00

!5Cash Gift 50102150 130,000.00

Medical AIlowance 50102990 182,000.00 i=
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,078,520.00 0

Retirement and  Life  Insurance Premiums 50103010 1,553,069.00
E

Pag-lBIG Contributions 50103020 62,400.00 =a,
PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 315,088.00 8
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 31,200.00

i<Z

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 130,000.00 a?
8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 9,027,833.00 gTraveling  Expenses - Local 100,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 45,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00
a:              aI0

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 326,000.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
50203220 50,000.00

.8
Expenses E

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 100,000.00

ilg=Water Expenses 50204010 32,472.00

Telephone  Expenses- Landline 50205020 32,526.0 iI
Telephone Expenses- Mobile 50205020 54,000.00 8
Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 6,561,   00.00 ut
Cable,  Satellite,  Telegraph and  Radio Expenses 50205040 75,000.

i±¥
Repairs and  Maintenance- Buildings and  Other

502130405021305050213060 139,335.00
Structures

Repairs and  Maintenance-Machinery and
500,000.00250,000.00

Equipment

Repairs and  Maintenance-Transportation

Equipment
Ii;   -;i

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  MA   ANGLO

±E!Dg

Vemor
B±.E                      IJ.t!a2±

i)EC   2   6    ~J!b
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

Ill0II§5I=uJ,aaI<ZgiacO<ZaiEi8:uL'D:D=S2a?Lu

±I0

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE  0ROOffice:PROVINCIALINFORMATIONANDCOMMUNICATIONSTECHNOLOGYOFFICE(1121)
:€)IIlla:aZ:g

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and Maintenance€emi-Expendable

ioooroli-1-3i)7roio1000-011-1-3-07-0051000-011-1-3-07-0031000-011-1-3-07-004

5021321050299030 500,000.0030,000.00
Machinery and  Equipment

Representation Expenses
Rent Expenses 5029905010705010107050201070503010705990 132,000.00

C.  Capital  Outlay 48,264,600.00
J3

Machinery 2,000,000.00 uJa)

a. Purchase of Generator for Data Center 2,000,000.00600,000.00
a£VIP-a

Office Equipment
a.  Purchase of Split Type Aircons 600,000.0042,093,980.0042,093,980.00170,000.00

Information and Communication

Technology Equipment 9=

a.  Purchase of lcT Equ.ipment for Various I;
Offices a`ji

Other Machinery and Equipment
Ia

a.  Purchase of Fiberglass Extension  Ladder 50,000.00

b.  Purchase of Two Tons Chain  Block 1 ooo-01 1 -1 -3-07roo81000J)11-1-3-07-0071000-011-1-3-07-002 107059901079999010901020 120,000.00

Other Property,  Plant and Equipment 1,050,000.00

i±=0:E1_g£a,I----=I=Li=i-;E

a.  Purchase of Container Vans for Storage of
1,050,000.002,350,620.00

lcT Equipment with  Platform Construction

Computer Software

a. Purchase of lcT Software 2,350,620.00

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  MA   ANGLO

±Z

Vemor
•:.            si`

DEC    2    6     ?025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F  EXPENDITURE

i5=

PROVINCIAL  GOVERNMENT  OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice..PROVINCIALINFORMATIONANDCOMMUNICATIONSTECHNOLOGYOFFICE(1121)
ifItLJa

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRJATION - LDRRMF
aZ?+

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000-1-1-18-023

50205030

2,000,000.00
Total LDRRMF

subtotal: 1,000,000.001,000,000.002,000,000.001,000,000.00
MO0E =
Capital Outlay

<a'ga

DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

I)do-"ANDAM"-PREPAREDNESS PROGRAMS (Ddo.

APpro):

1. Disaster Communication and Technology Readiness
9=

and Resiliency Program
<  ®=

MOOE:

Internet Subscription  Expenses 500,000.00

Repairs  and  Maintenance -Machinery and  EquipmentCapitalOutlay: 5021305010705030 500,000.001,000,000.00
8a=ia):a

Information  and  Communication Technology Equipment 1,000,000.00

SPECIAL PROVISION:

Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund:
E

1.  Use  and  Release  of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  Act  No. L±
10121,   "The   Philippine   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and   Management   Act   of   2010,"   which   shaI    include   relief, ®a'

rehabilitation,  reconstruction,  and  other  works  or  services,  including  predisaster  activlties,  in  connection  with  the

occurrence  of  natural  calamities,  epidemics  as  declared  by the  Department  of  Hea th,  and  other  catastrophes.

Provided,  that the  projects  and  activities  are  incorporated  in  the  Local  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Manag

(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program.  Provided  further,  that the  utiljzati

the  Fund  shall  be in  accordance with  the  provlslons  of Nation a   Disaster Risk  Reduction  and  Management Council- /:!Illin:in=SZi fEiI:a0o)ii-i3Department  of  Budget  and   Management  (DBM)-Department  of  the   Interior  and   Looal  Government  (DILG)  Joint

Memorandum  Circular (JMC)  No,  2013-1  dated  March  25,  2013.

Approved:ENGR.           LG.  MA   ANGLO

=

=ZE,E

ernor
> 8

DEC    2    6    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND 0BLIGATloN BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

=J?a

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO
a£6:?Ia£2aE=<a

Office:  PROVINCIAL LEGAL  OFFICE (1131)

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Approp riations

100Ou)12-1 -1 -11 -0011000-012-1-1-11I)011000-012-1-1-11-002

50101010

12,385,049.00

A. Personal Services 11,184,922.007,731,840.00

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages -Regular :5
Other Compensation

50102010 288,000.00
lil

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) <9
Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 3<iLuOL<£=a=
Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00

Cloth ing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 84,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 644,320.00

Cash  Gift 50102150 60,000.00

Medical Allowance 50102990 84,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 644,320.00 g=
Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 927,821.00 is
Pag-lB IG Contributions 50103020 28,800.00 L

Ph ilHealth  Contributions 50103030 185,421.00 5
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 14,400.00

i®a

ProductMty Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 60,000.00

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 950,127.00

¥z<I
Traveling Expenses -Local 50,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 50,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 80,000,00

Fuel,  OH and Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 353,160.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 21,967.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 20,000.00

Water Expenses 50204010 5,000,00
0E23

Postage and  Courier Services 50205010 5,000.00 d€
Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 96,000.00

I:fI801=¥Iii.iE
Telephone Expenses - Landline 50205020 30,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 20,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 99,000.00

Subscription  Expenses 5029907010705020 120,00

C. Capital Outlay 250,           0

Purchase of Photocopier 250,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          L G. MA   ANGLO

ocO±I_§

Vernor Eu¥

DEC     2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

o!

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO
:f)I|ua2aZ

Office:  PROVINCIAL HEALTH  OFFICE  (4411)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total App ropriations

3000-200-1-1-13J)01J)023000-200-1-1-13J)01J)03 5010101050102010

95,730,979.0
!±

Subtotal:
59,130,379.00

I

Ii:
Personal Services

MOOE 30,153,600.00 -

Capital Outlay 6,447,000,00

f§A. Pei`sonal Services 59,130,379.0035,307,552.001,632,000.00

Salaries and Wages
®JI

Salaries and Wages -Regular
ZLILa.

Other Compensation
•,:

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) IJJ

Representation AI lowance (RA) 50102020 318,000.00 -f=`

Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 318,000.00 =9
Clo" ng/U n iform Allowan ce 50102040 476,000.00 a
Su bsistence AI lowance 50102050 1,224,000.00 •a
Laundry Allowance 50102060 122,400.00 i
Hazard Pay 50102110 7,288,607.00 E

Longevity Pay 50102120 50,000.00 a<

Year End Bonus 50102140 2,942,296.00 0a
Cash aft 50102150 340,000.00 <Z
Medical Allowance 50102990 476,000.00 ??
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 2,942,296.00

a,iRetirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 4,236,907.00
Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 163,200.00
PhilHealth Contributions 50103030 871,521.00
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 81,600.00 Ia:      ,-qE
Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 340,000.00

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 26,400,600.0010,365,000.00

1.  MOOE -Regular
=?a

Traveling  Expenses - Local 250,000.00
Training Expenses 50202010 250,000.00 i
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 200 000. I
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 3,500,        .
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment

50203210 86,000. '

I!iL

Expenses

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
50203220 5,000.00

Expenses

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 200,000.00
IllIn

Water Expenses 50204010 100,000.00
iniiii=i-;6

Approved:ENGR.         LG.      A    ANGLO

'¥ 3±o:Ill.%

ernor

DEC    2   8    2025
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o3E,a

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO a:!ZjiE

Office;  PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICE (4411)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Electricity Expenses

3000-200-1-1-13,012

50204020 2,500,000.00

Telephone Expenses -Landline 50205020 42,000.

!=Telephone Expenses -  Mobile 50205020 200,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -   Buildings and  Other
50213040 500,000.00 REU¥Structures

Repairs and Maintenance -  Machinery and
50213050 100,000.00

Equipment

Repairs and Maintenance -Machinery and
5021305050213060 100,000.002,200,000.00

<

Equipment (lT Eqpt.)

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment

Repairs and  Maintenance -Furniture and  Fixtures 50213070 50,000.00 E

Taxes, Duties and Licenses 50216010 20,000.00
_±

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 22,000.00 5
Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 20,000.00 : 2:=
Membership Dues and  Contributions to Organizations 5029906050201010 20,000.0022,392,600.0016,035,GOO.00

Programs/Projects/Actlvities:

Total PPAs: 8a

Subtofal: 5
M00E

i
Capital Outlay 6,357,000.00 E0

2. Blood and Public Health Laboratory 7,005,000.00
i

M00E: 947,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -Local 40,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 20,000.00

Drugs and Medlcines Expenses 50203070 5,000.00
a)-`'f

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 390,000.00 ±U)

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 32,000.00
uJ0

Repairs and Maintenance -Machinery and Equipment 50213050 100,000.   0

Taxes, Duties and Licenses 50216010 243,000.00

Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 .00
L

Representation  Expenses 50299030 60,.

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 5029999010705110 50,000.00

i±;aCap ital Outlay: 6,058,000.00

Medical  Equi.pment 6,058,000.00

ii¥zi.;E

Approved:ENGR.         L G. M   BANGLO

TREi     i=Vernor`:.,:,   .
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!i
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO
i€Z®•g=

Office:  PROVINCIAL  HEALTH  OFFICE  (4411)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccollntCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

3. Environmental and Occupational Health Program 3000-200-1-1-13-0093000-200-1-1-13-0083000-200-1-1-13-0033000.200-1-1-13-010

50201010

500,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -Local 30,000.00 I
Training  Expenses 50202010 140,000.00 a:E

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 20,000.00
Lu

50211990 30,000.00 <=Other Professional Services

Representation  Expenses 5029903050203070 280,000.00890,000.00 5<:uL'c!5

4. Family Hearth Care Program

MOOE: 810,000.00 a
Drugs and Medicines Expenses 500,000.00 !=z
Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 30,000.00

<=:

Other Professional Services 50211990 89,000.00 :a
Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 25,000.00

i              a`EaaZ06oj!<=:<II,

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00

Representat`ion  Expen ses 502990301070503050202010 1 16,000.00

Cai)ita I Outlay: 80,000.00

Information and Communication Technology Equipment5.HearthGovei.nanceandRegulationProgram 80,000.00766,000.00

Training Expenses 504,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 14,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050202010 248,000.00849,000.00 ¥Ea)

6. Health Planning, Health Information System,

I:08

Procurement and Logistics Management

MOOE: 710,000.00

Training Expenses 240,000.

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 30,   00.00

Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 10,00   .

Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 33,000.00
I9;=§

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 8,000.00 !Ei@

Representation Expen ses 5029903010705030 389,000.00 a)iiI*.i@

Capital Outlay: 139,000.00

Information  and  Communication Technology Equipment 139,000.00

Approved:ENGR.             G.           ANGLO
La-ENo=Z,,,a

ernor
cu%

DEC     2    6     'LT02§
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL HEALTH  OFFICE (4411)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

BudgetYear2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

7. Infectious Disease Program (Schistosomiasis,
3000-200-1-1-13-0063000-200-1-1-13-0133000-200-1-1-13-0153000-200-1-1-13-005

50203070

4,288,000.002,500,000.00Malaria, Filariasis, STI/H[V, Dengue, Tuberculosis, !fLeprosy and Rabies)

Drugs and  Medicines Expenses `ELu

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 1,000,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 50,000.00

5!J=Ill®LdoOther Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 183,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 96,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 125,000.00

Representation Expenses 502990305029903050203210 334,000.00115,500.00 -±=<9
8. Maintenance and Operation of Local Drinking Water

Quality Monitoring Committee (LDWQMC) :a
Representation  Expenses 115,500.00217,COO.00

oPi a

9. Maintenance and Operation of the Provincial Medicine £
Warehouse 8

Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 24,600.00
i8=

Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 33,000.00 £9Z

Repairs and  Maintenance-Buildings and  Other Structures 50213040 50,000.00
Oji

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 100,000.00 g0£   =Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 5021601050202010 10,000.001,280,000.00250,000.00

10. Non.Communicable Disease Prevention and
Control (Lifestyle Related and Essential Non-

aiz3

Communicable Diseases) ci£a:=a

Training Expenses

Drugs and Medicines Expenses 50203070 600,000.00

:aJ=
Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 12,000.   0

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 18,Ocne 0

1=¥±:i-iE,G§\8f

Approved:ENGR.         LG.M      ANGLO

vernor
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

LSi

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO .®::1ILL'iEaZ

Office:  PROVINCIAL  HEALTH  OFFICE  (4411)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code
2026(Proposed)

:I=6
1 23000-200-1-1-13-0113000,200-1-1-13-0043000-200-1-1-13-007 3 4

Other Professiori al Services 50211990 90,000.00 w€

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 30,000.00
'=,

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 20,000.00 ::
Representation  Expenses 5029903050203070 260,000.00671,000.00 i-a.Sa!

11. Oral Health Program

Drugs and  Medicines  Expenses 80,000.00

Medical,  Dental and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 504,000.00 8J
Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 4,000.00

IZ

Representation  Experises 5029903050299020 83,000.00
Ill`OLii-

12. Population Management Program 330,000.00
:±=0MOOE: 250,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 5,000.00
5Ei =0<<ZRepresentation Expenses 502990301070503050202010 245,000.00

Capital Outlay: 80,000.00
Information  and Communication  Technology Equipment 80,000.00

13. Provincial Nutrition Program 5,480,500.00

Training Expenses 236,000.00 a?
Drugs and Medicines Expenses 50203070 150,000.00 96
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 60,000.00 u'i
Prizes 50206020 107,000.00 <=

Other Professional Services 5021 1990 4,638,000.00 :
Taxes, Duties and Licenses 50216010 7,500.00

a:                 E@E±aio

Representation  Expenses 50299030 182,000.00

Donations 50299080 100,000.00

iI!LIllIniiIii`;i

Approved:ENGR.         L G. MA   ANGLO

-C=

vernor

i!i£

OEC   2   6    ?025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

=J0f6::iI

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL HEALTH  OFFICE (4411)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF
uL'a=0Zi±

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Referehce Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special  Purpose Appropriation

9coor)oo-1-1-18-o22-oo39cOOOOO-1-1-18J)220049Oooiroo-1-1-i8i]22002

50202010

3,843,000.00
Total  LDRRMF <Z

Subtotal:
3,753,000.00

<

MOOE
<L=<

Capital Outlay 90,000.00612,000.00

DISASTER PREPAREDNE SS

Health Resilience Program (HRP)

1.   Support to Water, Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH)
in Emergency •®

MO0E: 612,000.00

;_.iiiii`

Training  Expenses 260,000.00 5
Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 80,000.00 a
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 200,000.00 a
Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 72,000.001,000,000.0015,000.00 i
2. Disaster Risk Reduction and Management in Ia

Health  (DRRM-H)

Traveling  Expenses -  Local

Training  Expenses 50202010 450,000.00
ai

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 20,000.00 £
Drugs  and  Medi.cines Expenses 50203070 100,000.00

•Ei                  6

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies Expenses 50203080 75,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 235,000,00

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 5,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050201010 100,000.001,150,000.001,150,000.00

3. Support to Emerging and Re.Emerging i
Infectious Diseases Preparedness and

=cO

Prevention Meas u res
|u03

M00E:

Traveling  Expenses - Local 100,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 270,000.00

Drugs and  Medicines  Expenses 50203070 500,         .00

Medical,  Dental  arid  Laboratory Supplies Expenses 50203080 50,00   , I=

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment
50203210 17,000.00

j=Lg-

Expenses

Semi-Expendable Fumilure,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 78,000.00Expenses a

Taxes, Duties and Licenses 50216010 25,000.00
=i-iE

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 100,000.00

Approved:ENGR.           L G.  MA   ANGLO

i`i:gEE
overnor

v         OEC    2   6    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

I:<ai<i

SI%!!II

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL  HEALTH  OFFICE (4411)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRJATION - LDRRMF
uL'B±0Z8E=<a

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

4. Epidemiology and Surveillance Program 9000two-1-1-18J)22J)059Oooiroo-1-1-i8ro22-006

50201010

550,000.00

e-

Traveling  Expenses -Local 20,000.00
=

Training Expenses 50202010 96,000.00
IuJ

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 5,000.00

Drugs and Medicines Expenses 50203070 50,000.00 aa=5
Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 65,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 5,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 7,500.00

Representation Expenses 5029903050202010 301,500.00

5. Health Education and Promotion Program 531,000.00

MOOE: 441,000.00 i
Training  Expenses 150,000,00

<

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 56,000.00 LL'a]

Representation Expen ses 5029903010705030 235,000.00

Capital  Outlay: 90,000.00 8
Information and  Communication  Technology

90,000.00

<Z

Equipment 8£=/_a

SPECIAL PROVISION:LocalDisasterRisk Reduction and Management Fund:

1.  Use  and  Release  of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with
df==_C`

Republic  Act  No,10121,  "The  Philippine  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management Act  of 2010,"

which   shall   include   relief,   rehabilitation,   reconstruction,   and   other  works   or  services,   including

predisaster activities,  in connection with the occurrence of natural calamities, epidemics as declared
by the  Department of Health,  and other catastrophes.  Provided,  that the  projects and  actMties
incorporated  in  the  Local  Disaster Risk Reduction  and  Management (LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integra    d

in  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program.  Provided further,  that the utilization  of the  Fund  shal

be  in accordance with the provisions of National  Disaster Risk Reduction and  Management Council~
=II

Department of  Budget  and  Management  (DBM)-Department  of the  lnterior  and  Looal  Government J3

(DILG) Joint Memorandum Circular (JMC) No. 2013-1  dated March 25, 2013.

i.i-iE

Approved:ENG            ULG. MA   ANGLO

LugZ

GovernorV £LL

DEC    2   6    :325
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

5fa*tI|LJiz2LEa)'=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 7611)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appro prlations

3000-500-1-1-14-001-0013000-500-1-1-14-001-002

5010101050102010

418,954,963.00

A. Personal Services 30,884,313.0017,782,908.001,008,000.00
I=<

Salaries and Wages §=<.

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Other Com pensation a,

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) a)

Representation Al lowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 S=J=luFTTransportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00

Cloth ing/u n iform Al lowance 50102040 294,000.00

Subsistence Allowance 50102050 288,000.00

Hazard Pay 50102110 3,789,447.00

Longevity Pay 50102120 10,000.00
Ill                     Z

Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,481,909.00
<=S2

Cash  Gift 50102150 210,000.00 ==
Medical Allowance 50102990 294,000.00 9E*
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,481,909.00

Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 2,133,949.00 ±
Pag-lBIG Contributions 50103020 100,800,00 <
PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 432,991.00 €€
Employees Compensation  Insurance  Premiums 50103040 50,400.00 S8Z

Teminal Leave Benefits 50104030 884,000.00 8±
Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 210,000.00 Z==G!?

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 382,020,650.00

1.  MOOE . Regular 3,085,000.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 95,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 60,000.00

:1<±Z58I

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 40,000.00
Fuel, Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 1,749,000.00

Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment
50203210 10,000.0

Expenses

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures  and  Books
50203220 5,000.00E=_Expenses

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 14,000.0 =
Water Expenses 50204010 30,000.00

I=I@

Telephone  Expenses -Landllne 50205020 30,000.00
EO>_

Telephone  Expenses -Mobile 50205020 120,000.00 :8
Repairs and  Maintenance-Machinery and

50213050 20,000.00 ::X=i-iE
Equipment (lT Equipment)

Repairs and Maintenance - Transportation
50213060 850,000.00Equipment

Fidelity  Bond  Premiums 50216020 15,000.00

Approved:ENGR.RA   L G. MA   ANGLO

a,£

G  vemor %E

DEC    2    a     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

5i:¥I,±izaZ

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO

Office:  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE f7611)

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AI P Reference Code
Account

Budget Year

Code 2026(Proposed)

?EEJ=I:: ®
1 2 3 4

Printing and Publication  Expenses

3000-500-1-1-14-0113000-500-1-1-14-0033000-500-1-1-14-0063000-500-1`1-14-008

50299020 12,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050203010 35,000.00378,935,650.0030,000,000.00

ProgramslprojectslActivities:

Total PPAs:A.SOCIALSERVICES and SOCIAL WELFARE
'EIllf!

2. Crisis Intervention Program
0II

Office Supplies  Expenses 90,000.00
ZlL'•OLI-`

Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
50203220 130,000.00

I,"_
Expenses

Representation Expenses 50299030 35,000.00
±=

Donations 5029908050201010 29,745,000.00 z9a

3.  Elderly Welfare Program 3,782,000.00

ai               E

Traveling Expenses - Local 10,000.00 a!

Training  Expenses 50202010 839,800,00
tD8

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 3,000.00 a
Food Supplies Expenses 50203050 110,000.00 i:Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment

50203210 60,000.00
Expenses

Prizes 50206020 70,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 274,000.00 =
Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 2,000.00 a
Representation Expenses 50299030 289,200.00

U!EDonations 5029908050201010 2,124,000.00

4. Family Welfare Program 586,650.00

?lD:Traveling  Expenses -Local 38,094.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00 i
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 27,556.00

IEi

Prizes 50206020 500
0

Other Professional  Services 50211990 6,0. L

Printing and  Publjcation  Expenses 50299020 10,000.0

i=i301
Representation Expenses 50299030 149,000.00

Donations 5029908050201010 102,000.00511,000.00

5.  Maintenance and Operation of Bahay Pangarap

i!®• Home for Women and Girls

Traveling  Expenses - Local 10,000.00
SZEi     .     ;E

Training  Expenses 50202010 26,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         L G. MA   ANGLO

Lcog

vernor
Zgi

DEC    2   6    ::2§
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

SJ•8

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO
a:5:f|L'a=23EE

Office:  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 7611)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
Office Supplies  Expenses

3000-500-1-1-14-0073000-500-1-01-14-0083000-500-1-1-14-0043000-500-1-1-14-010

50203010 24,000.00

Food Supplies Expenses 50203050 267,000.00 J=Ii:
Fuel, Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 5,500.00

Sem.I-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment
50203210 500.00

=

Expenses oa)

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures  and  Books
50203220 11,000.00

L

Expenses Ca

Other Supplies and  Matenals  Expenses 50203990 40,000,00
i±I=IJJOLEE

Water Expenses 50204010 11,000.00

Electricity  Expenses 50204020 40,000.00

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 5,000.00

Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 71,000.00577,000.00

6. Maintenance and Operation Of Provincial

±5

Council for the Protection of Children (PCPC) ::
Traveling  Expenses -Local 10,000.00

ai               E

Training  Expenses 50202010 350,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 =<
Prizes 50206020 50,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 40,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 15,000.00 :?
Represen(ation Expenses 50299030 71,000.00 55
Donations 502990805029908050201010 26,000.00

!=ia=            a:a

7. Pagkalinga sa Bayan Program 200,000,000.00

Donations 200,000,000.00

8. Persons with Disability Welfare Program 1,408,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 5,000.00
E=C)ioa

Training  Expenses 50202010 424,000.00

Office Siipplies  Expenses 50203010 31,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment
50203210 39,000.00

Expenses

Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
50203220 15,0       .

Expenses
Prizes 50206020 100,000.00

5§iOther Professional Services 50211990 278,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00 :ieRepresentation Expenses 50299030 306,000.00

Donations 5029908050201010 200,000.00100,000.00 !iIi;-iL
9. Solo Parents Welfare Program

Traveling  Expenses - Local 10,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         L G. MA   ANGLO

u!8±
Vernor

Zlug:

DEC    2    8     2325
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

-_

=Ja;?IiEaZ:ij=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO

Office:  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE  7611)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP  Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
Other Supplies arid  Materials  Expenses

3000-500-1-1-14-0053000-100-1-1-14-0013000-500-1-1-14-0093000-500-1-1-14-0023000-500-1-1-14-012

50203990 4,000.00

Prizes 50206020 5,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 41,000.00
IE=

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 4,000.00
£:

Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 36,000.00300,000.00

Ill<=
10. Women Welfare Program

Traveling  Expenses -Local 10,000.00 3<I=uJOL
Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

Representation  Expenses 50299030 30,000.00 E

Donations 5029908050202010 150,000.0068,165,000.00
ay==z

8. Education, Culture and Sports/Manpower
<€z_=i

Development
8.1. University/College Education School

11.  Davao de Oro Scholarship Program =
Training  Expenses 10,000.00 8a
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 30,000.00 8=
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 75,000.00 $9
Other Professional Services 50211990 117,000.00

Z0@

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00 oj®

Representation Expenses 50299030 1,000,000.00
<=Za:            ±

Donations 502990805029908050201010 66,883,000.0066,200,000.00

8.2. General Administration

12.   Financial Assistance for Students ITabang sa
0a:±

Edukasyon Para sa t{abataan)

:+Ia8E=£
Donations 66,200,000.00

13. Provincial Child Welfare Program 6,306,000.00

Traveling  Expenses -Local 10,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 500        :0
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 30,0      .

Telephone Expenses 50205020 6,000.00
Prizes 50206020 85,000.00

jIai

Other Professional Services 50211990 5,100,000.00 E!                   I J]>_a)

Representation  Expenses 5029903050201010 575,000.001,000,000.00
I=8

14. Provincial Youth Welfare and Development
EgI>i-iE

Program

Traveling  Experises -Local 20,000.00
Training  Expenses 50202010 222,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG.MA       NGLO

=o,i

0  emor ELLEi

DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE

=J=3

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO
!€ILuizaZ5=@95

Office:  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 7611)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 49,500.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 15,000.00
J=I

Prizes 50206020 100,000.00 •'     ==-`..:
Other Professional Services 50211990 90,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 3,500.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 250,000.00

fuF7iLuapL,ugZiiE1}aa£g:E:1=IEia®a2``--±5J::6iiI#`;E
Donations 50299080 250,000.00-

Approved:ENGR.         LG.MA       NGLO

J!       `z±m£vernor

DEC    2    8    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
€i

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALSOCIALWELFAREANDDEVELOPMENTOFFICE(7611)
a:5-,=fd

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF
a:9SIL&|u:±I::

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000`1-1-18-003

50201010

6,050,000.00
Total LDRRMF

Subtotal:
6,050,000.006,050,000.00 Jas!

MO0E

DISASTER RECOVERY AND REHABILITATION

Ddo-''AKSYON"-RECOVERY and REHABILITATION
aI

PROGRAMS    (Ddo-AREREpro): =UL'ueL

1. Support to Disaster / Calamity Affected
dJB_a

Household/Families and  Individuals
u=±z

Traveling  Expenses -Local 50,000.00
<<<9

Training Expenses 50202010 871,500.00 i=
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 28,500.00 a

Welfare Goods Expenses 50203060 3,550,000.00

:EOther Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 400,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 50,000.00 8

Other General Services 50212990 500,000.00
<<€

Representation  Expen ses 50299030 600,000.00 ?906ff

SPECIAL PROVISION:

Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund: :           <I0

1.  Use  and  Release  of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  Act  No.

10121,   The   Philjppjne   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and   Management   Act   of   2010,"   which   shaI    include    relief, .2OE

rehabilitation,  reconstruction,  and  other  works  or  services,  ineluding  predisaster  actJvlties,  in  connection  with  the

?(i
occurrence  of  natural  calamities,  epidemics  as  declared  by the  Department  of  Hea th,  and  other  catastrophes.

Provided,  that the  projects  and  actwities  are  incorporated  in the  Local  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management

(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program.  Provided  further,  that the  u(ilization  of :
the  Fund  shall  be in  accordance with  the  provisions  of Nationa Disaster Risk  Reduction  and  Management Council- 1=0

Department  of  Budget  and   Management  (DBM)-Department  of  the   lnten.or  and   Looal  Government  (DILG)         n
a

Memorandum  Circular (JMC)  No.  2013-1  dated  March  25, 2013.

i=¥I#.iE

Approved:ENGR.        ULG.M       ANGLO

a'ulo=

Governor
_zpEf.i`

V      DEC    2    6     ^]25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

\ia:1.

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGR[CULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711)
ifILua£aZE±a

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appro priations

8000-001-1-1-16-0018000-001-1-1-16-002

5010101050102010

88,831,870.00

Subtofal:
39,781,615,00 E=

Personal Services diK`ill<Life5MOOE 43,430,255.00

Capital Outlay 5,620,000.00

A. Personal Services 39,781,615.0027,345,876.001,608,000.00

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Other Compensation

Personal  Economic  Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 i ±a
Transportation Al lowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00

Cloth ing/Un iform Al lowance 50102040 469,000.00

Longevity Pay 50102120 30,000.00

Overtime  and  Night Pay 50102130 2,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 2,278,823.00

Cash  Gift 50102150 335,000.00
Z8

Medical Allowance 50102990 469,000.00
i£'f•E

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 2,278,823.00

Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 3,281,506,00

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 160,800.00

PhilHealth Contributions 50103030 675,387.00

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 80,400.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 335,000.00

8. Maintenance & Other Operating Expenses 35,385,255.0010,430,255.

L=EJ
TOTAL MOOE . REGULAR

1.  MOOE -Regular (Admin) 9,465,25

Traveling Expenses -Local 200,000.

Training  Expenses 50202010 250,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 195,000.00 ±§
Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 5,401 ,255.00

II6

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 100,000.00 E

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures  and  Books
50203220 50,000.00

<
Expenses %

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 100,000.00
=i.;E

Water Expen ses 50204010 20,000.00

Electricity Expenses 50204020 900,000.00

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 10,000.00

Approved.

ENGR.            L G.  MA   ANGLO
L\±

Vernor pg

DEC    2    6     :325
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

a,j?a:-

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGRICULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711) :?iID:2E

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
Telephone Expenses - Mobile

8000-001-1-1-16-0038000-001-1-1-16-0108000-001-1-1-16-021

50205020 114,000.00 J=
lntemet Subscription Expenses 50205030 100,000.00

I::
Other Professional Services 5021 1990 10,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 220,000.00 OJ2

Repairs and  Maintenance -Buildings and  Other Structures 50213040 300,000.00

<-u-IRepairs and Maintenance - Machinery and Equipment 50213050 700,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 100,000.00 2E<

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 5,000.00
aJ+

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 40,000.00
ZIll®L

Representation Expenses 50299030 600,000.00
'<j3

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 5029999050201010 50,000.00965,000.00 ===i:

2. M00E -Regular (Operation and Maintenance of Davao
de Oro Farm)

Traveling  Expenses -Local 30,000.00
i

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 5,000.00 :±aa
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 15,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 890,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050201010 25,000.0027,755,000.00

Programs/Proj.ects/Activities: ¥Total PPAs:

Subtotal:
24,955,000.00

MOOE
A:

Capital Outlay 2,800,000.00200,000.00 =0

A. ECONOMIC SERVICES

ff.EI

3. Adlay Production Support a=o

Traveling  Expenses -Local 20,000.00 iI
Training  Expenses 50202010 30,000.00

Office  Supplies  Expenses 50203010 13,500.00 ?
Agricultilral and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 70,0      .00 L

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 31,00   . I_
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 5,500.00

iiE
Representation Expenses 5029903050203090 30,000.002,600,000.00

4. Agricultural Grain Production  Expansion Project

iioIii`iEFuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 2,600,000.00

Approved:ENGR.   A   LG.MA   ANGLO

g±
vernor

D5
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

IC,a-

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE 0RO !f

Office:  PROVINCIAL AGRICuLTURIST'S OFFICE (8711)
I,Ia=aZiJ=jiOa)J=

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
5. Agricultural Institutional Support Development

8000-001-1-1-16-0058000-001-1-1-16-0188000-001-1-1-16-0148000-001-1-1-16-0178000-001-1-1-16-016

50201010

397,000.00
Program

I:i
Traveling  Expenses -Local 30,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 64,000.00
a-=

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 17,000.00

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 19,000.00
|L'<3

Other Professional Services 5021 1990 15,000.00 2E<

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 35,000.00
aIL

Representation  Expenses 50299030 107,000.00
ZIll0

Donations6.Agricultural Mechanization Development Program 5029908050213060 110,000.001,035,000.00 i`.`--_=::

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 835,000.00 =E
Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Machinery

5021321050203010 200,000.00500,000.00
a

and Equipment7.Agri.FisheryResearch Development Program 2I=8a:

Office Supplies Expenses 5,000.00

iiOLAgricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 30,000.00

Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 5,000.00 Eul5

Other Profession al Services 50211990 5,000.00 <=

Other General Services 50212990 385,000.00 :
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 5,000.00

B±

Re presentation  Expen ses 50299030 40,000,00 ±
Membership Dues  and Contributions to Organizations 5029906050201010 25,000.00170,000.0020,00

0ELDE

8. Banana Industry Development Program-Fusarium

-¥±C)<

Wilt Management for Davao de Oro Province ?
(OPERATION OF TRICHODERMA LABORATORY) :
Traveling  Expenses -Local Ei                                 \

Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies Expenses 50203100 40,0'     .00

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 30,000.0

Water Expen ses 50204010 30,000.00

i±;aii±#.iE
Representation  Expenses 5029903050201010 50,000.001,500,000.00

9. Biofertilizer and Biocontrol Agents Prodllction

Support Program
Traveling  Expenses -Local 8,000.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 15,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG.MA      NGLO

_3=ZE!£
vernor
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-)I

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

D5•£=L

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGRICULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711)
a:f-IOI,ILuQ£aZ3!5

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
I):±I

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses

8000-001-1-1-16J)098000-001-1-1-16-0128000-001-1-1-16-0118000001-1-1-16-0178000-001-1-1-16-008

50203090 25,000.00

Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 450,000.00
=iL

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 10,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 100,000.00

<J
Water Expenses 50204010 25,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 767,000.00

Representation Expenses 502990305029908050201010 100,000.00200,000.00 3<a

10. Contribution to Davao de Oro Credit Surety Fund
=-€-

(DdocsF) IIIIIIIIIIIi=]_i-
Donations11.Cooperative Development Program 200,000.00900,000.00

a,Ill!3f!

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 60,000.00 81

Training Expenses 50202010 349,200.00 E

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 d=
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 12,800.00 8
Other Profession al Services 50211990 51,000.00

<<Z

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 46,000.00 :!
Representation Expenses 50299030 362,000.00 95

Membership Dues and  Contributions to Organizations 5029906050201010 4,000.00782,000.00 :=

12. Fishery Development Program
ia=

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 50,000.00 I
Training  Expenses 50202010 170,000.00 0D:L

Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 238,000.00 i:
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 87,000.00

!1±Electricity Expenses 50204020 40,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 167,000.00 f
Representation  Expenses 50299030502990801070601050299080 30,000.00 Ja

13. Logistical Support to Farmers and Fisherfolks 4,700,000.

MOOE: 1,900,000.00 a,I
Donations 1,900,000.00

!=!L

Capital Outlay: 2,800,000.00

i¥±iLi£Motor Vehicles14.MicroCreditAssistance ProgramDonations 2,800,000.00500,000.00500,000,00

Approved:ENGR.          LG.MA      NGLO

-ed\st8o===;I
vernor
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

E/,3£=L

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGRICULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711) `ifdZZ2i±aZ

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

15. Operation and Maintenance of Tissue Culture
8000-001-1-1-16-0078000-001-1-1-16-0138000-001-1-1-16-0208000,001-1-1-16-022

50203100

1,499,000.00
Laboratory for Banana ££

Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 100,000.00
1a:EOther Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 60,000.00

Water Expenses 50204010 61,000.00

Other General Services16.ProvincialAgricultural Infrastructure Development 5021299050201010 1,278,000.002,453,000.00 S±I:c'5i±fa

Program

Traveling  Expenses - Local 150,000,00

Training Expenses 50202010 30,000,00

Office  Supplies  Expenses 50203010 10,000.00 gp
Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 353,000.00 i                  a=

Agricultural and  Marine  Supplies  Expenses 50203100 200,000.00 II
Semj-Expendable Machinery and Equjpment Expenses 50203210 370,000.00 a
Repairs and  Maintenance - Infrastructure Assets 50213030 100,000.00 0a

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 1,000,000.00 8Z
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 15,000.00 f803ff:B£I
Representation Experises 50299030 125,000.00

Other Maintenance and Operating  Expenses 5029999050201010 100,000.002,600,000.00

17. Provincial Gulayan Program

Traveling  Expenses -Local 50,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 200,000.00 a:3

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000.00 d€
Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 300,000.00

=aaIIj5!£is
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 1,010,000.00

Other Professional Services 5021 1990 30,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 485,00   .

Printing  and  Piiblication  Expenses 50299020 25,0      00

Representation Expenses 50299030 150,000.0

Donations18.SagipSaka Program 5029908050202010 250,000.007,500,000.00

Training  Expenses 90,000.00

Agricultural  and  Marine  Supplies Expenses 50203100 100,000.00 f§±Ei.ii
Electricity Expenses 50204020 300,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 200,000.00

Donations 50299080 6,810,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         L G. M             GLO

uL              a,±
emor Z'upi
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

+a'=2L

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVA0  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGRICULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711)
.®TT::ItJJE2aZiE:±IEiLa]

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccollntCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

a. SOCIAL SERVICES - Education, Culture and

8000-001-1-1-16-0068000-001-1-1-1cO04-019

50201010

219,000.00

Sports/Manpower Development

a.1. General Administration

19. Farm Youth Development Program

Traveling  Expenses -Local 15,000.00
S=iLIJ®L

Training Expenses 50202010 44,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 21,000.00

Other Professional Services 5021 1990 25,000.00
-a:£

Representation Expenses 50299030 49,000.00 =a<Z:i           u@

DonationsC,CapitalOutlay 5029908010705010 65,000.001,340,000.00

Establishment of Distilling  Facility 500,000.00
I±a)

Purchase of Bagger Mixers 8000-001-1-1-16J)04-025 10705010 240,000.00 3

Pu rch ase of Motorcycles 8000i)01 -1 -1 -16-004005 10706010 600,000.00
<§iSa=.iE±:8I8¥®!II-ii®izi.;E

Approved:ENGR.         LG.  NAB   NGLO

!L£±Vernor
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE ii
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE OROOffice;PROVINCIALAGRICULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711)

ifID£

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -LDRRMF
aZSI:EJ=Ii=

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000-1-1-18-017-0049000-000-1-1-18-017-002

50203090

9,525,000.00
Total LDRRMF £=s§I=|L'0-FT

Subtotal:
8,045,000.00

N'00E

Capital Outlay 1,480,000.001,180,000.001,110,000.00

DISASTER PREVENTION & MITIGATION

1. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation Services .

Food Securfty -Agri-Infrastructure, Pre & Post
Harvest Facility Development Program

MOOE: !==:Ill
Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses 500,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 400,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable  Machinery
50213210 100,000.00

and  Equipment :§
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00 3
Representation  Expenses 502990301070503050201010 60,000.00 a<Z

Capital Outlay: 70,000.00 a?
Information  and  Communication  Technology Equipment 70,000.002,185,000.001,665,000.00

¥ aI2. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation Services -
Food Security -Corn, Cassava and Other Feed Grain
Production Support Program

M00E: E3
Traveling  Expenses - Local 40,000.00 a5

Training  Expenses 50202010 95,000.00
=aiI

Office  Supplies Expenses 50203010 20,000.00

Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 780,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 150,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  ExpensesOhGIS' 50203990 55,00   .004

t  er     enera     ervicesRepairsandMaintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 5021299050213050 50,000.40,000.00

i±!6in
Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 15,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903010705030 20,000.00

Capital Outlay: 520,000.00 :=0
Information  and  Communication Technology Equipment 190,000.00 i:
Motor Vehicles 10706010 330,000.00

Izi     .   ;iINo!±

Approved:ENGR.           LG.MA      NGLO

Overnor
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

S:aII:SI=LL'aH<Z:ii0cO<:aiI<i=±Eia]=ia2

IJ®®a

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGRICULTURIST'SOFFICE(8711) f€IIllEZ

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -LDRRMF
aZ£=:

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

3. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation for Food
9cOO-000-1-1-18-017-0059OOO-OOO-1-1-18roi7-0039000-000-1-1-i8i)i7rooi

50201010

1,060,000.00860,000.00Security -Organic Agriculture Promotion and a,9

Extension Program

MO0E:

Traveling  Expenses -Local 25,000.00
<.EI=

Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 35,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 35,000.00

Agricultural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 280,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 150,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 25,000.00 i<
Other General Services 50212990 160,000.00

C)

Representation  Expen ses 5029903010705030 50,000.00 EI

Capital Outlay: 200,000.00

<=gI<

Information  and Communication  Technology Equipment 100,000.00

Motor Vehicles 1070601050201010 100,000.002,500,000.002,400,000.00

4. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation Services -
Food Security . Provincial High Value Crops

Development Program

MOOE:

Traveling  Expenses -Local 100,000.00 IC'

Training  Expenses 50202010 200,000.00 •f
Agricultural  and  Marine  Supplies  Expenses 50203100 600,000.00 If!II@
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 200,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 1,200,000.00

Representation ExpensesCapitalOutlay: 502990301070601050201010 100,000.00

100,0       0

Motor Vehicles5.ClimateChange  Adaptation  and  Mitigation  Services  . 100,000.002,600,000.00

Food Securfty -  Rice Production Support Program

MOOE: 2,010,000.00 fL;aTraveling  Expenses -Local 104,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 91,700.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 30,500.00

Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 95,000.00

Agriciiltural  and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 818,200.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 10,000.00

Approved:
L9±%:

ENGR.           LG.  NAB   NGLO
overnor a=                                  LL.<`_I
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

/          / =`..-:.8s

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE OROOffice:PROVINCIALAGRICULTURISTSOFFICE(8711) iiiIIlla

SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATION -LDRRMF aZ5iEffI=g

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4
Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books

5020322050203990 10,000.0015,000.00
Expenses £ga]

Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses

Other General Services 50212990 432,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 200,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 12,600.00 S=?_iiir-
Representation  Expen ses 5029903010705030 191,000.00

Capital Outlay: 590,000.00

Information and Communication  Technology Equipment 100,000.00 =:
Agricultural  and  Forestry Equipment 10705040 250,000.00 a=a
Motor Vehicles 10706010 240,000.00

ii =a*iD£±•f

SPECIAL PROVISION:

Local  Disaster Risk Reduction  and  Management Fund:1,UseandReleaseofFund.Theamounthereinappropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  A
=io<4

10121,   "The   Philippine   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and   Management   Act   of   2010,"   which   shaI    include

rehabilitation,  reconstruction,  and  other  works  or  services,  including  predisaster  activities,  in  connection  with  the

occurrence  of  natural  calamities,  epidemics  as  declared  by  the  Department  of  Health,  and  other  catastrophes. ::!
Provided,  that the  projects  and  activities  are  incorporated  in  the  Local  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management

!±@E!L
(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program.  Provided  further,  that  (he  utilization  of
the  Fund  shall  be ln  accordance with  the provisions  of Na{iona Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management Council-

iiIiL;£Lsg=Z
Department  of  Budget  and  Management  (DBM)-Department  Of  the  Interior  and   Looal  Government  (DILG)  Joint

Memorandum  Circular (JMC)  No.  2013-1  dated  March  25,  2013.

Approved:ENGR.           L G.  MA   ANGLO

Go     mor ff pg<

DEC    2    8     :325

Page 76



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F  EXPENDITURE

S=%=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F  DAVAO  DE ORO i?
Office:  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S OFFICE  (8721)

1ILLIiz9ji±<

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES
AIP Reference Account

Budget Year

Code Code 2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriatio ns

8000-002-1-1-17-0018000-002-1-1-17-001

5010101050102010

38,490,928.00

A. Personal Services 22,584,928.0014,756,424.00840,000.00
i@LI

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages - Regular

Other Compensation

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)
at==a0

Representaton Allowance (RA) 50102020 114,000.00

Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 114,000.00

Clothing/U niform Allowance 50102040 245,000.00

Overtime and Night Pay 50102130 1,207,000.00

Year End Bonus 50102140 1,229,702.00

Cash Gift 50102150 175,000.00 =
Med ical Allowance 50102990 245,000.00 a
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,229,702.00 a:Eaa

Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 1,770,771.00

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 84,000.00

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 357,329,00

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 42,000.00

Productivity Enhancement lncentIve (PEl) 5010499050201010 175,000.0014,062,500.004,200,000.00
i£

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses1.MOOE-Regular

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 50,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 50,000.00
.EE

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 65,000.00 ±

Fuel,  Oil and Lubn'cants Expenses 50203090 2,640,300.00 0
Agricultural and Marine Supplies Expenses 50203100 75,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 104,700.

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 10,      0.0

Expenses
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 59,000.00

-q'/if            I  LLIJI)

Wate r Expenses 50204010 15,000.00

Electricity Expenses 50204020 850,000.00

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 96,000.00

iiI#.;5Telephone Expenses - Landline 50205020 35,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 50,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          LG. NAB   NGLO

-)5£ZLO,ii!
emor
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

iIIJJ

oi%

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE 0RO
:[aQ±0Z£E=<

Office:  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S OFFICE (8721)

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES
AIP Reference Account

Budget Year

Code Code 2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and Malntenance-Semi-Expendable Machinery

8000-002-1-1-17-0038Oooi]02-1-1-i7ro058000-002-1-1-17-004

50213210 10,000.0
II:5I=ULI0IaZaai<?8cO<ai

and  Equipment
Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 10,000.00 :
Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 20,000.00 -

Representation Expenses 50299030 50,000.00 a.

Repai.rs and Maintenance - Transportation  Equi.pment 5021306050201010 10,000.009,862,500.00
9

Prog rams/ Projects/ Activities :

<=a

Total PPAs:

2. Animal Health Care Program 978,750.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 15,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 20,000.00 9=
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 20,000.00 a
Animal/Zoological Supplies Expenses 50203040 485,000.00 L

Fuel,  Oil and Lubricants Expenses 50203090 43,500.00 E

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 28,625.00 §
Semi-Expendable Furniture,  F'ixtures and  Books

50203220 28,625.00
®a

EXDenses Z
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 15,000.00 8iiI
Repairs and  Maintenance - Transportation Equ.ipment 50213060 300,000.00

Representation  Expenses 5029903050201010 23,000.00

3. Animal  Rabies  Prevention and Control  Program 1,254,750.00

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 15,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 30,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 5020301 0 5,000.00
0.E

Animal/Zoological Supplies Expenses 50203040 1,054,750.00
E±

Drugs and Medicines Expenses 50203070 40,000.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
5020322050203990 30,000.004000.0

ExpensesOtherSupplies and  Materials Expenses

Printing and Publication  ExpensesRepresentationExpenses 502990205029903050201010 20,000.20,000.00 a:ii!£

4. Artificial  Insemination  Program 514,500.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 20,000.00
Training  ExpensesAnimal/ZoologicalSupplies Expenses 5020201050203040 50,000.00200,000.00 I-iiX#-;E

Approved:ENGR.          LG.MA       NGLO

Vemor
rAI-\  )8±



PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
€`!=<

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO :€Ia£2E•g

Office;  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S OFFICE (8721)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES
AIP Reference Account

Budget Year

Code Code 2026(Proposecl)

1 2 3 4

Agricultural and  Marine Supplies Expenses

8000-002-1-1-17-006

50203100 25,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 79,500.00
I:i

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
5020322050203990 20,000.0050,000.00

E,i:sU=I=lJJ®L
Expenses

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses

Representation Expenses 5029903050201010 70,000.007,114,500.00

5. Livestock and Poultry Development Program

Traveling Expenses - Local 20,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 50,000.00
LLJ      a)

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 67,000.00 ==z
Animal/Zoological Supplies Expenses 50203040 4,777,500.00 f§
Agricultural and Marine Supplies Expenses 50203100 180,000.00 <i
Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 100,000.00 8o
Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books

50203220 100,000.00
I!£

EXDenses
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 200,000.00 8
Electricity Expenses 50204020 400,000.00 <<Z

Other Professional Services 50211990 20,000.00 S?
Other General Services 50212990 300,000.00 Z05

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Buildings and Other
50213040 500,000.00

OJ2a)a

Structures

¥a:   I•¥±:o3aRepairs and Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 300,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 100,000.00

=:I

;Ei@ii®Izi-i*)8g=%:a_9%£

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  MA   ANGLO

vernor

DEC    2    6    ?025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

aiaacO<:iIa

3:`.:'?,:fILu

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINCIALVETERINARIANISOFFICE(8721)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -LDRRMF a:0ZXEIa:uL'=

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000-1-1-18-022-001

50201010

1,843,500.001,843,500.0050,000.00
Total LDRRMFDISASTERPREPAREDNES

Health Resilience Program (HRP)

1. Support to Emerging and Re-Emerging Infectious
<

Dieases Preparedness and Prevention Measures -
Comprehensive Rabies Prevention, Control and
Resilience Program i-
Traveling  Expenses - Local =
Training Expenses 50202010 379,000.00

§
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 15,000.00 i
Animal/Zoological  Supplies  Expenses 50203040 1 ,250,000.00 ?
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 80,000.00

0

Other Professional Services 50211990 35,000.00 5Zaijii.J3E±0
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 34,500.00

SPECIAL PROVISION:

Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund: >=a:!ulI)ia:Illin==iIllIa:=aIllI

1.  Use  and  Release  of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  Act  No. :!
10121,   "The   Philippine   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and   Management   Act   of   2010,"   which   shaI    include   relief,

IIL

rehabilitation,  reconstruction,  and  other  works  or  services,  including  predisaster  activities,  in  connection  with  the a
occiirrence  Of  natural  calamities,  epidemlcs  as  declared  by the  Department  of  Hea th,  and  other  catastrophes. <
Provided,  that  the  projects  and  activities  are  incorporated  in the  Local  Disaster  Risk Reduction  and  Management =i-;E
(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program.  Provided  further,  (hat the  u(ilization  of

the  Fund  shall  be  in  accordance with  the  provisions of Nation al  Disaster Risk  Reduction  and  Management Council-

Department  of  Budget  and   Management  (DBM)-Department  of  the  Interior  and   Loc al   Government   (DILG)  Joint

Memorandum Circular (JMC)  No. 2013-1  dated  March  25,  2013.

Approved:
ir?+I

ENGR.           L G.  NAB   NGLO pE
Gov   rnor ?%E

LJEl.    Z    6    :825
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE
!i

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO

:[LJIJJ5ZaZ£

Office:  PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (8731)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropri ations

8000fl03-1-2-02-0018000-003-1-2fl2-001

5010101050102010

48,807,004.00

A.  Personal Services 26,545,889.0018,448,404.00888,000.00 J=I
Salaries and Wages :=

Salaries and Wages - Regular
<

Other Compensation
0

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) _I-
Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 E
Transportation Allowance ITA) 50102030 216,000.00

§=EuL'OLCloth i ng/uniform Allowance 50102040 259,000.00

Longevity Pay 50102120 15,000.00

Year End Bonus 50102140 1,537,367.00

Cash Gift 50102150 185,000.00
•®

Medical Allowance 50102990 259,000.00 uJ=
Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,537,367.00 :a
Retirement and Life  Insurance Premiums 50103010 2,213,809.00

aZ=

Pag-I BIG Contributions 50103020 88,800.00 i=
Ph ilHealth  Contributions 50103030 452,742.00

gEE
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 44,400.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PE I)8.MaintenanceandOtherOperatingExpenses 5010499050201010 185,000.0012,621,815.00

§:
1.  MOOE -Regular 5,182,431.00

iZ05

Traveling  Expenses - Local 150,000.00 cooI:                  0'

Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Office Su pplies Expenses 50203010 300,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 2,636,431.00

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 60,000.00

Water Expenses 50204010 25,000.00

Etectncity Expenses 50204020 480,000.00
'£

Telephone Expenses - Landline 50205020 28,000.00

:1£IEia<§±5

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 108,000.00

Prizes 50206020 200,000.00

Other Professional Services 50211990 50,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 30,000.0   I

Repairs and  Maintenance - Transportation  Equipment 50213060 780,      0.00

Fidelity  Bond  Premiums 50216020 5,0      .00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 80,000.0
Representation  Expenses 50299030 150,000.007,439,384.00

Programs/Projects/Activities:TotalPPAs: z=LIllDii=I=i-;I

Approved:ENGR.We:OTA     NGL°

Egg:I
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

L±j5%

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVA0 DE 0RO

ifiIIll8Z£E
Office:  PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (8731)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

2. Biodiversity Conservation  Program 8000-003-1 -2-02-0048000-003-1-2-02-0058000-003-1-2-02-006

50201010

1,146,000.00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 80,000.00 :=
Training  Expenses 50202010 80,000.00

<-uE
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 40,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 10,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 80,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 100,000.00
5=ILauL'OL'a,

Other Professional  Services 50211990 50,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 480,000.00

Printing  and Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 196,000.00
a)

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 5029999050201010 20,000.002,000,000.00 i\_3.  Maintenance and Operation  of Provincial  Mining

Regulatory Board €       ..,i
Traveling  Expenses - Local 150,000.00

S'\®=

Trajn ing Expenses 50202010 50,000.00

Office Su pplies Expenses 50203010 110,000.00 3
Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipmerit Expenses 50203210 400,000.00 <<Z

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 75,000.00 :i
Postage and  Courier Services 50205010 15,000.00 8@

lnteme{ Subscription  Expenses 50205030 30,000.00 u,:
Other Professional Services 50211990 470,000.00

<=iff o:f+®

Other General Services 50212990 240,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

Representation  Expenses 50299030 400,000.00

Donati'ons 5029908050201010 50,000.00

4` Mining and Quarrying  Development Program 1,700,000.00

IaIIaa

Traveling  Expenses - Local 400,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 100,000

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 300,000.   0

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
50203220 70,000.00 -=£EXDenses

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 100,000.00 !J
Other General Services 50212990 255,000.00

LIJmE

Repalrs and Maintenance -Machinery and Equipment 50213050 50,000.00 ::I
Printing  and Publication Expenses 50299020 25,000.00 i:±i;`;l
Represeritation Expenses 50299030 300,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG. MABA   GLO

EE    i_f
Vemor

±o,:

DEC    2    8     :025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

=:3a_:fIuizaZS:i

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL  ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL  RESOURCES OFFICE  (8731)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

5. Natural Resources and Environmental Research and

8Ooor)03-1-2i]2i]078000-003-1-2-02-008

50201010

2,093,384.0042,384.00

Testing Laboratory Program Oa)J=

Traveling  Expenses - Local

IEat
Training  Expenses 50202010 20,000.00

Office Su pplies Expenses 50203010 50,000.00

Fuel, O`il and Lubricants Expenses 50203090 10,000.00
Lv

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 150,000.00 <E
Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books

50203220 10,000.00 3<I±Ill®-
Expenses
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 90,000.00

Electricity Expenses 50204020 300,000.00

Postage and Courier Serviees 50205010 1,000.00
`,"

Other General Services 50212990 950,000.00 ±=aZ3
Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 50,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 20,000.00

Representation  Expenses 50299030 100,000.00

Other Maintenance and  Operating  Expenses6.ProvincialEnvironmentalandSafeguards Program 5029999050201010 300,000.00500,000.00 2=®<

Travell.ng  Expenses - Local 30,000.00 8€
Training  Expenses 50202010 20,000.00 $8Z

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 10,000.00 aE
Semi-Expendable Machinery and Eqilipment Expenses 50203210 50,000.00

coa'<=Ja:              <

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 20,000.00

Other General Serviees 50212990 240,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 70,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00
0EZ3

Representation Expenses 50299030 40,000.00
`€

Donations 50299080 10,000.00
=i8IEi00=Ei=¥Izi-iE

Approved:

ENGR.            LG.MA       NGLO E8±
Vemor

=._                    LLV

DEC    2    6     2025 !g`
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
V68;fIIllEZaZSiEJ=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Cffice:  PROVINCIAL  ENVIRONMENT AND  NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (8731)

SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATION . LDRRMF

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special purpo§eAppropriation      Total LDRRMF

9000J)00-1-1-18J)16J)039000J)00-1-1-18016-002

50201010

9,639,300.00

Su B-TOTAL MOOE 8,982,000.00
I=€  @

Capital Outlay 657,300.002,756,300.00

DISASTER PREVENTION & MITIGATION I
1. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation s:

Services -Provincial Greening Program 8
MOOE: 2,500,000.00 :
Traveling  Expenses -Local 115,000.00 •®-

Training  Expenses 50202010 12,000.00
-i-:-

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 10,000.00 u=
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 10,000.00 !z
Atgricultural and  Marine Supplies Expenses 50203100 219,700.00 g
Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment

5020321050203220 80,000.00 8
Expenses L

Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books
22,000.00 i±ExpensesOtherSupplies and  Materials  Expenses

50203990 200,000.00 0
Other General Services 50212990 1,556,300.00

<<Z

Repairs and  Maintenance -Infrastructure Assets 50213030 45,000.00
a?Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 30,000.00

Representation  Expenses 502990301070503050201010 200,000.00
05cO

Cat)ital Outlay: 256,300.00
<±:

Information  and  Communication Technology Equipment 256,300.003,293,000.00

2. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation Services . =
Pi.ovincial Solid Waste Management Program 0=@

MOOE: 3,200,000.00 cif
Traveling  Expenses -  Local 100,000.00

il±Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 5,000.00
Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 66,000.00 =I
Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 154,000.00 E5

Electricity Expenses 50204020 50,0     .
a

Other Professional Services 50211990 50,0      00

i±i@Ca

Other General Services 50212990 1 ,500,000.0
Repairs and  Maintenance - Infrastructure Assets 50213030 120,000.00
Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 100,000.00
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 5,000.00
Representation Expenses 50299030 150,000.00 >
Donations 5029908010705030 800,000.00

i:X/zi-iE
Capital  Outlay: 93,000.00

Information  and  Communication Technology Equipment 93,000.00
Motor Vehicles 10706010

Approved:ENGR.        ULG.

MABA   GLO

Lg±=gE

vernor

:i
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

L±?.8=:EI|L'a±2S=L:±

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVA0 DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND  NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (8731)

SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATION  .  LDRRMF

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

3. Climate Change Adaptation and  Mitigation Services -
900Ou)00-1-1-18J)16-0019Oooiroo-1-1-i8{]i6-004

50201010

1,500,000.001,292,000.00Water Ecosystem Rehabilitation and Sustainabilify I=<
Program ==

MOOE: <L

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 74,000.00 J)

Training  Expenses 50202010 120,000.00
lilDFuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 100,000.00

Agricultural and  Marine Supplies  Expenses 50203100 200,000.00
S=I±IllI-iSemi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 28,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 280,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Infrastructure Assets 50213030 140,000.00

Representation Expenses 5029903010705030 350,000.00

Capital  Outlay: 208,000.00 !±z
Information  and Communication Technoloqy  Eciuipment 108,000.00 <8
Motor Vehicles 1070601050201010 100,000.002,090,000.00 ii

4. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation Services -
10  E

Watershed Protection and Development Program ®

MOOE: 1,990,000.00 8
Traveling  Expenses -Local 50,000.00 <Z
Training  Expenses 50202010 180.000.00 :a
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 50,000.00

i
Agricultural and  Marine  Supplies Expenses 50203100 687,750.00 OJ)

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 60,000.00
'8

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 302,250.00
Iia=              .8

Other General Services 50212990 250,000.00
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00
Representation Expenses 5029903010705030 400,000.00

Capital Outlay: 100,000.00
Information and  Communication Technology Equipment 100,000.00 /-fC)iuEi:!!

SPECIAL PROVISION:

Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Nlanagement Fund:

1.  Use  and  Release  Of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  Act  No.

10121,    "The    Philippine    Disaster   Risk    Reduction    and    Management   Act   of   2010,"   which    shall    include    relief, 3=L
rehabilitation,   reconstruction,   and   other  works  or  services,including   predisaster  activities,   in  connection  with  the Ill®E:<

occurrence  of  natural  calamities,  epidemics  as  declared   by  the  Department  of  Health,   and   other  catastrophes.
Provided,  that  the  projects  and  activities  are  incorporated  in the  Local  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management

E3Izi-iE(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  lnvestment  Program.  Provided  further,  that  the  utilization  of

the  Fund  shall  be  in  accordance  with  the  provisions  of  National  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management  Council-

Department  of  Budget  and   Management  (DBM)-Department  of  the   Interior  and   Local   Government  (DILG)   Joint

Memorandum Circular (JMC)  No. 2013-1  dated  March  25,  2013.

Approved:ENGR.        ULG.MAB    NGLO

-)afZ

Vernor =.-:

OEC    ?   6    .?25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

a:

5IEO±=!Edi=8ia)

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO

Cfflce:  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE -GENERAL ADMINISTRATloN -8751

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

8000-005-1-1-08-0018000-005-1-1-08-001

50101010

660,782]871.00

A. Personal Services 77,593,596.0051,714,156.00
J=I         <

Salaries and Wages !z
Salaries and Wages -Regular L

Salaries and Wages -Casual/Contractual 5010102050102010 1,000,000.002,952,000.00
JJa.

Other Compensation a:

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) <\IJ
Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 318,000.00

3<I=LIJ®L
Transportation Allowance ITA) 50102030 318,000.00

Clothing/U n iform Allowance 50102040 861,000.00

Longevity Pay 50102120 100,000.00

Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 1,384,000.00 i
Year End  Bonus 50102140 4,309,513.00

uJ±a<a=

Cash  Gift 50102150 615,000.00

Medical Allowance 50102990 861,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 4,309,513.00

Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 6,205,699.00

Pag-lBIG Contributions 50103020 295,200.00 i
Ph ilH ealth  Contributions 50103030 1,281,915.00 a<
Employees Compensation  Insurance  Premiums 50103040 147,600.00 ®

Terminal  Leave  Benefits 50104030 306,000.00
<<Z

Productivity Enhancement Incentive  (PEl) 5010499050201010 615,000.00
5?

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses1.MOOE.Regular 65,610,075.0023,610,075.00
5•E±              9

Traveling  Expenses -Local 250,coo.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 526,954.00 ¥E
Fuel,  Oil and Lubncants  Expenses 50203090 4,573,800.00

logSemi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment
5020321050203220 720,000.001,coo,00000

Expenses

Semi-Expendable  Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books

Expenses

Other Supplies and Materials  Expenses 50203990 200,000.

Water Expenses 50204010 100,000.00
=8IElectricity Expenses 50204020 1,350,000.00

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 186,000.00
IL.

Research,  Exploration  and  Development Expenses 50207020 1,319,080.00 62=
Other General  Services 50212990 8,524,241.00 fi`;6
Repairs and  Maintenance -Buildings and

5021304050213050 300,000.00250,000.00
Other Structures

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and

Equipment

Approved:ENGR.      ULG.MA   ANGLO

.a-•=--.    .-.s?-.:Z

Vernor aLL-i

DEC    2    6     ?025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

5f0::!i111D±0ZEI

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office: PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION -8751

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Repairs and Maintenance-Transportation

8000-005-1-1-08-0098Ooor)05-1-1-08-011-0058000-005-1-1-08-010-0018OOOJ)05-1-ii)8-506roi2

5021306050213210 3,400,000.00150,000.00
Equipment

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable :
Machinery and  Equipment

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 100,000.00

Lua]Fideljty Bond  Premiums 50216020 10,000.00

Printing  and  Publication Expenses 50299020 300,000.00 aJLJP_
Representation Expenses 5029903050213030107029901070301010704010 200,000.0042,000,000.0042,000,000.0060,022,000.00

C , Prog rams/Projects/Activities :

2. Repair & Maintenance of Provincial Roads a'

& Bridges (Annex E) a
Repairs and Maintenance - Infrastructure AssetsD.CapitalOutlay

9!=

a. Other Land Improvements -SUBTOTAL 14,000,000.0014,000,000.0033,492,000.0033,492,OcO.007,000,000.00

1.  Construction of Capitol  Perimeter Fence at Brgy.

Cabidianan,  Nabunturanb.RoadNetworks-SUBTOTAL2.RehabilitationofProvincialRoads &  Bridgesc.Buildings.SUBTOTAL
i•E±(.if!

3.  Upgrading/Improvement of PEO Biiilding 5,000,000.00

4.  Improvement of Quality Assurance and  Material
8000-005-1-1J)8-506J)148000-005-1-1-08-006-004 1070401010705010 2,000,000.00r1,580,000.0

Testi ng  Laboratory Cfflce

d.  Machinery -SUBTOTAL

5.  Purchase of Thermoplastic Equipment 100,000,00

6.  Purchase of Engine Driven Welding  Machine 8000J)05-1-1-08-006-007 10705010 180,000.00
=I-J2

7.  Purchase of Generator Set 8000-005-1-1J)8J)06J)12 10705010 900,000.00
a,a:a

8.  Purchase Of Bar Cutter 8000J)05-1-1J)8J)06013 10705010 160,000.00 :i.iE85±
9.  Purchase of Concrete Vibratore.OfficeEquipment-SUBTOTAL 800Ou)05-1-1J)8J)06J)148000J)05-1-1J)8J)06-003 1070501010705020 240,000,00210,000,00

10.  Purchase of A3 printer with scanner 210,000.00

Approved:

ENGR.           LG,  MA   ANGLO DE

vernor

i!
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
.E,ii!fiIIlla£0Z5=:\I.=I<

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVA0 DE 0RO

Office:  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE . GENERAL ADMINISTRATION -8751

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

f. Other Machinery and Equipment . SUBTOTAL

8000-005-1-1-08-006-005 10705990

2,100,000.00

11.  Purchase of Rotary Hammer Drill 45mm 80,000.00 i=
12.  Purchase of Survey Instrument (RTK) Real Type

8000J)05-1-1J)8-006-0088Oooi)05-1-iro8i)06i)098000J)05-1-1J)8-006J)108000J)05-1-1-08-006-0018Oooro05-1-il)8-006-002 10705990107059901070599010706010 1,300,000.00600,000.00120,000.001,640,000,00
oa,

Kinematics
a.<\'1

/
13.  Purchase of Real Type Kinematics (RTK) Rover

for Survey Instrument 3<J=LuaE±

14.  Purchase of Demolition  Hammer

a. Motor Vehicles -SUBTOTAL

15.  Purchase of Motor Vehicles 1,640,000.00
:5i!L§?*:lotEi8€`---.>£EJ0i¥*zi-i@58±

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  MA   ANGLO

vernor
E-i

DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
E5=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO
ffI,IIll

Office:  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE -GENERAL ADMINISTRATION -8751

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRWIF D=0ZEE'=<a<5Lu

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Biidget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000-1-1-18-0069000J)00-1-1-18J)04J)029000J)00-1-1-18-021-0029000-000-1-1-18-021~

50203090

19,954,200.00
Total LDRRMF

subtotal:
4,954,200.00

M00E

Ca|.ital Outlay 15,000,000.002,000,000.00

A, DISASTER RESPONSE AND EARLY RECOVERY
5!J:col.§I

Ddo. "AKSYON". RESPONSE and  EARLY RECOVERY

PROGRAMS (Ddo-ARERpro):

1. Restoration of Vital Facilities and Lifelines

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 1,000,000.00
a=<9

Rent Expenses 50299050502030901070302010703020 1,000,000.002,954,200.00
3ii E

a.  DISASTER RECOVERY AND  REHABILITATION

Ddo-"AKSYON"-  RECOVERY AND  REHABILITATION

PROGRAMS (Ddo-AREREpro): 0

2. Conduct waterways desilting/ dredging activities
<8€

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 2,954,200.0010,000,000.005,000,0.005,000,000.00 f906

CAPITAL OUTLAY

¥a:    .EA.  DISASTER PREVENTION  & MITIGATION

Ddo. "LIKAY ug  KUNHOD" Disaster Prevention and

Mitigation  Programs)-(Ddo.LKDPMpro):

"Kunhod sa Katalagman" Mitigation Program (KKMP)

3. Repair,  reinforce, rotrofit critical infrastructure

:l-of<j!
(Infrastructure mitigating measures against flood,
landslide and other hazards)

1.  Construction of Box Culvert at Brgy.  New Austrias,

Maco

2.  Construction Of Box Culvert along  Provincial

Highway at Barangay Magading,  Nabunturan 002

i±¥Izi.iE

Approved:ENGR.           LG.M      ANGLO

)gfZ

Goor E-a<B

OEC    Z   6    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE .;i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO i:

Office:  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE -GENERAL ADMINISTRATION . 8751

Ia

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF Q±aZ:EiJ=i=

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

8.  DISASTER RECOVERY AND  REHABILITATloN

9000-000-1-1-18-004-
10703020

5,000,000.005,000,000.00

Ddo-"AKSYON"-RECOVERY and  REHABILITATION
a<L

PROGRAMS    (Ddo. AREREpro): J3

4. Implement Rehabilitation or repair of damaged
Lua)

infrastructure (Public Buildings,  Roads, Bridges,

Bank Protection, Slope Protection) affected by
S=J-:,1.disaste,1.Construction of Box Culvert with Concrete Pavement at

Brgy. Ogao,  Nabunturan 001
•!:iiIll 5<:£d!®

SPECIAL PROVISION:

Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund:

:1=1.  Use  and  Release  of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic  Act  No.

10121,   "The   Philippine   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and    Management   Act   of   2010
"   which    sh

all    include    reli Z5if!L
rehabili(ation,   reconstruction,   and  other  works  or  services,including  predisaster  activities,   in  connection  with      e

occurrence   Of  natural   calamities,   epidemics   as  declared   by  the  Department  of  Health,   and  other  catastrophes.
Provided,  that  the  projects  and  activities  are  incorporated  in  the  Local  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management

(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  lnvestment  Program.  Provided  further,  that  the  utilization  Of

the  Fund  shall  be  in  accordance  with  the  provisions  of Natio nal  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management  Council-

Department  of  Budget  and   Management  (DBM)-Department  of  the   Interior  and   Local   Government  (DILG)  Joint
nE>

Memorandum Circular (JMC)  No. 2013-1  dated  March  25, 2013.

iiIzii@

Approved:ENGR.           LG.M      ANGLO

u±S:z
ovemor

=i
DEC    Z    8     ?025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

iauJ:i+ZLL'®<Ia=iaiOJ<iiIZ5=±:Ill0):in=ia

=i,%

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO Q:5

Office:  PROVINCIAL  ENGINEER'S OFFICE -GENERAL ADIullNISTRATION :E

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - 20% Development Fund - 8918
=a:25<

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL . 20% Development Fund

8000-005-1 -1 -08-01 1 -008 10704010

437,603,000.00

A.  Buildings . SU87.07AL 46,350,000.00

1.  Construction  of Food  Hub / Food Warehouse at DDO Capitol
12,850,000.00 a

Complex =

2.  Construction  of Brgy.  Hall  at Brgy.  Bagong  Silang,  Laak 8000-005-1-1-08-101 10704010 8,500,000.00
0a:E:.E3

3.  Construction  Of Brgy.  Hall at Brgy,  Langtud,  Laak 8000-005-1 -1 -08-097 10704010 8,500,000.00

4.  Construction  of Brgy.  Hall at Brgy.  Sta.  Emilia,  Laak 8000-005-1-1-08-061 10704010 8,500,000.00

5.  Construction  of Multipurpose  Building  (Stage) at Brgy.  Bagong
8000-005-1-1-08-232 107040101070399010704020 3,000,000.005,000,000.0020,253,000.00

Silang,  Maragusan

6.  Upgrading / Improvement of Bahay Pag-asa  Site Facility at Brgy.
8000-005-1-1-08-3828000-005-1-1-08-054

Sta.  Maria,  Nabunturan

a. School Buildings -St/BT07AL

7.  Construction  of Teacher's Cottage at Concepcion  ls,  Brgy.
3,000,000.00 I

Concepcion,  Laak a
8. Construction of Teacher's Cottage at Brgy.  Langtud,  Laak 8000-005-1-1-08-064 10704020 3,000,000.00 L

9. Construct.on of Teacher's Cottage at
8000-005-1-1-08-126 10704020 3,200,000.00

I-a,

Aguinaldo  ES,  Brgy. Aguinaldo,  Laak Iai£i±±
10.  Construction  of Teacher's  Cottage at Kinuban  ES,  Brgy.  Kinuban,

8000-005-1-1-08-170 10704020 3,000,000.00
Mace

11.  Construction of Multipurpose  Hall at Olaycon  ls,  Brgy.  0laycon,
8000-005-1-1-08-3258000-005-1-1-08-4498000J)05-1-1-08-3008000-005-1-1-08-111 10704020107040201070302010704030 4,500,000.003,553,000.007,000,000.00

Monkayo

12. Construction of Teacher's Cottage at Pagsabangan ES, Brgy.

Pagsabangan,  New Bataan

C. Flood Control System . Su8707AL

13.  Construction of Box Culvert at Brgy.  Inambatan,  Monkayo 7,000,000.00

D. Hospitals and Hearth Centers - SUBrorA[ 80,500,000.00
E@(.ff!

14.  Upgrading / Improvement of Hospital Site  Facility at DDOPH  Laak 10,000,000.00

15.  Constmuctton / Improvement of Multipurpose  Building  at DDOPH-
8000-005-1-1-08-049 10704030 2,000,000.00

Laak

16,  Construction of Multipurpose  Building at DdopH-Pantukan 8000-005-1-1-08476 10704030 10,00   ,000.00

17.  Construction  of Brgy.  Healtli  Station  at Brgy.  Tibagon,  Pantukan 8000-005-1-1-08479 10704030 10,000,000.

18.  Improvement of Hospital  Site  Facility at DDOPH  Pantukan 8000-005-1-1-08-502 10704030 5,000,000.00

19.  Construction  / Rehabilitation  of Multipurpose  Building  at
8000-005-1-1-08-506-008 10704030 35,000,000.00

I15
DDOPH-Montevista ¥20.  Construction of Perimeter Fence at DDOPH  Maragusan 8000-005-1-1-08-2218000-005-1-1-08-0398000-005-1-1-08-051 107029901070399010703gso 8,500,000.00

E. Slope Protection - SUBr07A[ 30,000,000.00 :i.;±
21.  Construction  of Slope  Protection Along  Nabunturan-Gabi-

6,000,000.004,000,000.00
Compostela  Road  at Alegria  Section,  Brgy.  Alegria,  Compostela

22. Concreting of Approach Slab and Slope Protection at Brgy.

Ampawid,  Laak

Approved:ENGR.           LG.  NAB   NGLO L\§±i.E:

Overnor

i!DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE a-5
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 0F DAVAO DE 0RO

i:EOffice:  PROVINCIAL  ENGINEER'S OFFICE . GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -20% Development Fund -8918 I§

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account

BudgetYear2026

Code
(Proposed)

i€
1 2 3 4

23,  Construction of Slope  Protection  at Provincial  Road,  Brgy. 8000-005-1-1J)8-3128000-005-1-1-08-3538000-005-1-1-08-3688000-005-1-1-08-010-001 10703990107039so1070399010703010 5,000,000.0015,000,000.00
Tubo-tubo,  Mon kayo I

24.  Construction  of Slope  Protection  at Brgy.  Mayaon,  Montevista
I:ioa,a-OC-in

F. Solar Streetlights - SU8707.AL 3,000,000.00

25.  Construction  of Solar Streetlights at PAO-PRO,  Brgy.  Sta,  Maria, 3,000,000.00
Nabunturan

G. Road Networks -SUBTOTAL 245,500,000.00
§=

26.  Rehabilitation of Provincial  Roads  & Bridges (Annex F) 60,000,000.00
==Lu

27.  Concreting of Road  at Brgy.  Pangiblran to  Brgy.  Sam Antonio,
8000-005-1-1-08-143 10703010 30,000,000.00

J9L-`---

Mabini 5

28.  Concretirig  of Road  at Brgy.  Golden Valley,  Mabini 8000-005-1-1-08-141 10703010 25,500,000.00
=a5

29.  Concreting  of Road at Brgy. Anibongan,  Mace 8000-005-1-1-08-167 10703010 20,000,000.00 :i
30,  Upgrading / Improvement of Brgy.  Sangab-Brgy.  Limbo  Road  at

8000-005-1-1-08-175 1070301010703010 20,000,000.00
S6a

Maco

31.  Improvement / Concreting of Road  at Brgy.  Sta.  Maria,
8000-005-1-1-08-367 30,000,000.00

Nabunturan 0
32.  Concreting  of Road at Alegria-Panag-Camanlangan  Section  of

8000J)05-1-1-084388000-005-1-1-084918000-005-1-1-08-503 107030101070cO1010703040 40,000,000.0020,000,000.005,000,000.00

<<Z

Brgy.  Camanlangan,  New Bataan :i
33,  Improvement / Upgrading of Road at Araibo-Las Arenas-Tagugpo

ZOJ2

Section,  Las Arenas,  Pantukan +\

H. Water Supply Systems - St/87.07AL
Z:a:             2:(of

34.  Rehabilitation/Improvement of Water System  at Sitio  Upper Lahi, 5,000,000.001
Magnaga,Pantukan

SPECIAL PROVISION: >=`,tLJJ

use and Release of Fund.

i±i5The  20%  Development  Fund  shall  be  stnctly  utilized  in  accordance  with  the  general  policies  provided  in  DBM-Department  of

Finance-DILG JMC No.  1  dated  November 4, 2020, and for the projects  included  in the approved  Annual  Investment Program  Of I-1
the  [LGU] for the  Calendar Year 2026.  The  development  projects  idem tified  shall  be  consistent with  the  Local Development Plan

i±duly approved  by the  Local  Development Council and  the  local sanggu nian.  The  procurement and  disbursement of this fund sha

be  based  on the  approved  Project Procurement Management  Plan  a nd  Annilal  Procuremerit  Plan  ior the  Ca endar Year 2026,
Izi    -ig

and  subject to all existing  budge{ing,  accounting,  and  auditing  laws,  rules and  regulations.

Approved:ENGR.           LG.  NAB   NGLO

EI   \      ig
Overnor

:;DEC    2   6    1025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE i:     jar
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO ±a:ai\:!ILIJZEaZ<iE

Office:  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE .  EQulpMENT POOL. 8754

OBJECT 0F  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

8000-005-1 -1 -08-0028000-005-1-1-08-002

50101010

113,953,738.00

A. Personal Services 40,325,735.0026,557,560.00 J=
Salaries and Wages

I::
Salaries and Wages -Regular

Other Compensation

50102010 2,424,000.00
a:Ea:-=<>vJ<

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation AIIowance  (RA) 50102020 102,000.00

Transportatio n Allowance (TA) 50102030 102,000.00

Cloth ingru niform Al lowance 50102040 707,000.00 8I
Longevity Pay 50102120 75,000.00 =
Year End Bonus 50102140 2,213,255.00

LIJa--.<i`:.. _ ` _i,s.       .<0

Cash aft 50102150 505,000.00

Medical AIIowance 50102990 707,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 2,213,255.00

Retirement and  Life  Insurance Premiums 50103010 3,187,088.00
3=iPag-lBIG Contributions 50103020 242,400.00

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 663,977.00
Ea)

Employees Compensation  Insurance  Premiums 50103040 121,200.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive  (PEl) 5010499050201010 505,000.00 6a

B. Maintenance and other operating    Expenses 73,628,003.00
:iZ05o}E

Traveling  Expenses -  Local 150,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 150,000.00

Office  Supplies Expenses 50203010 120,000.00 <=

Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 19,180,003.00 i
Semi-Expendable  Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 350,000.00

a±

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 190,000.00

Water Expenses 50204010 50,000.00 .EE

Electricity Expenses 50204020 1,100,000.00
-aJ=

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 78,000.00

JioOther General Services 50212990 15,000,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Buildings and  Other Structures 50213040 10   '`   00.00

i:iL

Repairs and  Majntenance - Machjnery and  Construction
50213050 37,000,000.

Equipment

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 150,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable  Machinery and
50213210 10,000.00

Equipment IlliniioIgi-i6

Approved:ENGR.\U   o€;rTo?  ANGL°

rsef     i=U
DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

u

is
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO •!f

Cfflce:  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE - RCPC CASTING/ CHB MAKING . 8755

(                  ILLJQ=25:=J=I

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

8000-005-1-1-08-0038000-005-1-1-08-008-001

50203010

3,430,000.00

A. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 3,220,000.00 =i-

Office Supplies  Expenses 55,206.00
a-Ea:-

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses 502030905020321050203990 100,000.004,794.001,346,000.00
5±

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment
j=uJ

Expenses 01-FT Z
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses

Other General Services 50212990 1,654,000.00

<f!

Repairs and Maintenance-Machinery
5021305010705010 60,000.00210,000.00

a

Equipment
a

8. Capital Outlay 3a

1.  Purchase of Concrete Mixer 150,000.00 §i
2.  Purchase Of CHB  Molder Machine

8000-005-1-1-08-008-002
10705010 60,000.00

ZOJ3o}EZ`:a:              .iE±:0

if!LIllcoig±*.;5

Approved:ENGR.          LG. NAB   NGLO

:£3±
ovemor

=.a:
DEC   2   8    !02j
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT 0F  EXPENDITURE

SILZII:i=LL'0ZIllIZii<SZaU,<i:fIE5aa!Illcoi

=I:

PROVINCIAL  GOVERNMENT  OF  DAVAO  DE  OROOffice:PROVINC]ALDISASTERRISKREDUCTIONANDMANAGEMENTOFFICE(1201)

:?iJLuiEaZaoO

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode

t3udget year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

9000-000-1-1-18-0019000-000-1-1-18-001

5010101050102010

119,699,917.00

A. Personal Services 15,596,917.0010,860,372.00432,000.00

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Other Compensation
a.

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) D
Representafron Allowance (RA) 50102020 216,000.00 aE®i
Transpo rtation Allowance (TA) 50102030 216,000.00

Clothing/U niform Allowance 50102040 126,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 905,031.00

Cash Gift 50102150 90,000.00

Medical Allowance 50102990 126,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 905,031.00

Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 1,303,245.00
ai

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 43,200.00 E;

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 262,438.00 -
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 21,600.00 E

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 90,000.00
a)8

B. Maintenance and other operating    Expenses 258,000.00
aZa

Traveling  Expenses - Local 80,000.00
9=C)E@E±aa=J=Lxp=Si-;E5±

Training  Expenses 50202010 60,000.00

Telephone Expenses 50205020 98,000.00

Legal Services 50211010 10,000.00

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 10,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          L G, NAB   NGLO

vernor
Z=|L

DEC    2   6    :C25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE .ii
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO :€=

Office:  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE (1201)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF D£2!iEJ=I

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Special Purpose Appropriation

9000-000-1 -1 -18JJ07J)019Ooon)00-1-1-18i)07ro029000J)00-1-1-18-OO8

50202010

103,845,000.0092,955,000.00
Total  LDRRMF i=

Subtotal:
=<<6

A'OOE

Capital Outlay 10,890,000.00300,000.00
ILu

Program/ProjecvActivfty:
s!J=

A.   DISASTER PREVENTION AND  MITIGATI0N

Ddo-"LIKAY ug  KUNHOD" Disaster Prevention and

Mitigation Programs. (Ddo.LKDPMpro):
E

"Likay ug Pugong sa Katalagman"  Prevention  Program
!±=

(LPKPP) aZ=

1. Enhancement Of Risk Assessment, Mapping and ?i
Climate & Disaster Information a:-

Training Expenses 200,000.00 a
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 19,500.00 8

Representation  Expen ses2.Review,Harmonizeand Formulate DRRM-CCA 5029903050202010 80,500.00500,000.00200,000.00
<:iZOa;

Policies, Plans and Budgets coo,<=i

Training Expenses

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 30,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 77,500.00

Printing and Publication  Expenses 50299020 107,500.00

Representation Expen ses 5029903050202010 85,000.00800,000.00 E±

3. DRRM-CCA and Environmental Policies, Plarls

:8IC)aI
and Budgets at all Levels

M00E: 640,000±0

Training  Expenses 225,.o_o.oo

Fuel,  Oil and Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 150,00    .

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 100,000.00

Representation  Expen ses 5029903010705030 165,000.00 5±:
Capital Outlay: 160,000.00 a:E>

Information  and  Communication  Technology Equipment
60,000.00 :g

Motor Vehicles 1 07060 1 0 100,000.00 !fI*-;Erj5£p:

Approved:ENGR.       L G. NAB   NGLO

overnor =.2Q=
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATloN AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE [:
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE ORO

IiI
Office:  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTloN AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE (1201)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -LDRRMF
Luaz0ZS:±Oa'J=I=g

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

"Kunhod sa Katalagman" Mitigation Program (KKMP)

9000-000-1-1-18-021-0019000J)00-1-1-18-0099000-000-1-1-18-010

50203090

200,000.0050,000.00

4. Conduct of Inventory, Risk Assessment,
=al

Accessibility and Gender Responsiveness Audit 'E

of Critical lnfrastructures

i!IElJJOLE
Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00

Representation  Expen ses 5029903050203090 100,000.002,130,000.00

Environmental Resilience Program (ERP)

5. Support to Upper Agusan Riverbasin :=
Management and Development Activities :5

MOOE: 1,900,000.00 Z=
Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 78,355.00 ?3
Agricultural and  Man.ne Supplies  Expenses 50203100 1,000,000.00 EL0

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 5020321050203220 50,000.005,000.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books

Expenses a
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 50203990 80,000.00 §g
Other General Services 50212990 20,000.00

iZOL

Representation  Expenses 50299030 400,000.00
®:=:a:           a

Donations 5029908010705030 266,645.00

Capital Outlay: 230,000.00

Information  and Communication  Technology Equipment
80,000.00

Motor Veh icles6.Operationalization of 24/7 Emergency and 10706010 150,000.0023,COO,000.00,22,4500.00
a:3a;f=iIEl

Disaster Operation, Resilience and Resource
Center and  Davao de Oro Andam Action Centers

MOOE:T''E

raining    xpensesOfficeSuppliesExpenses 5020201050203010 1,000,000.00200,000.00

i:!LDrugs and Medicines Expenses 50203070 45,000,00

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses
50203080 200 000 00 =J=

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 3,000,000.00

i!Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 5020321050203220 500,000,00400,000.00
Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books

X2L;a
Expenses
Other Siipplies and Materials ExpensesWaterExpenses 5020399050204010 500,000.00100,000,00

Approved.ENGR.       L G. NAB   NGLO

•'         )8f
overnor

D:V

DEC    2    6     2025
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+\i?I
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE (1201)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION -LDRRMF
uL'8Z.3•±

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Electricity Expenses

900cOOO-1-1-18J)26J)019000-000-1-1-18-0119000-000-1-1-18-0129000-000-1-1-18-019

50204020 1,400,000.00

Telephone Expenses 50205020 150,000.00
I=<

lntemet Subscription Expenses 50205030 500,000.00 g=

Other General Services 50212990 13,500,000.00
a:§

Repairs and Maintenance - Infrastructure Assets 50213030 500,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 5,000.00
a:d

Representation  Expen ses 50299030 300,000.00
;a:uL'-EOther Maintenance and Operating  Expenses 5029999010705030 150,000.00550,000.00

Capital Outlay:

Information  and Communication Technology Equipmerit
150 000 00 i£

Motor Vehicles 107060105021603050203090 400,000.001,200,000.00
=5i

Premiums on Calamity Insurance ?i
7. Social Protection (Risk Transfer) Program i

Insurance Expenses 1 ,200,000.002,625,000.00 ±
a. DISASTER PREPAREDNESS 8

Ddo. "ANDAM"-PREPAREDNESS PROGRAMS (Ddo-
<<=

APpro): fi9

8. IEC on Hazard.specific Disaster Preparedness
•E

and Readiness Programs
I                 ®

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants  Expenses 50,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses 50203210 50,000.00
Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 100,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 1,500,000.00 E®

Representation Expenses 5029903050203990 925,000.001,500'00'286,750.00
I0

9. Observance of National Disaster Resilience
Month thru Disaster Resilience Summit and DRRM
related activities

Other Supplies and Materials Expenses

IfiL
Other Professional Services 50211990 96,000.00
Re presentation Expen sos 50299030 450,000.00
Donations 5029908050201010 667,250.001,200,000.0050,000.00

LIJa)>

10. Integrated disaster resilience in the
!iIEi-iEOccupational Safety and Health Standards of

establishments

Traveling  Expenses - Local

Training  ExpensesOfficeSuppliesExpenses 5020201050203010 350,000.00100,000.00

Approved:ENGR.         LG.MA       NGLO

N8±Log

overnor
:.gL

DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

:+\IPROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND  MANAGEMENT OFFICE (1201)

SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATloN - LDRRMF u8ZS

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account Budget Year

Code 2026(Proposed) 8I=j!:£I

1 2 3 4

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment Expenses

9000-000-1-1-18-013-

50203210 50,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 400,000.00 3iL
Representation  Expenses 5029903050202010 250,000.004,000,000,003,900,000.00

Capacity Building, Training and  Enhancement Program
a:ElJJ

11. Conduct and attend disaster related training, s!
seminars, workshops and fora integrating

0019000-000-1-1-18JJ13JJ029000-000-1-1-18-025 8
gender concerns i

Training  Expenses uJnot

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 5020321050201010 100,000.001,200,000.001,100,000.00 E§
12. Conduct and attend meetings, fora and <3

conferences on DRR/CCA and related activities

!ifor Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and
Management Council, Municipal Disaster Risk

!f,a%Reduction Officers, Thematic Area Committees
and Crisis Management Committees

MOOE:

Traveling  Expenses -Local 500,000.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 50,000.00 =
Other Professional Services 50211990 100,000.00

9:iD£                 .gE-±C)Representation Expenses 502990301070503050203990 450,000.00

Capital Outlay: 100,000.00

Information  and  Communication Technology Equipment13.Installationofend-to-endandmulti.hazard
100,000.005,000,000.00

Early Waning System io
MO0E: 15qu     . :

Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 10,   00.00 I_O
Repalrs and Maintenance -Infrastructure Assets 50213030 20,0     .

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 10,000.00

if!@D

Representation  Expenses 50299030 10,000.00

Rent Expenses 5029905010705030 100,000.00

Capital Outlay: 4,850,000.00
I-II?

Information  and  Communication  Technology Equipment 650,000.00

Technical and  Scientific Equipment 10705140 4,200,000.00
±ii    -;E

Approved:

(ENGR.    L G.  MA       NGLO

RE!     i±
Vemor

DEC    2   a    :825
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I
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

ia:€I

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO

Office:  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE (1201)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF
\JI    I         I      -lfla:a'zS

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account Budget Year

Code 2026(Proposed) 8:Ej=I!=

1 2 3 4

Partnership, Cooperation and Complementation

9000-000-1-1-18-0149000-000-1-1-18-0159000-000-1-1-18-0029000-000-1-1-18J)27-0019000-000-1-1-18-018

5020306050213050

5,000,000.005,000,000.001,700,000.00

Program

14. Pre.positioning/Stockpiling of Food, Nan.Food

Items and  Hygiene Kits to Affected Families of cE=

Disasters and Calamities <g
Welfare Goods Expenses 5<I

15. Repair and  Maintenance of Rescue Tools and
=Ill_ap-

Equipment I,--i

Repairs and Maintenance -Machinery and Equipment 200,000.00 !±3
Repairs and Maintenance -Transportation Equipment 5021306050203050 1,500,000.001,000,000.00350,000.00

!!5
C. DISASTER RESPONSE AND EARLY RECOVERY

Ddo-"AKSYON". RESPONSE and EARLY RECOVERY IJo<
PROGRAMS (Ddo. ARERpro):

16. Activation mobilization deployment and
0i

interoperability of Incident Command System,

Incident Management Team, Emergency
Operation Center and Response Clusters

06:=

Food Supplies Expenses

Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 50,000.00 J
Representation Expenses 50299030010701010 600,000.0047,490,000.00 ILE6

17. 30% of LDRRMF. Quick Response Fund

CAPITAL 0uTLAY 5,000,000.005,000,000.004,000,000.00
i<±a

A. DISASTER PREVENTION & MITIGATION

Ddo-"LIKAY ug  KUNHOD" Disaster Prevention and a
Mitigation Programs-(Ddo.LKDPMpro): iI
"Likay ug Pugong sa Katalagman" Prevention Program

L
(LPKPP)

18   Identification of suitable sites for hiiman

settlement (Provision for Purchase of Safe

i:iE
Relocation S ites)

Land

Other Land Improvements 10702990 1 ,000,000.00

i?**-;3§±

Approved:ENGR.        LG.MA      NGLO

overnor
Jzp:

I

DEC    2   6     :025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE 8i

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVA0  DE ORO
ifIll0=2£•±==0

Office:  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND  MANAGEMENT OFFICE (1201)

SPECIAL PuRPOSE APPROPRIATION - LDRRMF

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES                                AIP Reference code        A8Co°duent        :::#;eed:r

1234

SPECIAL PROVIsloN:

Local Disaster RIsk Reduction and lvlanagement Fund:
a:iIll<=

1.  Use  and  Release  Of  Fund.  The  amount  herein  appropriated  shall  be  used  in  accordance  with  Republic Act  No. a<=|L'®Lu±±z
10121,   The   Philippine   Disaster   Risk   Reduction   and   Management   Act   of   2010,"   which   shall   include   relief,

rehabilitation,  reconstruction,  and  other  works  or  services,  including  predisaster  activities,  in  connection  with  the

occurrence  of  natural  calamities,  epidemics  as  declared  by  the  Department  of  Health,  and  other  catastrophes.

Provided,  that  the  projects  and  activi(ies  are  incorporated  in  the  Local  Disaster  Risk  Reduction  and  Management

(LDRRM)  Plan,  and  integrated  in  the  approved  Annual  Investment  Program.  Provided  further,  that the  utilization  of
<<<0

the  Fund  shall  be  in  accordance with  the provisions  of National  Disaster Risk  Reduction  and  Management Council- aa a)8g
Department  of  Budget  and   Management  (DBM)-Department  of  the  Interior  and   Local  Government  (DILG)  Joint

Memorandum Circular (JMC)  No.  2013-1  dated  March  25,  2013.

2.  Quick  Response  Fund.  Of the  amour\t  appropriated  for  LDRRM  Fund,  thirty  percent  (30%)  shall  be  allocated  as

Quick Response  Fund  (QRF) or stand-by fund for relief,  and  recovery programs  in  order that the situation  and  living

conditions   of   people   in   the   communities   or   areas   stri.cken   by   disasters,   calamities,   epidemics,   or   complex

emergencies,  may  be  normalized  as  quickly  as  possible.  The  release  and  use  of  QRF  shall  be  supported  by  a

!±1:±a•f±aioJ=0:=i3a)iiI*.i£resolution  of the  Sanggunjan  declaring  the  local  government  unit  (LGU)  under  state  of  calamity  or  a  Presidentia

declaration of state of calamity.

Approved:ENGR.        L G. MA   ANGLO

L3±Jo:

overnor PLL§€E

DEC    2   a    :025
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO
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BUDGET OF  EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES OF FINANCING + :€uJiif

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

LOCAL ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE Ilil

CALENDAR YEAR 2026 8ZSi€JZI=<

Particulars

AccountCode

Budget Year2026(Proposed)

I.   Beginning Cash Balance

Regular

0.000.00700,000,000.00700,000,000.00

11. Receipts ==
Regular Income a,

A. Local Sources
`E

1. Tax Revenue LL'

Total Tax Revenue

s!a='LL'a_
2. Non -Ten Revenue

a.    Receipts from  Economic Enterprise

b.    Other Receipts Regular a
Total Non.Tax Revenue E£

Total Local Sources 700,000,000.000.00 :aaz_

8.  External Sourees 5!
Total  External Sources i

Total Regular Income 700,000,000.000.000.00
=

Non-Regular Income
t,a

C.  External Sources 8=
Total  External Sources 9903g::g

D, Non-Income Receipts

1   Capital  Investment Receipts

a.  Collection  Of  Loans  Receivables

Total Capital Investment Receipts
2  Receipts from Loans and Borrowings a2@

Total Receipts from Loans and Borrowings
aE±a<ia>I

Total Nan.Income Receipts 0.00

Total Non.Regular Income 0.00

Total Receipts 700,000,000,0094,450,884.00

Ill.   Expenditures

50101010

Personal Services (PS)

Salaries and Wages ±f:i
Salaries and Wages -  Regular

%f6
Salaries and Wages -Casual/Contractual 5010102050102010 201,283,712.004,728,000,00 E¥Other Compensation

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)
E%

Representatio n Allowance  (RA) 50102020 402,000.00
_=±zL;a

Transportation Al lowance (TA) 50102030 390,000.00

Clothing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 1,379,000.00

Subsistence Allowance 50102050 3,510,000.00

Lau ndry Allowance 50102060 351,000.00

Approved:ENG.        ULG.MAANGLO

Ni§i=

overnor

±!
`      DEC    2   6    [3Z5
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[:I:g

BUDGET OF  EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES OF FINANCING I/
PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

LOCAL ECONOMIC  ENTERPRISE IIll

CALENDAR YEAR 2026
iEaZSi.

Particulars

Account

Budget Year2026

Code (Proposed) =fJ=
Quarters Allowan ce 50102070 0.00

Hazard Pay 50102110 20,436,823.00 I=<

Longevity Pay 50102120 95,000.00 £=-`F
Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 731,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 7,870,907.00

Cash  Gift 50102150 985,000.00

<             I   <L_Medical Allowan ce 50102990 1,379,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 5010299050103010 7,870,907.0011,334,108.00 =<0ILZIJJ01-•_I

Person al Benefit Contributions

Retirement and  Life  Insurance Contributions

PAG-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 472,800.00

PHILHEALTH  Contributions 50103030 2,357,331.00 LIJ®

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 236,400.00
I==

Other Personnel  Benefits
50104030 441,600.00

<9
Terminal  Leave Benefits :a
Productivity Enhancement  Incentive (PEl) 50104990 985,000.00 oF?i

Total PS 361,690,472.001,300,000.00
BE=8a

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE)
50201010Traveling  Expenses - Local 8=

Training  Expenses 50202010 1,650,000.00 £9
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 4,550,000.00

ZOsi

Accountable Forms Expenses 50203020 502,000.0017,376,470.00
g±Iq±Food Supplies Expenses 50203050

Drugs  and  Medicines Expenses 50203070 11,765,644.00

Medical,  Dental and  Laboratory Supplies Expenses 50203080 50,944,498.00

Fiiel,  Oil  and  Lubricants Expenses 50203090 8,700,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expense 50203210 2,669,500.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books  Expense 50203220 735,000.00 .gi
Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 4,367,000.00 ±
Water Expenses 50204010 765,000.00

ioIgg!
E lectricity Expenses 50204020 15,550,000.00

Postage and Courier Services 50205010 5,000.00

Telephone Expenses 50205020 222,000.00

Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 364,000.0

ng

Cable,  Satellite,  Telegraph  and  Radio Expenses 50205040 17,000.00

Environ menvs an itary Services 50212010 5,600,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 185,424,508.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Buildings and Other Structures 50213040 2,320,000.00 E=-
Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and Equipment 50213050 3,620,000.00

B]=Ei=

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 50213060 3,750,000.00
E8

Repairs  and  Maintenance -Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equi 50213210 883,531.00
=£I3;.;\

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fix(ures a 50213220 10,000.00

Taxes, Duties and  Licenses 50216010 670,000.00
Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 520,000,00
Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 305,000.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 600,000.00

Approved:EN

GR.         ULG.MA       NGLO

lug            ogas-:

overnor

:iDEC    2   6    '^j25
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BUDGET OF EXPENDITURES AND SOURCES OF  FINANCING

:aE¥1

PROVINCE 0F I)AVA0 DE ORO

LOCAL ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE IlJJ

CALENDAR YEAR 2026 8Z5i=J±

Particulars

AccountCode
Budget Year2026(Proposed)

Rent Expenses 50299050 10,000.00

Membership  Dues and Contributjons to Organizations 50299060 142,000.00
I=<

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 50299990 1,732,877.00 •`    Eg,  i  :JrLuI

Total MOOE 327,071,028.0011,238,500.00

Special Purpose Appropriations (SPAs)
50104990Misce)laneous Personnel Benefits  Fund a=LL'=<=a

Total SPAs 11,238,500.00

Total Expend itu res 700,000,000.00

lv.  Ending Balance 0.00reunderSpecial0.00

Less:   Philhealth  Payments  for  Automatic  Appropriation  for  the  Expenditu
Health FundV.NetEnding Balance 16I:8<iiJ3gfi<3ciEcE±:Ia0i8;aiiI;_.i+\

Approved:EN

G              ULG   MAI   ANGLO

Governor )£?a
V   DEC    2   6    2025
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5SE8i

PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO
:€I,IllQ±0ZSi[I

Office: PROVINCIAL ECONOMIC  ENTERPRISE  MANAGEMENT OFFICE (4421)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Total Appropriations

I. I     ..           .     . I     .`

15,000,000.

A, Personal Services 8,669,184.00418472400
I=±

Salaries and Wages a: 0

Salaries and Wages -RegularSalariesandWages-Casual/Contractual 3000-200-1-3J)2-001-0013000-200-1-3J)2-001-0023000-200-1-3-02-001-004 501010105010102050102010

1,790,308.00168,000.00 .=<E

Other Com pensation

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) 3<I=uJ€J2z5
Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 114,000.00

Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 102,000.00

Cloth ing/Un iform Allowance 50102040 49,000.00

Subs istence Allowance 50102050 126,000.00 !=z
Laundry Allowance 50102060 12,600.00

<9

Hazard Pay 50102110 669,112.00 ::
Longevity Pay 50102120 5,000.00 9!
Year End  Bonus 50102140 348,727.00 I
Cash aft 50102150 35,000.00 %

Medical Allowance 50102990 49,000.00
0a

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 348,727.00 8=
Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 502,167.00 £9Z

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 16,800.00 8j!E

Phjl Health Contributions 50103030 104,619.00 ==a            .gi
Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 8,400.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl)8.MaintenanceandOtherOperatingExpenses 5010499050201010 35,000.005,036,190.00

Traveling  Expenses -Local 200,000.00
a,=C)

Training  Expenses 50202010 200,000.00

:0IES:::Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 450,000.00

Drugs and Medicines Expenses 5020307050203080 5.005,000.00

Medical,  Dental and Laboratory Supplies

Expenses
Fuel,  Oil and Lubricants  Expenses 5020309050203210 400,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment

40,000.0050,000.00 i*Expenses

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
50203220 !g

Expenses E!%

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 400,000.00
==I*-;E

Water Expenses 50204010 30,000.00

Approved:ENGR.          LG.  MA   ANGLO

J8:±
Ovemor

I?:

DEC    2    6     2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

i5%a:6::IlLJ8Z<

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office: PROVINCIAL ECONOMIC  ENTERPRISE  MANAGEMENT OFFICE (4421)

OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account Budget Year

Code 2026(Proposed)
3:EJ=

1 2 3 4

Postage and Courier Services

3000-200-1-3J)2J)01-0053000-200-1-3ro2i)01-003

50205010 5,000.00

Telephone Expenses -Mobile 50205020 42,000.00 I::
Other General ServicesReairsandMaintenance-Machine     and 50212990 2,136,313.00

PryEquipment
5021305050213060 30,000.00200,000.00

0!lila]
Repairs and  Maintenance-Transportation

Equipment S=
Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 50,000.00 8I
Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 30,000.00 =uJ

Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00
J®-E!

Representation Expenses 50299030 500,000.00

Other Maintenance and  Operating  ExpensesC.SPECIALPURPOSEAPPROPRIATION 5029999050104990 212,877.001,294,626,00 !z=gi8:I

Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund 1,294,626.00 I)8aii05g::I:IaaII

=E
SPECIAL PROVISION:

The  amount  appropriated  for  MPBF  shall  be  used  in  the  payment  of  deficiency  in  Authorized  Salary  due  to

i8!@0Salary Standardization  &  Step  Increment,  Bonuses, Aowances,  Retirement Gratuity,  Overtime  and  Night  Pay,

Terminal  Leave  Benefits,  Monetization  of  Leave  Credits  and  Other Authorized  Benefits  for local  government I
officials and em ployees.

ii±*.;E

Approved.ENGR.         LG.  M   BANGLO
rd              'ZfaLL

overnor
I;

DEC    2    6     2025`
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATloN  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

II±?

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE  ORO
i:€ILuiE2

Office:  DAVAO DE 0RO PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL.  MONTEVISTA (4421-1)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account Budget Year2026

Code
(Proposed)

SiEJ=1 2 3 4

Total Appro priations

3000-200-1-3-03-001-001 50101010

280,850,000.00

A. Personal Services 137,004,628.0034,473,696.00

Salaries and Wages Iii
Salaries and  Wages -Regular

Salaries and  Wages - Casual/Contractual 3000-200-1-3`03-001J)033000-200-1-3-03-001-0023000-200-1-3-03J)01-005 5010102050102010 77,978,732.001,680,000.00

Other Compensation I
Personal  Economic Relief Allowance  (PERA) lila]

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 72,000.00 :a
Transportation Al lowance  (TA) 50102030 72,000.00

aI
Cloth ing/U niform Allowance 50102040 490,000.00 =Ill

Su bsistence Allowance 50102050 1,260,000.00 q-
Lau ndry Allowance 50102060 126,000.00 £
Hazard Pay 50102110 7,766,134.00 :a
Longevity Pay 50102120 60,000.00

::Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 500,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 2,872,808.00
0

Cash  Gift 50102150 350,000.00
E®

Med ical Allowance 50102990 490,000.00 tB

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 2,872,808.00 8
Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 4,136,844.00

<<Z

Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 168,000.00 a?
PhllHealth  Contributions 50103030 860,006,00

Z05

Employees Compensation I nsurance Premiu ms 50103040 84,000.00 „@

Terminal  Leave Benefits 50104030 341,600.00
<=Z

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 350,000.00 J0=

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 142,110,991.00 I9

1. M00E . Regular 142,110,991.00

a:a-'E±

Traveling  Expenses -Local 600,000,00 a<
Training  Expenses 50202010 750,000.00 i
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 2,000,000.00 =I
Accountable Forms Expenses 50203020 20, E5

Food  Supplies  Expenses 50203050 6,500,      0.00

Drugs and  Medicines  Expenses 50203070 6,000,000.0

i:i
Medical,  Dental and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 22,500,000.00

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubn`cants  Expenses 50203090 3,000,000.00

Semi-Exper`dable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 800,000.00 EIa,i¥
Semi-Expendable Fumilure,  Fixtures and Books Expenses 50203220 600,000.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 1,750,000.00

Other Supplies and  Material  Expenses
50203990 500,000.00

=;i;E
- Cooking Gas Expenses

Approved:ENGR.         L G.  MA   ANGLO

3±Z

Vernor  ,

i!:
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/`,a
PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

=3:%'=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

:[IJJiz0Z3iE
Office:  DAVAO DE OR0 PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL. MONTEVISTA (4421-1)

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Water Expenses

3000-200-1-3-03-001-0063000-200-1-3-03-001-004

50204010 200,000.00

Electricity Expenses 50204020 6,750,000.00 J=
Telephone  Expenses - Mobile 50205020 54,000.00

I:i
Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 150,000.00

Cable,  Satellite,  Telegraph  and  Radio  Expenses 50205040 10,000.00

d

Environ ment/Sanitary Serviees 50212010 4,400,000.00

Other General  Services 50212990 78,336,991.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Biiildings and Other Structures 50213040 1,500,000.00 =±
Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and Equipment

50213050 100,000.00

ai
(Disaster Response and Rescue  Equipment)

ZIll

Repairs and  Maintenance -  Machinery and  Equipment
50213050 1,500,000.00

.c!6

(Hospital Equipment) T.,

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment
50213050 50,000.00 !=

(lT  Equipment) 9
Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment

50213050 50,000.00 5=
(Office  Equipment)

Repairs and  Maintenance - Transportation  Equipment 50213060 1,800,000.00 E

Repairs and Maintenance-Semi-Expendable  Mach inery
50213210 650,000.00

I€
and  Equipment

Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 350,000.00

Fidelity Bond Premiums 50216020 350,000.00 a
Printing and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 100,000.00 96

Rent Expenses 50299050 10,000.00 !:
Membership Dues  and Contributions to Organizations 50299060 50,000.00

Z

Other Maintenance and  Operating  ExpensesD.SPECIALPURPOSEAPPROPRIATION 5029999050104990 500,000.001,734,381.00 a              0.g

Miscellaneous  Personnel  Benefits  Fund  (MPBF) 1,734,381.00
E=ioI-,---`.-..`aE

SPECIAL PROVISION:

The amount appropriated for MPBF shall be used  in the payment of deficiency in Authorized Salary due
if!LLua)to  Salary Standardization  &  Step  Increment,  Bonuses Allowances,  Retirement Gratuity,  Overtime  and

Night  Pay,  Terminal  Leave  Benefits,  Monetization  ofLeave  Credits  and  Other Authorized  Benefits  for =iE

local government officials and employees.
i§*#-;E

Approved:ENGR.         L G.  MAB   NGLO

8±Z
vernor

EE

BEG    2   a    ::25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE !i
PROVI NCIAL GOVERNMEOffice..DAVAODEOROPROVINCIALHOSPITAL-PANTU NT OF DAVAO DE OROKAN(4421-2)

.!fILuaaZ5:EI

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROP RIATIONS

3000-200-1-3-04-001-001 50101010

205,500,000.00

A. Personal Services 107,738,246,0026,314,380.00
I=ala:Ein

Salaries and Wages

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Salaries and Wages -Casual/Contractual 3000-200-1-3-04-001-0033000-200-1-3-04-001-0023000-200-1-3-04-001-005 5010102050102010 63,108,779.001,344,000.00

Other Compensation <J
Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) 3<
Representation AI lowance (RA) 50102020 72,000.00 JI
Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 72,000.00

Z.8L

Clothing/Uniform Allowance 50102040 392,000.00

Su bsi.stence Allowance 50102050 990,000.00 E]=
Laundry Allowance 50102060 99,000.00 :a
Hazard Pay 50102110 5,681,556.00

i:Longevity Pay 50102120 10,000.00

Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 200,000.00 L

Year End Bonus 50102140 2,192,865.00 E

Cash  Gift 50102150 280,000,00
a<

Medical Allowance 50102990 392,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 2,192,865.00 8€
Retirement and  Life  Insurance  Premiums 50103010 3,157,726.00 £9
Pag-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 134,400.00

Z06

PhjlHealth  Contributions 50103030 657,475.00 of5

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 67,200.00
<=

Terminal Leave Benefits 50104030 100,000.00 ia:               <
Productivity Enhancement Incentive  (PEl) 5010499050201010 280,000.0090,347,857.00

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Ia:E

Traveling  Expenses -Local 300,000.00
E±

Training  Expenses 50202010 300,000.00 a
Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 1,000,000.00 ?
Accountable Forms Expenses 50203020 130,000.00 =I
Food Supplies Expenses 50203050 6,000,000,+0_0 E'a

Drugs and Medicines Expenses 50203070 3,00    000.00

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 15,500,0      .
jia'J

Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 2,000,000.00

95@Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expenses 50203210 1,500,000,00

Other Supplies  and  Materials  Expenses 50203990 500,000.00
a]Ei

Other Supplies and  Material  Expenses -Cooking  Gas
50203990 92,000.00 iiExpenses

Water Expenses 50204010 50,000.00
I;i;E

Electricity Expenses 50204020 6,000,000,00

Approved:ENGR.          L G.  MA   ANGLO

Eii£:iVemor

DEC    2   6    :325
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
Ei

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE OROOffice:DAVAODE0ROPROVINCIALHOSPITAL-PANTUKAN(4421-2)
:EIlilB±0ZiIL@:=5<I

OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Telephone Expenses - Mobile

3000-200-1-3-04-001-0063000-200-1-3-04-001-004

50205020 42,000.00

Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 70,000.00 i=
Cable, Satellite, Telegraph and Radio Expenses 50205040 5,000.00

Lu

Envi ron ment/Sanitary Services 50212010 500,000.00

Other General Services 50212990 50,738,857.00

Repairs  and  Maintenance-Building  and  Other
502130405021305050213060 500,000,00

s:iuJ®LStructures

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and  Equipment
800,000.00500,000.00

(Hospital  Equipment)

Repairs and Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment E±
Repairs  and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Machinery

5021321050216010 200,000.0030,000.00 :a
and  Equipment =:
Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 5=
Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 50,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 50,000.00
J>EiOji

Representation  Expen ses 50299030 100,000.00

Membership Dues and  Contributions to  Organizations 50299060 30,000,00

Other Maintenance and Operating  ExpensesC.SPECIALPURPOSEAPPROPRIATION 5029999050104990 360,000.007,413,897.00

Miscellaneous  Personnel  Benefits  Fund  (MPBF) 7,413,897.00
<=Z=               a'*.-.=aioa8Q£

SPECIAL PROVISION:

The  amount  appropriated  for  MPBF  shall  be  used  in  the  payment Of deficiency  in  Authorized  Salary  due  to  Sala
<ji         I-=8j

Standardization  &  Step  Increment,  Bonuses,  Allowances,  Retirement  Gratuity,  Overtime  and  Night  Pay,  Termina
Leave  Benefits,   Monetization  of  Leave  Credits  and   Other  Authorized   Benefits  for  loGal  government  officials  and IL|L'

employees.
dii±iL!?

Approved:ENGR. nI  L G. MA   ANGLO

Vemor g     `'?I

DEC    2    8    ::25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND  OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE nf,i
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO  DE ORO LL'::[±Q=0Z

Office:  DAVAO DE ORO PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL-LAAK (4421.3)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account Budget Year2026

Code
(Proposed) a®i=

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3ooo.2oo.1.3_o5root_oof 50101010

95,900,000.00

A. Personal Services 52,667,647.0014,858,460.00 j=
Salaries and Wages

I:: a,a-

Salaries and Wages -Regular

Salaries and Wages - Casual/Contractual 3000-200-1-3-05J)01-0023000-200-1-3J)5J)01-005 5010102050102010 27,422,284.00768,000.00

Other Compensation

<EPersonal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA) 50102020 72,000.00 3<
Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 72,000,00

IIZ
Clothing/UniformAllowance 50102040 224,000.00 gL
Subsistence Allowance 50102050 576,000.00 Z
Laundry Allowance 50102060 57,600.00 E!=

Hazard  Pay 50102110 3,322,076.00 !=
Longevity Pay 50102120 5,000.00

:iOverdme and  Night  F>ay 50102130 1,000.00

Year End  Bonus 50102140 1,238,205.00
I.

Cash  Gift 50102150 160,000.00
J5

Medical AI Iowance 50102990 224,000.00
=<

Mid  Year Bonus 50102990 1,238,205.00
®a

Retirement and  Life Insurance Premiums 50103010 1]783,016.00 8z
Pag-I BIG  Contributions 50103020 76,800,00 8
PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 370,601.00

06

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 38,400.00 ::
Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 160,000.0042,470,499.00 ii

a. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

a:

Traveling  Expenses - Local 100,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 300,000.00
.g-E

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 600,000.00
`rss

Accountable Forms Expenses 50203020 80,000.00 !o
Food Supplies  Expenses 50203050 2,676,470.00

iIEi
Drugs and  Medicines  Expenses 50203070 600,000,00

Medical, Dental and  Laboratory Supplies Expenses 50203080 7,939,        ' 05±!u.E

Fuel,  Oil and Llibhoants Expenses 50203090 1,800,0      .   0

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment
50203210 200,000,00

Expenses

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 400,000.00

Other Supplies and  Material Expenses
50203990 70,000.00

in>

- Cooking Gas  Expenses

i!Water Expenses 50204010 5,000.00

Electricity Expenses 50204020 1,800,000.00
izi   -   ;E

Telephone Expenses -Mobile 50205020 42.000.00

lntemet Sil bscription  Expenses 50205030 60,000.00

Cable, Satellite,  Telegraph and  Radio  Expenses 50205040 2,000.00

Approve   'ENGR.       ULG.M    BANGLO

Vernor

DEC    2    6    :025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF  EXPENDITURE

Sf!

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF  DAVAO DE ORO
:€IIll§j!

Office:  DAVAO DE ORO PROVINCIAL  HOSPITAL-LAAl( (4421.3)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

Environment/Sanitary Services

3000-200-1-3J)5J)01-0063000-200-1-3i)5rooi-004

50212010 400,000,00

Other General Services 50212990 23,300,000.00 I.=
Repairs and  Maintenance-Buildings and Other

50213040 20,000.00
±<

Structures :a
Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and

50213050 900,000.00
=

Equipment (Hospital  Equipment)

Repairs and  Maintenance -Machinery and
50213050 50,000.00

EE

Equipment (lT  Equipment)
LLJ=

Repai rs and  Maintenance-Transportatl.on
50213060 650,000.00 €<I=uL'-

Equipment

Repairs and  MaintenanceLsemi-Expendable
50213210 23,531,00

Machinery and  Equipment

Taxes, Duties and Hcenses 50216010 40,000,00
`,`

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 35,000.00
u=i.I=

Printing and Publication Expenses 50299020 5,000.00 S€
Membership Dues and Contributions to Organizations 50299060 12,000.00 Z!
Other Maintenance and Operating  ExpensesD.SPECIALPURPOSEAPPROPRIATloN 5029999050104990 360,000.00761,854.00 9!Ea3i05JJ?<=3D£±C)ia

Miscellaneoiis Personnel Benefits  Fund  (MPBF) 761,854.00

SPECIAL  PROVIsloN:

i±i@The  amount  appropriated  for  MPBF  shall   be  used   in  the  payment  of  deficiency  in  Authorized  Salary  due  to  Salary

Standardizat.on  &  Step  Increment,  Bonuses,  Allowances,Retirement  Gratuity,  Overtime  and  Night  Pay,  Terminal  Leave
a)E>

Benefits,  Monetlzation of Leave Credits and  Other Authorized Benefits for local government officials and employees.
IifI#-iE

Approved:ENGR.

UL G. MA   ANGLOOvemor

I)3=±:

DEC    2   6    :i25
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

Sif!fIlli20Z?:iJ=I=<

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO

Office;  DAVAO DE OR0 PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL-MARAGUSAN (4421-4)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
AccountCode Budget Year2026(Proposed)

1 2 3 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3000-200-1-3-06-001-002 50101010

102,750,000.00

A. Personal Services 55,610,767.0014,619,624.00

Salaries and Wages £=

Salaries and Wages - Regular I,<J
Salaries and Wages - Casuavcontractual 3000-200-1-3-06-001-0043000-200-1-3-06-001-0033000-200-1-3-06-001-006 5010102050102010 30,983,609.00768,000.00

Othe r Compensation

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)
3<I=Ill0

Representation Al lowance ( RA) 50102020 72,000.00

Transportation Allowance (TA) 50102030 72,000.00

Cloth ing/U niform Allowance 50102040 224,000.00
.6

Subsistence Allowance 50102050 558,000.00 E=
Laundry Allowance 50102060 55,800.00 :aa
Hazard Pay 50102110 2,997,945.00 fE
Longevity Pay 50102120 15,000.00 §g
Overtime and  Night Pay 50102130 30,000.00 •\

Year End Bonus 50102140 1,218,302.00 ai0@

Cash Gift 50102150 160,000.00

Medical Allowance 50102990 224,000.00

Mid Year Bonus 50102990 1,218,302.00

Retirement and  Life  Insurance Premiums 50103010 1,754,355.00

Pag-I BIG  Contributions 50103020 76,800.00 uf5

PhilHealth  Contributions 50103030 364,630.00
<=:              0

Employees Compensation  Insurance Premiums 50103040 38,400.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive (PEl) 5010499050201010 160,000.00

8. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 47,105,491,00

Traveling  Expenses - Local 100,000.00
E±

Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00

ioIa0!±!-
Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 500,000.00

Accountable Forms Expenses 50203020 92,000.00

Food Supplies  Expenses 50203050 2,200,000.

Drugs and  Medicines  Expenses 50203070 2,160,644.0

Medical, Dental and  Laboratory Supplies Expenses 50203080 5,000,000,00

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses 50203090 1,500,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and
5020321050203220 129,500.0085,000.00 E!                        F   a)

Equipment Expenses :g
Semi-Expendable Fllmiture,  Fixtures and  Books E%

Expenses
==Izi,;E

Approved:ENGR.          L G. MA   ANGLO

rd_              3±

vernor
IE._,I

DEC    2    6    2025
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PROGRAMMED APPROPRIATION AND OBLIGATION  BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

5g€'=

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO  DE ORO
.,IfLL'a:aZ

Office:  DAVAO DE ORO PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL-MARAGUSAN (44214)

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES AIP Reference Code
Account BudgetYear

Code
2026(Proposed)

3J=jiJ'=I
1 2 3 4

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses

3000-200-1-3-06-001-007

50203990 480,000.00

Other Supplies and  Material Expenses - Cooking Gas
5020399050204010 175,000.00480,000.00

Expenses a:-
Water Expenses

Electricfty Expenses 50204020 1,000,000.00 a:8Ill

Telephone Expenses - Mobile 50205020 42,000.00

Internet Subscription  Expenses 50205030 84,000.00 <>       \) --<
Environ ment/San itary Services 50212010 300,000.00 :
Other General Services 50212990 30,912,347.00

JLa

Repairs and Maintenance - Buildings and Other
50213040 300,000.00 ina

Structures (Hospital & Health Center)

Repairs and  Maintenance - Machinery and
502130505021305050213050 30,000.005,000.005,000.00

u=Jz

Equipment   (lT Equipment)
<?:

Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery and

Equipment  (Disaster Response and  Rescue
a

Equipment) Ea
Repairs and  Maintenance - Machinery and

Equipment  (Office Equipment)

Repairs and  Maintenance-Sem.I-Expendable
5021305050213060 100,000.00600,000.00 i?Machinery and  Equipment

Z
Repairs and Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment 05g=ZJ

Repairs and  Maintenance-Semi-Expendable
502132105021322050216010 10,000.00

Machinery and  Equipment

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and Books
10,000.00200,000.00

a:

Expenses

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 55,000.00 Ea)

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 100,000.00
IC)

Membership Dues and  Contributions to Organizations 50299060 50,000.00 io
Other Maintenance and Operating  Expenses 50299990 300,000.00 ]fEJ

C. SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATloN

3000-200-1-3-06-001-005 50104990

33,742.00

Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund (MPBF) 33,742.00

!=isSPECIAL PROVISION:

The amount appropriated for MPBF shall be used in the payment of deficiency in Authorized Salary due to Salary ¥i
Standardization & Step Increment,  Bonuses, Allowances,  Retirement Gratuity, Overtime and  Night Pay,  Termina i3;   -  i+OREi±
Leave  Benefits,  Monetization  of Leave Credits  and  Other Authorized  Benefits for local government officials  and

employees.

Approved:ENGR. RA

LG.M    BANGLO

G Vemor

DEC    2    a    £025
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GENERAL PROVISIONS
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GENERAL PROVISIONS

AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURES:

Section 1.     Use ofAppropriated Fund.
All   sum   set  aside   in   the  ordinance   shall   be   spent  solely  for  the  specific

purpose for which they are appropriated.

Section 2.     Restriction of the use of Government Fund.

2.1   To  provide  fuel,  parts,  repair  and  maintenance  to  any  government  vehicles
which  is  not  permanently  marked  "for  Official  Use  Only"  with  the  name  and
logo  of the  Province,  not otherwise  properly identified  as  government vehicle
and does not carry official government plate number;

2.2  To   pay   honoraria,   allowances   or   other   forms   of   compensation   to   any

government official or employee except those specifically authorized by law;

2.3  To invest in  non-government securities,  money  market placement and  similar
investment or deposit in private banking institutions;  and

2.4  Claim  for  Overtime  Pay  shall  not  be  granted  to  all  those  occupying  Salary
Grade 24 to 26.

Section 3.    Expenditures components.
Except   by   act   of   the   Local   Sangguniang    Panlalawigan,   no   change   or
modification   shall   be   made   in   the   expenditure   items   authorized   in   the
Appropriation  Ordinance (AO) unless in case of augmentation form  savings in
appropriation as authorized  under Section 336 of the Local  Government Code
of  1991   and  Article  454  (b)  of the  Rules  and  Regulations  lmplementing  the
Local Government Code of 1991.

Section 4.     Useofsavings.
The   Local   Chief   Executive   or  the   Presiding   Officer   of  the   Sangguniang
Panlalawigan  under Section  336 of the  Local  Government Code of 1991  and
Article   454    (b)   of   the    Rules   and    Regulations    lmplementing   the    Local
Government  Code  of  1991   is  authorized  by  this  ordinance  to  augment  any
item  in this  budget for their respective offices from  savings in  any  item within
the  same  expense  class  of  their  respective  appropriations.   Savings  from
Capital Outlay cannot be used for augmentation purposes, following  page  186
of the Budget Operations Manual for LGUs 2023 Edition.

Section 5.     Clothing Allowance.
The appropriation  herein  provided for each department or office may be  used
for  Clothing  Allowance  of  employees  of  not  more  than  P7,000.00  each  per
annum which  may  be  given  in  cash  or in  kind,  subject to the discretion  of the
Local  Chief Executive  as  authorized  under  DBM  Budget Circular  No.  2024-1
Dated April 4, 2024.

Section 6.     Entitlement of personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA).
The  PERA  in  the  amount  of Two  Thousand  Pesos  (P  2,000.00)  per  month
shall  be  granted  to  all  elective  and  appointive  local  government  personnel
regardless     of    salary     grade     assignment,     whether     or     not     receiving
Representation     Allowance     and     Transportation     Allowance     (F{ATA)     as
authorized  under  DBM  Budget  Circular  No.  2009-3  Dated  August  18,  2009
and  Budget Circular No. 2011-2 Dated September 26,  2011.

Section 7.     Locally Funded proi.ects/Lumpsum Appropriations.
Release  of  funds  for  all  programs   under  locally   funded   projects/lumpsum
appropriations   shall   be   covered   by   specific   Program/Projects   Design   or
Program of Work (PO\/V).
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Section 8.     Confidential Fund.
Per    Commission    on    Audit,    Department    of   Budget    and    Management,
Department  of the  Interior  and  Local  Government,  Governance  Commission
for  GOCCs,   Department   of  National   Defense   Joint   Circular   No.   2015-01
January   8,   2015,   Confidential   Fund   shall   be   used   only  for  the   following
Confidential Expenses:

8,8.1      Purchase     of     information     necessary     for    the     formulation     and
implementation  of  program,   activities  and   projects  relevant  to  the  national
security and peace and order;

8.8.2 Rental of transport vehicle related to confidential activities;

8.8.3   Rentals  and  the  incidental  expenses   related  to  the  maintenance  of
safehouses;

8.8.4  Purchase or rental  of supplies,  materials and  equipment for confidential
operations    that    cannot    be    done    through    regular    procedures    without
compromising the information gathering activity concerned;

8.8.5    Payment    of    rewards    to    informers    (non-employee    Of    concerned
government agency) subject to the following conditions:

a.  Approval  by the  HOA  in  the  case  Of LGUs  and  NGAs  and  approval  by the
Chairman of the Board in case of GOCC;
b.   Supported   with   documents   evidencing   the   success   of  the   information
gathering  and/or surveillance activities on  account of the information  given  by
the informer;  and
c.   Directly   related   to   the   conduct   of  the   specific   confidential   activities   of
authorized agencies.

8.8.6.  uncover/Prevent illegal  activities that pose  a  clear and  present danger
to  agency  personnel/property,   or  other  facilities  and   resources   under  the
agency protection,  done  in  coordination with the appropriate  law enforcement
agencies; and

8.8.7.   Others that may be authorized by law or issuances.

Section 9.     Other General services.
The   amount   appropriated   for  other  general   services   under  the   Provincial
Governors  Office  will  be  used  to  pay  the  wages  of Contract  Of  Service/Job
Order workers  of the executive  and  legislative  offices.  Whereas,  the  amount
appropriated for other general services under the Provincial  Engineer's Office
will  be used to  pay the wages of their Contract of Service/Job Order workers.
The  same  applies  to  the  operation  of the  local  economic  enterprise.  Lastly,
some  programs  under  the  various  offices  have  appropriations  for  the  same
account  for  the  payment  for  the  wages  of  Contract  of  Service/Job  Order
workers employed  on  a  pakyaw basis,  special  assignment,  special  project or
undertaking   within    a    specific   period    or   particular   duration,    vital    to   the
implementation Of a particular program/project/activities.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES:

Section 10.  Memorandum  of Agreement with the Municipal  Local Government Units
and the Barangay Local Government Units.
The   Governor   is   hereby   granted    Legislative   Authority   to   enter   into   a
Memorandum  of Agreement with  the  Municipal  Local  Government  Units  and
the  Barangay  Local  Government  Units  of  Davao  de  Oro  Province  for  the
implementation    Of   various    programs    and    projects    incorporated    in    the
approved     Annual      and      Supplemental      Budgets      under     Appropriation
Ordinances.

PEG   ,  6    ,'25
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Section 11.  Allotment Release Order.
All   departments   and   offices   shall   submit  their   approved   Program/Project
Design,  approved  Cash  Disbursement  Forecast,   and  Program  of  Works  to
the  Provincial  Budget Office  in  accordance with this Appropriation  Ordinance
as a  basis for the  release Of Allotment Release Order. A  Memorandum  Order
shall guide the manner of release of allotment.

Section 12.  General Liability for Unlawful Expenditures.
Expenditures   of  fund   or   use  of  property  in   violatlon   of  this  Appropriation
Ordinance shall be a personal liability of the employee(s) responsible thereof.

Section 13.  Staff Complement
The provincial offices shall maintain a streamlined staff complement.

Section 14.  Well-planned   and   Procurement-and-lmplementation-Ready   Programs,
Projects and Activities.
Considering    the    market    volatility,     it    is    highly    encouraged    that    early

procurement  activities  will   be   undertaken   by  every   implementing   office  or
agencies.  This  may  be  done  by  pre-determining  the  cost  of goods,  services
and  infrastructure projects. Therefore as much as possible,  program design or
program of work should  be made available before the start of the budget year
so that services will  be delivered  c)n  time,  and  release  of funds will  be sound
and equitable throughout the year.

Section 15.  Separability Clause
lf,   for  any   reason,   any  section   or  provision   of  this   ordinance   is  declared
unconstitutional  or  invalid,  other sections  or  provisions  herec)f which  are  not
affected shall continue to be in full and effect.

Section  16.  Effectivity.
These provisions shall take effect on January 1, 2026.

Approved:

ENGR. L G. MA
Governor

ANGLO

DEC    2    6     2025
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PROVINCE 0F DAVAO DE 0RO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
General  Public

Services

Social

Services

Economic

Services

Other

Services TOTAL

Personal Services (PS)

Salaries and Wages - Regular

Salaries and Wages -Casual/Contractual

Personal  Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)

Representation Allowance (RA)

Transportation Al lowance  ITA)

Clothing/U niform Allowance

Subsistence Allowance

Laundry Allowance

Quarfers Allowance

Hazard Pay

Longevity Pay

Overtime and Night Pay

Year End Bonus

Cash Gift

Medieal AIlowance

rind Year Bonus

50101010

50101020

50102010

50102020

50102030

50102040

50102050

50102060

50102070

50102110

50102120

50102130

50102140

50102150

50102990

50102990

P              255,724,956.00

27,570,000.00

12,216,000.00

4,272,000.00

4,272,000.00

3,563,000.00

36,000.00

3,600.00

28,800.00

252,492.00

155,000.00

7,209,000.00

21,311,313.00

2,545,000.00

3,563,000.00

21,311,313.00

p                       147,541,344.00

201,283,712.00

7,368,000.00

936,000.00

924,000.00

2,149,000.00

5,022,000.00

473,400.00

31,514,877.00

155,000.00

731,000.00

12,295,112.00

1,535,000.00

2,149,000.00

12,295,112.00

P              138,822,420.00

1,000,000.00

8,712,000.00

966,000.00

966,000 00

2,541,000.00

220,000.00

2,593,000.00

11,568,660.00

1,815,000.00

2,541,000.00

11,568,660.00

P                 10,860,372.00

432,000.00

216,000.00

216,000.00

126,000.00

905,031.00

90,000.00

126,000.00

905,031.00

P                    552,949,092.00

229,853,712.00

28,728,000.00

6,390,000.00

6,378,000.00

8,379,000.00

5,058,000.00

477,000.00

28,800.00

31,767,369.00

530,000.00

10,533,000.00

46,080,116.00

5,985,000.00

8,379,000.00

46,080,116.00

KIMBERLY BENAzl A. GENTUGA
beJ.



ANNEXA

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE 0RO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATloNS, BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
Account General Public Social Economic Other

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services

Retirement and Life Insurance Contributions 50103010 30,688,297.00 17,704,964.00 16,658,873.00 1,303,245.00 66,355,379.00

PAG-lBIG  Contributions 50103020 1,221,600.00 736,800.00 871,200.00 43,200.00 2,872,800.00

PHILHEALTH  Contributions 50103030 6,057,609.00 3,661,843.00 3,431,350 00 262,438.00 13,413,240.00

Employees Compensation Insurance Premiums 50103040 610,800.00 368,400.00 435,600.00 21,600.0090,000.00 1,436,400.00

Terminal  Leave Benefits 50104030 3,436,100.00 1,325,600.00 306,000 00 5,067,700.00

Other Personnel BenefitsTotalPS 50104990 2,545,000.00 1,535,000.00 1,815,000.00 5,985,000.00

P              408,592,880.00 P                      451,705,164.00 P             206,831,763.00 P                 15,596,917.00 p                1,082,726,724.00

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE)

50201010 P                   5,607,370.00 P                            2, 769,594.0013,094,300.00 P                  2,640,384.00 P                          80,000.0060,000.00 P                         11,097,348.00Traveling  Expenses - Local

Traveling  Expenses - Foreign 50201020 5,000.00 400,000.00 405,000.00

Training Expenses 50202010 7,429,000.00 2,833,200.00 23,416,500.00

Office Supplies Expenses 50203010 5,009,376.00 5,568,656.00 8,106,160.006,517,250.00 18,684,192.00

Accouritable Forms  Expenses 50203020 72,000.001,000,000.00 502,000.0017,953,470.00 574,000.00

A'ni-riial/Zoological  Suppl ies  Expenses 50203040 6,517,250.00

Food Supplies  Expenses 50203050 18,953,470.00

Approved b   :

fl/                                                                                      ENGR     UL:o#ACG/LOO  us

rE          z.        sAy                                                 KiMBERLyBENAzl                    .        DiLLA-AMAD                                     Ruwi        a.G    NZAGA                                joANNAAiL          A.GENTUGAVA                             RAMiL    .        NTUGAyAPTemporeMemberMQherMmber                                                            er
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ANNEX A

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
Account General Public Social Economic Other

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services

Drugs and  Medicines Expenses 50203070

40,543,840.002,150,938.00

15,600,644.00 40,000.0037,573,289.00

98,000.00

15,640,644.00

Medical,  Dental and Laboratory Supplies  Expenses 50203080 52,880,498.00 52,880,498.00

Fuel,  Oil  and  Lubricants  Expenses 50203090 14,404,500.003,475,804.00 92,521,629.00

Agricultural  and  Marine  Supplies  Expenses 50203100 1,808,000 00 1,808,000.00

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expense 50203210 3,187,419.00 8,814,161.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books Expense 50203220 556,532.00 1,163,174.00 1,418,625.00 3,138,331.00

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses 50203990 5,272,106.00 5,814,622.00 13,009,500.00 24,096,228.00

Water Expenses 50204010 525,452.00 929,000.00 353,000.00 1,807,452.00

Electricity  Expe nses 50204020 15,000,000.00 18,090,000.00 5,720,000.00 38,810,000.00

Postage and Coun.er Service 50205010 134,850.00 5,000.00 26,000.00 165,850.00

Telephone Expenses 50205020 2,451,006.00 641,250.00 645,000.00 3,835,256.00

lntemet Subscription Expenses 50205030 7,619,500.00 430,000.00 130,000.002,175,000.00 8,179,500.00

Cable, Satellite, Telegraph and  Radio Expenses 50205040 75,000.00 17,000.00 92,000.00

Prizes 50206020 452,000.0094,500,000.00 844,000.00 3,471,000.00

Research,  Exploration and Development Expenses 50207020 1,319,080.00 1,319,080.00

Confidential   Expenses 50210010 94,500,000.00

Approved by.AENGR.   UL :.ovMet:rnNFGCL°„   L,ffii

•        SAY                                                     KIMBERLYBENAZIR                 .     ODILLA-AMAD                                        RU         Asi.     ONZAGA                                   JOANNAAILE            .GENTUGAYA                               RAMIL.     .        NTUGAVA                                 CONIE     .

RANCIS
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PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
General Public

Services

Social

Services
Economic

Services TOTAL

Extraordinary and Miscellaneous Expenses

Legal  Services

Auditing  Services

Cons ultancy Services

Other Professional Services

Envi ron ment/Sanitary Services

Janitorial  Services

Other General Services

Repairs and Maintenance - Land  Improvements

Repairs and Maintenance - Infrastructure Assets

Repairs and Maintenance - Buildings and Other Structures

Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery and Equipment

Repairs and Maintenance -Transportation  Equipment

Repairs and Maintenance - Furniture and Fixtures

50210030

50211010

50211020

50211030

50211990

50212010

50212020

50212990

50213020

50213030

50213040

50213050

50213060

50213070

613,000.00

450,000.00

1,400,000.00

1,030,000.00

503,000.00

79,200.00

90,730,000.00

350,414.00

4,441,447.00

5,282,428.00

13,014,738.00

5,000.00

100,000.00

15,145,000.00

5,600,000.00

186,924,508.00

2,870,000.00

4,040,000.00

6,900,000.00

50,000.00

2,846,000.00

32,065,241.00

42,100,000.00

1,200,000.00

38,310,000.00

6,725,000.00

10,000.00

613,000.00

560,000.00

1,400,000.00

1,030,000.00

18,494,000.00

5,600,000.00

79,200.00

309,719,749.00

350,414.00

42,100,000.00

8,511,447.00

47,632,428.00

26,639,738.00

55,000.00

NGLO

Governor       DEC    2    6     2025

KIMBERLY BENAzl



ANNEXA

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars

Accollnt General Public Social Economic Othel.

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services

Repairs and Maintenance -Semi-Expendable Machinery and

50213210 1,310,714.00 883,531.00 370,000.00190,000.00

10,000,00

2,564,245.00Equipment Expense

Repairs and Maintenance-Semi-Expendable Fu miture,  Fixlures and  Books 50213220 20,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00

Subsidy to Other Local  Government Units 50214030 9,300,000.00 300,000.001,134,500.00 9,600,000.00

Transfers for Project Equity Share/LGU  Counterpart 50215020 750,000.00715,000.00 750,000.00

Taxes,  Duties and  Licenses 50216010 1,324,500.00

Fidelity Bond  Premiums 50216020 557,000.00946,500.00 30,000.001,268,500.00 1,312,000.00

I nsurance Expenses 50216030 23,796,639.00 23,796,639.00

Advertising  Expenses 50299010 246,000.00 246,000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 1,883,300.00 4,098,300.00

Representation Expenses 50299030 6,546,250.00 13,509,200.00 15,838.000.00 35,893,450.00

Rent Expenses 50299050 169,050.00 60,000.00 7,350,000.00 7,579,050.00

Membership Dues and  Contributions to Organizations 50299060 1,464,000.00 162,000.00377,697,000.00 29,000.00 1,655,000.00

S u bscription Expenses 50299070 388,500.00 100,000.00 488,500.00

Donations 50299080 340,080,000.00 27,335,000.00 745,112,000.00

Approved    y:

ENGR.            L G. MA   ANGLOGovemoDEC    i   6    'ZOZ5
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ANNEXA

PROVINCE 0F DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATloNS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
AccoLint General  Public Social Economic Other

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services
Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 50299990 1,660,000.00 1,882,877.00 500,000.00 4,042,877.00

Bank Charges 50301040 99,000.00 99,000.00

Total MOOE P              694,731,650.00 P                      772,955,628.00 P             264,158,648.00 P                      258,000.00 P                 1,732,103,926.00

Financial Expenses (FE)

50301020 2,994,000.00 2,994,000.00I nterest Expenses

Loans  Payable - Domestic 20102040 14,064,000.00 14,064,000.00

Total FE P                 17,058,000.00 P P P P                       17,058,000.00

I
Capital Outlay (CO)

1 0702990 100,000.0020,000,000.00

299,000.006,058,000.00

14,000,000.00 14,100,000.00Utner Land  lmprovemems

Road  Networks 10703010 33,492,000.00 33,492,000.00

Other I nfrastructu re Assets 1 0703990 57,800,000.00 77,800,000.00

Buildings 10704010 10,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 17,000,000.00

Machinery 10705010 2,000,000.00 2,530,000.00 4,530,000.00

Cfflce Equipment 10705020 2,365,000.00 210,000,00 2,575,000.00

Information and  Communication Technology  Equipment 10705030 43,298,980.00 43,597,980.00

Military,  Police and  Security  Equipment 10705100 285,000.00 285,000.00

Medical  Equipment 10705110 6,058,000.00

Approved by

/`^                                                                                                                                        ENGR.         LGG#Ao:A\3:?.   3   ;02
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ANNEX A

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
Account General Public Social Economic Other

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services

Technical  and  Scientific  Equipment 10705140 305,000.00

2,100,000.00

305,000.00

Other Machinery and  Equipment 1 0705990 170,000.00 2,270,000.00

Motor Vehicles 10706010 5,800,000.00 8,940.000.00 14,740,000.00

Watercrafts 1 0706040 700,000.00 700,000.00

Furniture and  Fixtures 10707010 65,000.00 65,000.00

Other Property,  Plant and Equipment 1 0799990 2,550,000.00 2,550,000.00

Com puter Software 10901020 2,350,620.00 2,350,620.00

Total CO p                89,989,600.00 P                           6,357,000.00 P              126,072,000.00 P p                    222,418,600.00

SpA.Mai ecial  Purpose Appropriations  (SPAs):LocalDisasterRiskReductionManagement Fund (LDRRMF)ntenanceandOtherOperatingExpenses(MOOE)TravelingExpenses-Local5o2ololo                          40,000.00

185,000.00 658,000.00 550,000.00 1,433,000.00

Training  Expenses 50202010 100,000.00 2,097,500.00 1,277,700.00 5,875,000.00 9,350,200.00

Office Supplies  Expenses 50203010 130,500.00 53,500.00 165,500.00 380,000.00350,000.00 729,500.00

Animal/Zoological  Supplies  Expenses 50203040 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00

Food Supplies Expenses 50203050 350,000.00

Approved    y:

/`j    /                              „                                                           ENGR.       Lv:#AB  NGtftc  "
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PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars
General  Public

Services

Social

Services

Economic

Services

Other

Services TOTAL

Welfare Goods Expenses

Drugs and  Medicines Expenses

Medical,  Dental  and  Laboratory Supplies  Expenses

Fuel,  Oil and  Lubricants Expenses

Agricultural and Marine Supplies Expenses

Semi-Expendable Machinery and  Equipment Expense

Semi-Expendable Furniture,  Fixtures and  Books Expense

Other Supplies and  Materials Expenses

Water Expenses

Electricity Expe nses

Telep hone Expenses

lntemet Subscription Expenses

Cable, Satellite, Telegraph and  Radio Expenses

Pn`zes

Other Professional Services

Other General  Services

Repairs and  Maintenance - Infrastructure Assets

50203060

50203070

50203080

50203090

50203100

cO203210

50203220

50203990

50204010

50204020

50205020

50205030

50205040

50206020

50211990

50212990

50213030

50,000.00

159,500.00

30,000.00

500,000.00

50,000.00

70,000.00

80,000.00

3,550,000.00

650,000.00

190,000,00

80,000.00

17,000.00

78,000.00

840,000,00

50,000.00

500,000.00

4,694,200.00

3,585,650.00

944,000.00

32,000.00

1,311,250.00

50,000.00

85,000.00

5,548,300 00

305,000.00

5,000,000.00

45,000.00

200,000.00

3,328,355.00

1,000,000.00

750,000,00

405,000.00

1,504,250.00

100,000.00

1,400,000.00

150,000.00

500,000.00

196,000.00

13,520,000.00

520,000.00

8,550,000.00

695,000.00

390,000.00

8,102,555.00

4,585,650.00

1,761,000.00

515,000.00

3,815,000.00

100,000.00

1,450,000.00

180,000.00

1,000,000.00

50,000.00

70,000.00

411,000.00

19,568,300.00

825,000.00

Approved
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ANNEXA

PROVINCE 0F DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATloNS, BY OBJECT 0F EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars

Account General  Public Social Economic Other

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services

Repairs and Maintenance - Machinery and  Equipment 50213050 580,000.00220,000.00

37,500.0066,000.00

340,000.00100,000.00157,100,00 200,000.00 1,120,000.00

Repairs and  Maintenance -Transportation Equipment 5021306050213210 1,500,000.005,000.00 1,500,000.00100,000.00

Repairs and Maintenance -Semi-Expendable Machinery and

Equipment Expense

Taxes,  Duties and Licenses 50216010 42,500.00

Insurance Expenses 50216030 1,200,000.00 1,200.000.00

Printing  and  Publication  Expenses 50299020 1,787,000.00 2,230,100,00

Representation Expenses 50299030 300,000.00 1,408,500.00 1,521,000.00 3,815,500.00 7,045,000.00

Rent Expenses 50299050 40,000.00 1,000,000.00 100,000.00 1,140,000.00

Donations 50299080 250,000.00 800,000.00 933,895.00 1,983,895.00

Other Maintenance and Operating  Expenses 50299990 150,000.00 150,000.00

30% of LDRRMF-Quick Response Fund 0 47,490,000.00 47,490,000.00

Total MO0E 2,600,000.00 9,803,000.00 23,824,700.00 92,955,000.00 129,182,700.00

Approved    y.

ENG             UL G.  MA   ANGLO

Governor     nFr           A      ,il7F

A. GENTUGAYA                               RAMIL L.



ANNEXA

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATI0NS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026

Particulars

Account General Public Social Economic Other

TOTALCode Services Services Services Services

Capital Outlay (CO)

10701010

1,000,000.00 90,000.00

15,000,000.00

4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00Land

Other Land  Improvements 1 0702990 1,000,000.001,040,000.004,200,000.00 1,000,000.00

Flood Control Systems 10703020 15,000,000.00

Information and Communication Technology  Equipment 10705030 1,017,300,00 3,147,300.00

Agricultural  ancl  Forestry Equipment 10705040 250,000.00870,000.00 250,000.00

Technical  and  Scientific  Equipment 10705140 4,200,000.00

Motor Vehicles 10706010 650,000.00 1,520,000.00

Total CO 1,000,000.00 90,000.00 17,137,300.00 10,890,000.00 29,117,300.00

TOTAL    -LDRRMF 3,600,000.00 9,893,000.00 40,962,000.00 103,845,000.00 158,300,000.00

8. 20°/o DEVELOPMENT FUND

50301020 18,116,000.00 18,116,000.00

Financial  Expenses (FE)

I nterest Expenses

Loans  Payable - Domestic 20102040 106,581.000.00 106,581,000.00

TotalFE 124,697,000.00 124,697,000.00

Approved    y:

A                                                                                                                    ENGR.       oLv:;oMrAB  :::o     r   ^^^r
i~Lu     4    U     4U4J1

J,rpRANCIS oTempore                                                                                            be                                                                                                 Me    ber                                                                               M         er                                                                          M   mber                                                                Me    berI-\IIIIIIIIIIIIL-[IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII=ETiiillllllllllllllllllLii±jREzfr+IIIEI-
\

.SECUYA                                               MACA   I        .IiuM    L                                          CES                                                                            0ANA.CAB               0-           lGAN                                         AL              P.        NANA                                            NORIEL           NP.        MACULA
Me ber                                                                                     ber                                                                  Member                                                                                                                                                                                         e                                                                                               ember



ANNEX A

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS, BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SECTOR

For the Budget Year 2026                                                                                                                  '

Particulars
Accolmt General Public Social Economic Other

:t
Code Services Services Services Services TOTAL

Capital  Outlay (CO)

10702990 8,500,000.00 8,500,000.00Other Land  Improvements

Road  Networks 10703010 245,500,000.00 245,500,000.00

Flood Control Systems 10703020 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00

Water Supply Systems 10703040 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Other l nfrastructu re Assets 10703990 77,000,000.00

:;:::;:::\#Buildings 10704010 41,350,000.00

School  Buildings 1 0704020 20,253,000.00 20,253,000.00

Hospitals and Health Centers 10704030 72,000,000.00 72,000,000.00

Total CO 476,603,000.00 476,COS,COO.00

TOTAL    .    20%DEVELOPMENTFUND 124,697,000.00 476,603,000.00 601,300,000.00

C. Aid to Barangays 50214030 4,740,000.00

11,238,500.00

4,740,000.00

D. MPBF 50104990 20,407,797.00 31,646,297.00

T O T A L    -Special purpose Appropriations (SPAs) 153,444,797.00 21,131,500.00 517,565,000.00 103,845,000.00 795,986,297.00

Grand Total -Appro|)riatlons P            1,363,816,927.00 P                  1,252,149,292.00 P           1,114,627,411.00 P               119,699,917.00 P                3,850,293,547.00

Approved       :

/\                                                                                   ENGR.
UL G.  MAB    NGLOGovernornFC  7    6    2025

LLErropseA:pore                                  KIMBERLYBENAILR                     DILIAAMAD                               Run#IAGA                            JOANNAAILLE#ger     NTUGAYA                         RAMILMeEbNe?UCAYA                          rnN'F

CT
RA     Me.b:rECUYA                                             MACAR;I      bTUM°L                                         C       MembercH                                                J°ANA.CAB             r    -AMIGAN                                        AL   ER   ep`b   r    ANA                                           NORIELu      eNmE;F   MACuLA
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ANNEX a-1

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS,  BY OFFICE

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNELSERVICES

MOOE
FINANCIALEXPENSES

CAPITAL 0uTLAY TOTAL

GENERAL        FU   N   D     .     PROPER:

1.  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S  OFFICE 64,172,071.00 587,914,400.00 17,058,000,00 45,000,000.00 714,144,471.00

2.  PROVINCIAL  INTERNAL AUDITOR'S OFFICE 10,047,304.00 1,070,560.00 265,000.00 11,382,864.00

3. VICE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 7,918,871.00 6,033,000.00 13,951,871.00

4.  SANGGUNIANG  PANLALAWIGAN  OFFICE 88,762,395.00 18,411,600.00 107,173,995.00

5.  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S  OFFICE 65,619,660.00 84,195,920.00 124,697,000.00 96,800,000.00 371,312,580.00

6.  PROVINCIAL HUMAN  RESOURCE AND MANAGEMENT  DEV'T OFFICE 23,978,671.00 9,916,865.00 33,895,536.00

7.  PROVINCIAL PLANNING AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 24,121,540.00 4,179,750.00 28,301,290.00

8.  PROVINCIAL GENERAL SERVICES  OFFICE 28,593,444.00 61,848,402.00 110,000.00 90,551,846.00

9.  PROVINCIAL  BUDGET OFFICE 14,906,922.00 1,724,588.00 16,631,510.00

10.  PROVINCIAL ACCOUNTANT.S OFFICE 27,868,046.00 1,777,735.00 - 29,645,781.00

11.  PROVINCIAL TREASURER'S  OFFICE 24,259,300.00 6,171,390.00 - 30,430,690.00

12.  PROVINCIAL ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 18,435,494.00 3,543,830,00 21,979,324.00

13.  COMMISSION  ON AUDIT 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00

Approved  by:ENGR.        ULG.NAB      GLO

overnor      DEC    /    6    LJ25\

FRANCIS
Me

. SECUYA
ber
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ANNEX a-1

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

PROPOSED NEW APPROPRIATIONS,  BY OFFICE

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNELSERVICES

MOOE
FINANCIALEXPENSES

CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL

14,  PROVINCIAL  INFORMATION AND  COMMUNICATIONS

19,132,037.00 10,027,833.00 49,264,600,00 78,424,470.00TECHNOLOGY OFFICE

15.  PROVINCIAL  LEGAL  OFFICE 11,184,922.00 950,127.00 250,000.00 12,385,049.00

16.  PROVINCIAL  HEALTH  OFFICE 59,130,379.00 30,153,600.00 6,447,000.00 95,730,979.00

17.  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 30,884,313,00 388,070,650.00 418,954,963.00

18.  PROVINCIAL AGRICULTURIST'S OFFICE 39,781,615.00 43,430,255.00 5,620,000.00 88,831,870.00

19.  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S  OFFICE 22,584,928.00 15,906,000.00 38,490,928.00

20.  PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND  NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE 26,545,889.00 21,603,815.00 657,300,00 48,807,004.00

21.  PROVINCIAL  ENGINEER'S  OFFICE: I
GENERALADMINISTRATION 77,593,596.00 70,564,275.00 512,625,000.00 660,782,871.00

EQUIPMENT POOL 40,325,735.00 73,628,003.00 113,953,738.00

RCPC CASTING/ CHB MAKING 3,220,000.00 210,000.00 3,430,000.00

22.  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND  MANAGEMENT  OFFICE 15,596,917.00 93,213,000.00 10,890,000.00 119,699,917.00

Approved by:AA,„,ENGR.       o:&¥ABDNEGCL°L   „o25

inF
RTE             .     PSAY                                                  KIMBEF{|y BE                                               IA-AMAD                                      RUW NA S}     ONZAGA                                 JOAN   A All:           A. GENTUGAYA                             RAMILL.     ENTUGAYA

r      oT8mpore                                                                                                r                                                                                              Memb   r                                                                                    mber                                                                          M   mber                                                                    ember

RANCwlse    a:rECUYA                                               MACAR'        `eTUM°L                                          C       Member       A                                                °ANA.CABM            r    -DAMIGAN                                         ALB       Te.bAMANA                                            NORIEL       HeNmE.e,        ACULA
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ANNEX a.2

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

SUMMARY OF SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATIONS

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNELSERVICES

MOOE
FINANCIALEXPENSES

CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL

1.  LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND

129,182,700.00 29,117,300.00 158,300,000.0070% = P110,810,000.00

30% = P47,490,000.00

1.1.  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE 1,600,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,600,000.00

1.2.  PROVINCIAL  INFORMATION  AND  COMMUNICATIONS
1,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

TECHNOLOGY OFFICE

1.3.  PROVINCIAL  HEALTH  OFFICE 3,753,000.00 90,000.001,480,000.00657,300.00 3,843,000.00

1.4.  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND  DEVELOPMENT
6,050,000.00 6,050,000.00

OFFICE

1.5.  PROVINCIAL AGRICULTURIST'S OFFICE 8,045,000.00 9,525,000.00

1.6.  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S  OFFICE 1,843,500.00 1,843,500.00

1.6.  PROVINCIAL  ENVIRONMENT AND  NATURAL  RESOURCES
8,982,000.00 9,639,300.00

OFFICE

1.7.  PROVINCIAL  ENGINEER'S  OFFICE 4,954,200.00 15,000,000.00 19,954,200.00

1.8.  PROVINCIAL  DISASTER  RISK REDUCTION  AND
92,955,000.00 10,890,000.00 103,845,000.00

MANAGEMENT OFFICE

2, 20%  DEVELOPMENT FUND - 124,697,000.00 476,603,000.00 601,300,000.00

Approved by:ENGR.        ULG.MA   ANGLO

A                                                                                                                                                        Go)remor     DEC   /I  f;   7n?i       _

rERA Z.rNCISMe PSAY                                                  KIMBERLY B                                                   LA-AMA0                                      RU     INA a.         NZAGA                                 JOANNA AILE           . GENTUGAYA                             RAMIL L.     ENTUGAyA                                                                        EROoTemporerMembMeremberMembe/

•b:,ECUYA                                              MACAR;I      b   r    M°L                                         CE    Member                                                      J°ANA.CABAI-mLER            MIGAN                                         ALBE                 r    ANA                                           N°RIEL       HeNmE;F       ACULA



ANNEX a.2

PROVINCE OF  DAVAO DE ORO

SUMMARY OF SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATIONS

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNELSERVICES

MOOE
FINANCIALEXPENSES

CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL

2.1.  ROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S  OFFICE 124,697,000.00 39,000,000.00 163,697,000.00

2.2.  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S  OFFICE 437,603,000.00 437,603,000.00

3. AID TO BARANGAY LGUs- PGO 4,740,000.00 4,740,000.00

4.  MISCELLANEOUS PERSONNEL BENEFITS FUND 31,646,297.00 31,646,297.00

4.1.  PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR'S  OFFICE 20,407,797.001,294,626.001,734,381.00 20,407,797.001,294,626.00

4.2.  PROVINCIAL  ECONOMIC  ENTERPRISE  MANAGEMENT

OFFICE

4.3.  DAVAO DE ORO PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL -MONTEVISTA 1,734,381.00

4.4.  DAVAO  DE ORO PROVINCIAL  HOSPITAL -PANTUKAN 7,413,897.00 7,413,897.00

4.5.  DAVAO  DE OR0 PROVINCIAL  HOSPITAL -LAAK 761,854.00 761,854.00

4.6.  DAVAO DE ORO PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL -MARAGUSAN 33,742.00 33,742.00

TOTAL-SPA 31,646,297.00 133,922,700.00 124,697,000.00 505,720,300.00 795,986,297.00

Approved by:ENGR.        ULG.MA   ANGLO

/\                                                                                                                                                                 overnor   r`.^
LjE.u     L    b     2025.

/
rZ.FIANCIS PSAY                                                     KIMBERLY BE                             R. CODILLA-AMAD                                        RUWI   A S, G    NZAGA                                 JOANNA AILE           . GENTUGAYA                             RAMIL L. GENTuCAYA                                                                              0

roTempore                                                                                  M   mber                                                                                               Memb                                                                                  M         er                                                                              ember                                                                 Me         r.SECuYAMACAT.HUMOL.RICHAJOANA.CABAILIGANALBT.ANANORIE0P.AACUIA

Me ber                                                                                 in  er                                                                  Member                                                                                      8m   er                                                                                                 r                                                                                       mber
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f!ANNEX a.3

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

SUMMARY OF  LOCAL  Dl§ASTER Rl§K REDUCTl ON AND  MANAGEMENT FUND  (LORRMF)
.a)LJ2

CALENDAR YEAR 2026 =5=a:2S

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNELSERvtcES

MOOE
CAF'ITALOUTLAY

TOTAL

1.  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE . TOTAL 1,600,000.00 1,GOO,000.00

A. DISASTER PREPAREDN ESS

900,000.00700,000.00 900,000.00700,000.00
PAO IPRD 8
a. Disaster Resilience Radio

iEJ=I
a. DISASTER RECOVERY AND REHABILITATION

PAO Tourism

b. Assistance to Calamity Affected Establishments (Provide Support Sis
Services,  incliiding financing programs, to enable SMEs a]id other

businesses to resume their operations)

i    i!.a
2. PROVINCIAL  INFORMATION  COM MUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY

1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
OFFICE . TOTAL

DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
a.  Disaster Communication  and Technology Readiness and  Resiliency

ai
Program ZLLJiin`,,-==

3. PROVINCIAL HEALTH  OFFICE . TOTAL 3,753,000.00 90,000.00 3,843,000.00

DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

612,000.00

90,000.00

612,000.00a  Support to Water, Sariitation alid Hygiene nyASH) in Emergency :=
b.  Disaster Risk  Reduction  and  Management in  Health  (DRRM-H) 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 a:i
c.  Support to  Emerging and  Re-Emerging  lnfectioiis Diseases

1,150,000,00 1,150,000.00
Preparedness and Prevention Measures C)

d.  Epidemiology and  Surveillance  Program 550,000.00 550.000.00
lii<§8JJ!:=

e.  Health  Education and  Promotion  Program 441,OcO.00 531,000.00

4.  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE .
6,050,000.00 6,050'000.00

TOTAL
DISASTER RECOVERY AND REHABILITATION

6,050,000.00 6,050,000.00a.Support to  Disaster / Calamity Affected  Household/Families and  Individuals

5.  PROVINCIAL AGRICULTURIST.S OFFICE -TOTAL 8,045,000.00 1,480,000.00 9'525,000.00

DISASTER PREVENTION & MITIGATION

1,110,000.001.665,000.00860,000.002,400,000.002,010,000.00 70,000.00520,000.00200,000.00100,000.00590,000.00 1,180,000.002,185,000.001,060,000.002,500,000.2,600,000
a.  Climate Change Adaptation  and Mitigation  Services - Food Security -Agri-

I0:                       a'

Infrastructure,  Pro &  Post Harvest Facility Development Program

b.  Clima(e Change Adaptation  and  Mitigation  Services -Food Secun.ty -

Com, Cassava and Other Feed Grain Productron Support Program -f
c.  Climate Change Adaptatctn and  Mitigat.on for Food  Security - Orgaiiic

ioAgrioulture Promotion and  Extension  Program

d. Climate Change Adaptaton and Mitigaton Services - Food Security -

Provincial  High Value Crops Development Program

e.  Climate  Change Adaptation and  Mitigation Services - Food Security -

Rice Production  Support Program
IC)E!F®

6.  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S OFFICE -TOTAL 1,843,500.00 0.00 1,843,500.00
DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

1,843,500.00 1,843,500.00

a. Support to Emerging and Re-Emerging  lnfectjous Preparedness and =zEg
Prevention Measures - Comprehensive Rabies Prevention, Control and

ifI#-iEResilience Program

7. PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND  NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE .

8,982,000.00 657,300.00 9,639,300.00TOTAL

DisASTER pREVENTioN a M rriGATioN

2,500,000.00 256,300.00 2,756,300.00a.  Climate Change Adaptation  and Mitigation -  Provl.ncial Greening  Program

ApprovENGR.        ULG.M          NGLO

L8±

Vemor
E?,ai!

OEC    2   8    2025
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ANNEX 8.3 ?
PROVINCE 0F DAVAO DE 0RO

SUMMARY OF  LOCAL  DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND  MANAGEMENT  FUND (LDRRMF)
:€IIllCALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERsONNEL

MOOE
CAPITAL

TOTAL
SERVICES OUTLAY 8Z<

b. Climate Change Adaptatl.on  and  Mitigation - Provincial Solid Waste
3,200.000 001,292,000.001,990,000.00 93,000.00208,00000100,000.00 3,293,000,001,500,000.002,090,000.00

Management Program
3

c. Climate  Change Adapfatl.on and  Mitigafron  Services -Water Ecosystem
iEJ=I=<Rehabilitation and  Sustainability Program

d. Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation -Watershed Protedion and

Development  Program •'   E:='I
8.  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'SOFFICE -TOTAL 4,954,200.00 15,000,000.00 19,954,200.00

MOOE:

2,000,000.002,954,200.00

10,000,000.00

2,000,000.002,954,2000010,000,000.00

A. DISASTER RESPONSE AND EARLY RECOVERY LIJa)

a.  Restoration of Vital  Facilities and  Lifelines €a
a. DISASTER RECoVERy AND REHABILrrATloN 0J

b, Conduct waterways desilting/ dredging  activitl.es =LU

cap.Itol outlay: _fa
A.  DISASTER PREVENTION  & MITIGATION ug

c.  Repair,  reinforce,  refroft cn.tical  infrastructure (Infrastructure mltigatjng ±z
measures against flood,  landslide and other hazards) -

:iai i5§<a
c.1.  Construct.on of Box Culvert at Bray.  New Ausln`as,   Maco 5.000,000.00

c.2. Consrfuction of Box Culvert along  Provincial  Highway at Barangay
5,000,000.00

Magadirig,  Nabunturan

8. DisASTER REcOvERy AND REHABiLrrATioN

d.  Implement Rehabilitation or repair of danaged  infrastructure (Public

5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
Buildings, Roads,  Bridges,  Bank Protection ,  Slope Protection) S|
atieded by cllsaster - Consrfuction Of Box Culvert with Concroto Z
Pavement at  Brgy. Ogao, Nabunluran

g:J
9.  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK  REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT

92,955,000.00 10,890,000.00 103,845,000.00
OFFICE -TOTAL a:                    a:a

M00E:

300,000.00500,000.00

160,000,00230,000.00550,000.00

300,000.00500,000.0

A.   DISASTER PREVENTloN  & MITIGATION

a.  Enhancement of Rlsk Assessment,  Mapping and  Climate &  Disaster E

Information ±a

b. Review,  Hamonize and Fomulate DRRM-CCA Policies, Plans and
f  a)a:IL'D

Budgets

c.  DRRM-CCA and  Environmental  Policies, Plans aiid  Budgets at all
640,000.00 800,000.0Levels

d.  Conduct of Inventory,  Risk Assessment, Accossihilfty and  Gender
200,000.001,900,000.0022,450,000001.200,000.00 200,0       002,130,000.0023,000,000.001,200.000.00Responsiveness Audit of Critical  lnfrastructures

e.  Support to Upper Agusan  Riverbasin  Management and

DevelopmentActivities

f. Operationalization Of 247 Emergeney and Disaster Operatron,
D'_-.     e--i

Resilience and Resource Center and Davao de Ore Andam Acfron

iiCenters

9,   Social  Protection  (Risk Transfer) Program

±zi    .   iE

Approv       by:ENGR.ULG.MA       NGLO

LgLt\l\nl23!gE
emor

DEC    2   6    Z025

Page  141



ANNEX a.3 %

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO
SllMMARY OF  LOCAL  DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND  MANAGEMENT FUND  (LDRRMF) :fIIll

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNEL

MOOE
CAPITAL

TOTAL
SERVICES OUTLAY Q£0Z<

8. DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

2,625,000.00

100,000.004,850,000.00

2,625,000.00h.   I EC on Hazard-specific Disaster Preparedness and Readiness a
Programs 0

i.   Observance of National Disaster Resilience Month thru  Disaster
1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00

I=E

Resilience Summit and DRRM related  activities IJJ   0

j.   Integrated  disaster resilience  in the  Occupational Safety and  Health 1,200,000.004,000,000.001,100,000.005,000,000.00 1,200,000.004,000,000001,200,000.005,000,000.00
j=I

Standards of  establishments
!=o8

k.   Conduct and  attend disaster related training,  seminars,  workshops

and fora integrating gender concern a-I

I.   Conduct and attend meetings, fora and conferences on DRR/CCA
=<_I-.OJ

and  related activities for Provincial  Disaster Risk  Reducton and

Management Council,  Municipal  Disaster Risk Reduction Officers, 3<
Thematic Area Committees and Cnsis Management Committees JL

in.   Pre-positioning/Stockpiling of Food,  Non-Fond  Items and  Hygiene Kits to
ZIll®L'fu

Affeded  Families of Disasters and  Calamities

n.   Instal!ation of  end-to-end  and  multi-hazard  Early Waning Sysytem 150,000.00 5,000,000.00 `¥g

o.    Repair and  Maintenance of Rescue Tools and  Equipment 1,700,000.00 1,700,000,00
a5ii

C. DISASTER RESPONSE AND EARLY RECOVERY

1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
p.    Activatlon  mobillzatlon deployment and interoperability of Incident 3

Command System,  Incident Management Team, Emergency

Operation Center and Response Clusters I8<

Capital Outlay:

5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

A.   DISASTER PREVENTION  & MITIGATION 8=
q.   Identification of suitable sites for human settlement (Provision for

£0±      ±C,EZEE±i

Purchase
nf Safe  Rel®rAtion  Sifes\

w.    30% of LDRRMF. Quick Response Fund 47,490,000.00 47,490,000.00

T  0  T  A  L  -LDRRMF 129,182,700.00 29,117,300.00 158,300,000.00

SUMMARY PER OFFICE:

Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Nlanagement Fund

1.  PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE - TOTAL 1,600,000.00 0.00 1,600,000.00

2.  PROVINCIAL  INFORMATION  COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY
1,000,000,00 1,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

OFFICE -TOTAL I      Ia=i¥Izi`;E
3,  PROVINCIAL HEALTH  OFFICE -TOTAL 3,753,000.00 90,000.00 3,843,000.00

4.  PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND  DEVELOPMENT OFFICE -
6,050,000.00 0.00 6,050,000.00

TOTAL

5.  PROVINCIAL AGRICULTURIST'S  OFFICE - TOTAL 8,045,000.00 1,480,000.00 9,525,000.0

6.  PROVINCIAL VETERINARIAN'S OFFICE -TOTAL 1,843,500.00 0,00 1,843,500.00

7.  PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE -
8,982,000.00 657,300.00 9,639,300.00

TOTAL

8.  PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE-TOTAL 4,954,200.00 15,000,000.00 19,954,200.00

Approv         y.ENGR.  LG.  NAB    NGLO

emor

i8i±DEc    2   a    202§
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IJIll-I'JE.I=lL-
ANNEXBe =

PROVINCE OF DAVA0 DE ORO
SUMMARY OF LOCAL DISASTER RISK  REDllcTION AND  MANAGEMENT FUND  (LDRRMF)

:€JILuD±aZ<
CALENDAR YEAR 2026

OFFICE/DEPARTMENT
PERSONNELSERVICES

MOOE
CAPITALOuTLAY

TOTAL

9,  PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK F`EDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT
92,955,000.00 10,890,000.00 103,845,000.00

OFFICE -TOTAL
3EL:iIi=0JJ-a£=IJJs3!Lu•qj!u=!=iiii58€9o®a,.a,<=:D±E=i®Ia,5u.2iniiIff[_-;E

a. 70%  LDRRMF 45,465,000.00 10,890,000.00 56,355,000.00

b. 30% LDRRMF 47,490,000.00 47,490,0      00

T  0  T  A  L  -LDRRMF 0.00 129,182,700.00 29,117.300.00 158,300,000.00

Approved by:ENGR.ULG.MA       NGLO

I Vernor

DEC    2   6     2025
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ANNEX  C

PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

SUMMARY STATEMENT 0F ALL STATUTORY AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATloNS

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

DESCRIPTION

1.   Statutory and Contractual Obligations

1.1         Terminal  Leave  Benefits

1.2        Debtservice

1.3        Employees compensation  Insurance premiums

1.4         PhilHealth  contributions

1.5         Pag-lBIG  Contributions

1.6        Retirementand  Life  Insurance  premiums

2.    Budgetary Requirements

2.1        20% of NTA for Development Fund (NTA P2,991,993,547.00 x 20%)

2.2        5%  Local Disaster Risk Reduction  and  Management (Total  Income p3,150,293,547.00 x 5%)

70%  Disaster preparedness,  prevention,  mitigation and response

30°/o Quick Response Fund

2.3       Aid to Barangay LGUs   at p20,000.00 per 237 Barangays (Php 1,000.00 minimum  aid)

3.    Budgetary Requirements by Attribution

3.1       Gender and  Development (GAD)  Budget

3 2       Local council forthe protection of children

P                110,810,000.00

P                 47,490,000.00

P                    5,067,700.00

141,755,000.00

1,436,400.00

13,413,240.00

2,872,800.00

66,355,379.00

601,300,000.00

158,300,000.00

4,740,000.00

522,976,535.00

99,884,000.00

Approved by

ENGR.

KIMBERLY BE



ANNEX  C

HEFwue
Member/Pre®l

PROVINCE 0F  DAVAO DE ORO

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ALL STATUTORY AND  CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

3.3       PPAsforseniorcitizens 3,782,000.00

3.4       PPAsforpwDs 1,408,000.00

3.5       PPAstocombat HIV/AIDS 236,000.00

3,6       PPAstoAddress  Illegal  Drugs 5,000,000.00316,570,000.00

4. Other Budgetary Requirements

4.1       Peaceand orderprograms

4.2      Cash subsidy for solo parents Not Applicable

TOTAL P            1,945,097, 054.00

Approved  by:

ENG    .         ULG.M    BANGLO

Governor       D[:    I    a    2025

7PSAYKIMBERLYBENLA-AMADRUINAa.ONZAGAJOANNAAILE.6ENTUGAYARAMILL.ENTUGAyAr^ru.groTemporeeMemberM.erMmber       er

RANC'SMe
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIRIpr--
a:rECUYA                                            MACAE'           ruM°L                                                 MRe:i:rlcHA                                                ANA.CABAQL    er    -DAMIGAN                                       ALB                 er    ANA                                         N°R'EL         eNmE.er        ACuIA
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ANNEX  D

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

PROVINCE OF DAVAO  DE ORO

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

Creditor
Date

Term
Principal

P
Previous Payment Made Amount Due Balance of the

Contracted Amount
urpose

Princjpa' Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal

(1t (2) (3) (41 (5) (61 (71 (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Land  Bank of theSub-TotalSub-TotalTotal Philippines4/15/20214/3/20184/3/20184/3/2018

7 years10years10years10years 692,774,827.50

20% Development Funda.)AcquisitionofHeavyEauir)ment

426,322,970.74 77,819,359.12 504,142,329.86 106,580,742.68 18,115,806.24 124,696,548`92 159,871,114.08

692,774,827.50 426,322,970.74 77,819,359,12 504,142,329.86 106,580,742.68 18,115,806.24 124,696,548.92 159,871,114.08

64,275,646.5037,991,845.7322,633,516.88

General  Fund . Properb.)DevelopmentofProvincialCapitolSitec.)ConstructionofProvincialRehabilitationCenterd.)CompletionofLeaislativeBilildina

44,279,090.7324,090,739.8813,831,593.60 13,201,894.837,299,133.684,827,126.92 57,480,985.5631,389,873.5618,658,720.52 7,271,474,844,277,263.322,514,835.20 1,380,982.55984,356.48628,226.51 8,652,457.395,261,619.803,143,061.71 12,725,080.939,623,842.536,287,088.08

124,901,009.11 82,201,424.21 25,328,155.43 107,529,579.64 14,063,573.36 2,993,565.54 17,057,138.90 28,636,01 1.54

817,675,836.61 508,524,394.95 103,147,514.55 611,671,909.50 120,644,316.04 21,109,371,78 141,753,687.82 188,507,125.62

11111

Approved:A  ENGR       ::v:r.n¥f  ANGL°DEC    2   6    'Z025

f tk#REST^#Ore                 KiMBERIyBEEN::}ys`              Ru"ifeAL       .OAINNAAi-Ech±EN"GAVA    h      "#E¥TGAVAng     ffl     r      oTempore                                                                                      e      er                                                                                               Memb   r                                                                               M            r                                                                           M   mber                                                                     embe

FRAN             .SECuyA                                               MACARI                         L                                                            D.RICHA                                              J               .        BAI      R     DAMIGAN                                          ALBE        P   C    MANA                                             NORIE           HNP.R   MACULA
Me    ber                                                                             Me                                                                               Member                                                                                     M       ber                                                                                                     r                                                                                       ember
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ANNEX    E

Province  of  Davao  de  Oro
Provincial  Engineer' a  Office

REPAIR  AND   RAINTENANCE   OF   PROVINCIAI.  ROADS   AND   BRIDGES   AREA   110 I- 4
PROPOSED   BUDGET   CY   2026    :    P42M

ROAI)   SECTION ENS. AMOUNT

ABUNItHEN

1 CREIDIANAN-ANISI.AGEN-ENAT 5.75 390 , 801. 99

2 CABIDIANAN-BasAK 5.60 380 , 607 .16

3 GABI -CABACUNGAN -STO . NINO 6.00 407 , 793 . 38

4 LIRASAN-CABIDIANAN-PANGUTUSAN 7.50 509 , 741. 73

5 mTII,O-RATlpuNAN-mINIT 6.00 407 , 793 . 38

6 MZITILO-OGAO-CABACUNGZ}N 6.10 414 , 589 . 94

7 NABUNTURZuT-ERAYABAS -SAN   MIGUEI, 9.80 666 , 062 . 53

8 NABUNTURAN-GABI-coMposTEln 18.20 1, 236 , 973 . 27

9 PANGUTUSAN-RAGSAYSAY 7.55 513 ,140 . 01

10 SAN   ROQUE-SAN  VICENTE-.CT   HIGHWAY 13 . 30 903 , 942 . 00

ONKZIYO

11 UNION-UPPER  UI-IP 13 . 05 886 , 950 . 61

12 BANIAG-SAN   ISIDRO 9.30 632 , 079 . 75

13 MONRAyo-emM(7NGA-TUBOTUBO 7.50 509,741.73

14 BANlnG-cAsooN 8.70 591, 300 . 41

15 COMPOSIEILzl-TUBOTUBO-MONRAYO 21.10 1, 434 , 073 . 40

16 MONRAYO-AVAO 18 . 55 1, 260 , 761. 21

17 NABOC-PILAR-IAMIA 11 -15 757 , 816 . 04

GUSEN

18 RES IILAK-NEW  ALBAY-SAPAWAN 6.90 468 , 962 . 39

19 impAWA-TIGEmo 7.20 489 , 352 . 06

20
imRAGusAN-RAGCAcoNG-PARASANON-

14 . 00 951, 517 . 90PELOC

21
POB.   nmRAGusAN-RAcONG   sllLZLNG   dcT

10 . 40 706,841.87TAGUGPO

EATEN

22 AI.EGRIA-PANAG-                       GZ\N 15 . 05 1, 022 , 881. 74

23 GABI-INOPAWEN-PANAG 4.20 285 , 455 . 37

24 TCT . BAT INAO -INOPAWAN 4.30 292 , 251. 93

25 7.60 516,538.29STO. NINO   CROSSING-PANAG-COcONON

Approved:ENGR.        ULG.M   BANGLO

Governor

DEC    2    6     Lu2i
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ANNEX    E

Province  of  Davao  de  Oro
Provincial  Engineer' s  Office

REPAIR  AND  mlNTENANCE   oF  pRovlNclAL  ROADs  AND   BRIDGEs  AREA   1
10  AREA  4

PROPOSED   BUI)GET   CY   2026    :    P42M

ROAD   SECTION RES. AMOENT

ONTEVISTA

26 JOT H IG HWAY.KAN I D KID.MAYAON-BALUARTE 11. 30 768 , 010 . 87

27 MONTEVISTA  SAN   DOSE-LEENON 7.30 496 ,148 . 62

28 NEW  VI SAYAS -ENAGBENAG-AIEGRIA 9.70 659 , 265 . 97

COREOSTEIA

29
cOMpOsTEILA-mGSAysAy-cOcONON-NEw

14 . 85 1, 009 , 288 . 63BATAEN

30 coREosTEI,A-nmpACA-INAbcATAN 20 . 00 1, 359 , 311. 28

31 coMposTEIA-vAlnm-4cT 7.80 530 ,131. 40

rm
32 MziwAB-cONCEpcloN-cALancAB 8.00 543,724.51

33 MziwAB-EI]IZALDE   NEw  REyTE-cAbcaAGANG 47 . 00 3 ,194 , 381. 51

34 NABUNTURAN-SAOSAO -NUEVO   ILOCO 13 . 80 937 , 924 . 78

CO

35 BINUENGEN-LURATAB-CONCEPCION 5.75 390 , 801. 99

36 I)umAAN-ANIBUNGz\N-ILzipulLApu 6.00 407 , 793 . 38

37 ElilzALDE-PANAMIN-ANITAPAN 16 . 90 1,148 , 618 . 03

38 Hluo-DumLAN-I[IEIAyl,IBAy 8.40 570 , 910 . 74

39 LIBAYI.IBAY-NEW  VISAYAS-SANGAB 6.45 438 , 377 . 89

40 ENIBONGZ`N-PANGI 3.70 251, 472 . 59

41 cONCEpcloN-imDUAO 3.40 231, 082 . 92

INI

42 cuAneoG-BRACH 2.30 156 , 320 . 80

43 cuAreoG-cABuruAN 3.20 217,489.81

44 PINE)ASAN-TAGBAILAORAO 4.70 319 , 438 .15

45 ANITAPAN-imNASA 5.95 404 , 395 .11

46 ANITAPAN-mscAREG-LUHOD 4.30 292 , 251. 93

47 cABuyuAN-I,ulloD-mscAREG 30 . 20 2 , 052 , 560 . 04

Approved:ENGR.        ULG.MABANGLO

Governor

DEC  2  8   "-a-
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ANNEX F

REHABILITATION OF PROVINCIAL ROADS
AND BRIDGES AREA 1 TO AREA 4
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ANNEX    F

Province  of  Davao  de  Oro
Provincial  Engineer ' s  Office

REHABII.ITATI0N   OF   PROVINCIAI,   ROADS   AND   BRIDGES   AREA   1   TO  AREA   4

pRoposED   BunGET   c¥   2o26:   p6oM

ROAD   SECTION us. AIotRT

ONRAYO

1 PASIAN-TUBOD 10 . 68 5 , 739 , 878 .18

CO

2 InNGGAM-MANlpoNcoI, 11. 80 6 , 341, 812 . 97

3 SANGAB-I.IREO 7.74 4 ,159 , 799 . 36

INI
4 ANITAPEN-SINGAPORE 6.62 3 , 557 , 864 . 56

5 NANGRA-LIBUI)ON 10 . 35 5 , 562 , 522 . 39

P

6 ARAIBO-IAS  ARENAS-TAGUGPO 12 . 44 6 , 685 , 775 . 71

7 AYEN-SAROG 13 . 94 7 , 491, 938 . 37

8
BINUGSAYAN-ILANTAWAN-BORINGOT-

31.47 16 , 913 , 292 . 73DIAT-
9 CEBULEDA-BAGONG   SIIiANG 6.60 3 , 547 ,115 . 73

TOTAL : 111. 64 60 ' 000 , 000 . 00

Approved:ENGR.     IJLG.         BANGLO

overnor

DEC    2   6    2025
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ANNEX G

PERSONAL SEFIVICES (PS)
EXPENDITURES CHARGED AGAINST THE
SPECIAL HEALTH FUNDS (SHE) CY 2026

f,=d`,'   .``
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ANNEX G

PERSONAL SERVICES (PS) EXPENDITURES CHARGED AGAINST THE SPECIAL HEALTH  FUNDS (SHE) CY 2026

Local Government Unit:  Province of Davao de Oro

Particulars

Remuneration of additional health workers

Incentives for all health workers

Php                       None -Special  Health  Fund

Budget is not yet

Ph p                                   operation al ized

GRAND TOTAL

ANGLO

Php

D

::-----:i.i:----±-::i-,------:



ANNEX H

LISTS OF CONIPONENT BARANGAYS
(By Nlunicipality)
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PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

LISTS OF  COMPONENT BARANGAYS  (By Municipality)

1)       Municipality of compostela (16  Barangays)

1)    Aurora

2)    Bagongon

3)    Gabi

4)    Lagab

5)     Mangayon

6)     Mapaca

7)     Maparat

8)     NewAlegria

2)       Municipality of Laak (40  Barangays)

1)    Aguinaldo

2)   Amorcruz

3)   Ampawid

4)    Andap

5)    Anitap

6)    Bagong  silang

7)    Banbanon

8)    Belmonte

9)    Binasbas

10) Bullokan

11)   Cebulida

12)   Concepcion

13)   Datu Ampunan

14)   Datu  Dabaw

15)   Dofia Josefa

16)   EI  Katipunan

17)   EI  Papa

18)   lme!da

19)   lnakayan

20)   Kaligutan

3)  Municipality of Maco (37 Barangays)

1)    Anibongan

2)    Anislagan

3)    Bjnuangan

4)    Bucana

5)    Calabcab

6)    Concepcion

7)    Dumlan

8)    Elizalde

9)    Gubatan

10)  Hijo

11)   Kinuban

12)   Lariggam

13)   Lapii-lapu

14)   Libay-Libay

15)   Limbo

16)   Lumalab

17)   Magangit

18)   Mainit

19)   Malamodao

20)   Manipongol

4)  Municipality of Mabini  (11   Barangays)

1)    Anitapan

2)    Cabuyoan

3)    Cadunan

4)     Cuambog

5)     Delp"ar

6)     Golden  valley

5)  Municipality of Maragusan  (24  Barangays)

1)    Bagongsilang         7)     Langgawisan

2)    Bahi                              8)     Mabugnao

9)       Ngan

10)    Osmefta

11)     Panansalan

12)     Poblacion

21)     Kapatagan

22)    Kidawa

23)     Kilagding

24)    Kiokmay

25)    Laak

26)    Langtud

27)    Longganapan

28)    Mabuhay

29)    Macopa

30)     Malinao

21)     Mapaang

22)    Masara

23)    NewAsturias

24)     NewBarili

25)    NewLeyte

26)    New visayas

27)    Panangan

28)     Pangi

29)    Panibasan

30)    Panoraon

13)     SanJose

14)     San  Miguel

15)     Siocon

16)     Tamia

31)      Mangloy

32)     Melale

33)     Naga

34)     New Bethlehem

35)     Panamoren

36)     Sabud

37)     SanAntonio

38)     Sta.  Emelia

39)     Sto.  Nifio

40)     Sisimon

31)     Poblacion

32)     Sangab

33)     SanJuan

34)     San Roque

35)    Tagbarus

36)     Taglawig

37)     Teresa

10)     SanAntonio

11)     Tagnanan

13)     NewAlbay                         19)     Parasanon

14)     New Ka(ipunan               20)     Poblacion

DEC    2    6     ?025
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PROVINCE 0F DAVAO DE ORO

LISTS 0F COMPONENT BARANGAYS (By Municipality)

3)    Cambagang             9)     Magcagong

4)    Coronobe                  10)   Mahayahay

5)    Katipunan                   11)   Mapawa

6)    Lahi                                12)   Mauswagon

6)  Municipality of  Mawab  (11  Barangays)

1)    Andili                               4)      Malinawon

2)    Bawani                       5)     Nuevavisayas

3)    Concepcion              6)     Nuevo  lloco

7)  Municipality of Monkayo (21  Barangays)

1)    Awao

2)    Babag

3)    Banlag

4)    Baylo

5)    Casoon

6)    Haguimitan

7)     lnambatan

8)     Macopa

9)     Mamonga

10)   Mt.  Diwata

11)   Naboc

12)  Olaycon

8)  Municipality of Montevista (20 Barangays)

1)    Banagbanag            6)     Camantangan

2)    Banglasan                  7)     Canidkid

3)    Bankerohan  Nort€8)     Concepcion

4)    Bankerohansur     9)     Dauman

5)    Camansi                     10)   Lebanon

9)  Municipality of Nabunturan  (28  Barangays)

1)    Anislagan

2)   Antequera

3)    Basak

4)    Bayabas

5)    Bukal

6)   Cabacungan

7)    Cabidianan

8)      Katipunan

9)     Libasan

10)   Linda

11)   Magading

12)   Magsaysay

13)   Majnit

14)   Manat

15)     NewManay

16)    Newpanay

17)     Paloc

18)    Pamintaran

13)    Pasian

14)     Poblacion

15)     Rizal

16)     Salvacion

17)     San  lsidro

18)    SanJose

11)     Linoan

12)     Mayaon

13)    Newcalape

14)    Newcebulan

15)    New Dalaguete

15)     Mati]0

16)     Mipangi

17)    NewDauis

18)     Newsibonga

19)    Ogao

20)    Pangutosan

21)     Poblacion

10)     Sawangan

11)     Tuburan

19)     Tubo-Tubo

20)     Union

21)      Upperulip

Poblacion

22)     San  lsidro

23)     San Roqiie

24)    San vicente

25)    Sasa

26)     Sta.  Maria

27)      Sto.  NiFio

28)    Tagnocon

Page 160



PROVINCE OF DAVA0 DE ORO

LISTS OF COMPONENT BARANGAYS (By Municipality)

10)  Municipality of New Bataan  (16  Barangays)

1)    Andap                          5)     Camanlangan

2)    Bantacan                   6)     Cogonon

3)    Batinao                       7)      Fatima

4)    Cabinuangan  (Pol8)     Kayahag

11)  Municipality of Pantukan (13  Barangays)

1)    Araibo                            5)      Kingking

2)    Bongabong               6)     LasArenas

3)    Bongbong                  7)     Magnaga

4)    Fuentes                      8)     Matinao

9)  Katipunan                               13)  Pagsabangan

10)  Magangit                               14)  Panag

11)  Magsaysay                          15)  San  Roque

12)  Manurigao                            16) Tandawan

9)        Napnapan                          13)Tibagon

10)    Tagdangua

11)    Tagugpo

12)    Tambongon

ANGLO

Ovemor

DEC    2    6     2025
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